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REQ U I RE M E NTS A. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING AND WILL G. A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE RECYCLED. L. MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS R.  EIGHTY PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL

PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL SHALL MANAGE
STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING: A. RETENTION BASINS. B. WHERE STORM WATER 1S CONVEYED
TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY USE OF A
BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD. CGBSC 4.106.2.

SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER
FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS (SWALES, WATER
COLLECTION, FRENCH DRAIN, ETC...) EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS NOT ALTERING
THE DRAINAGE PATH. CGBSC 4.106.3

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ENDS OF DUCT OPENINGS ARE TO BE SEALED, AND
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 1S TO BE COVERED. CGBSC 4.504. |

VOC’S MUST COMPLY WITH THE LIMITATION LISTED IN SECTION 4.504.3 AND
TABLES 4.504. 1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3 AND 4.504.5 FOR ADHESIVES, PAINTS
AND COATINGS, CARPET AND COMPOSITION WOOD PRODUCTS. CGBSC
4.504.2

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. CGBSC 4.506. |

5.1.  FANS SHALL BE "ENERGY STAR" COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
5.2.  UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE

VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A
HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT
CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE
AUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO &0 PERCENT.

THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED | 9% BEFORE IT 1S
ENCLOSED IN CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT NEEDS TO BE
CERTIFIED BY ONE OF 3 METHODS SPECIFIED IN SECTION4.505.3. BUILDING
MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED IN
CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR BY ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN CGBSC 4.505.3.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF CONSTRUCTION MUST PROVIDE TO
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT OFFICIAL WRITTEN VERIFICATION THAT ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS FROM THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE HAVE
BEEN IMPLEMENTED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION CGBSC 102.3

CGBSC 4.303. 1
TOILETS
LAVATORIES
KITCHEN SINKS
SHOWERS

LOW FLOW FIXTURES AS
TOILETS
LAVATORIES
KITCHEN SINKS
SHOWERS

BIBBS.

COMPLY WITH 2016 CGBSC.

.28 GPF
.5 GPM
1.8 GPM
2.0 GMP

FOLLOWS:
.6 GPF
2.2 GPM
2.2 GPM
2.5 GPM

B. ALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES NEED TO BE LOW WATER USE AS FOLLOWS:

C. IN RESIDENCES CONSTRUCTED BEFORE 1994, PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST BE

OR THE FIXTURES MUST BE UPDATED TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS.

D. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE
COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER
OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS
PER MINUTE AT &0 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY
ALLOW ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. HANDHELD
SHOWERS ARE CONSIDERED SHOWERHEADS. 2016 CGBSC 4.303.1.3.2

E.  PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL NEW HOSE

COMPLETE THE CITY PROVIDED WASTE MANAGEMENT FORM AND RETURN FOR
REVIEW. CGBSC 4.408

H. THE BUILDER IS TO PROVIDE AN OPERATION MANUAL FOR THE OWNER AT THE
TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION. CGBSC 4.410.1

I. DURING CONSTRUCTION ALL DUCTS AND OTHER AIR DISTRIBUTION
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL, OR
OTHER METHODS TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF DUST OR DEBRIS WHICH MAY

COLLECT IN THE SYSTEM.

J. VOC'S ARE TO BE DOCUMENTED FOR:

ADHESIVES

PAINTS AND COATINGS

CARPET

COMPOSITION WOOD PRODUCTS
DOCUMENTATION TO BE PROVIDED BY PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS &
SPECIFICATION, CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIONS, OR OTHER MEANS
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. CGBSC 4.504.2

K. MOISTURE CONTENT OF WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED | 9% BEFORE IT 1S
ENCLOSED IN CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT NEEDS TO BE
CERTIFIED BY ONE OF 3 METHODS SFPECIFIED. BUILDING MATERIALS WITH
VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED IN CONSTRUCTION.
INSULATION THAT APPEARS WET, OR HAS A HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT
SHOULD BE REMOVED, OR ALLOWED TO DRY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

F. PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS
AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) AND TABLE 1401.1 OF THE CPC.

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. CGBSC 4.506. |
I. FANS SHALL BE "ENERGY STAR" COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

2. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE

VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A

HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT
CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A
RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 60 PERCENT.

M. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF
FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE WEATHER-BASED. CGBSC 4.304. |

N. JOINTS AND OPENINGS, ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES,

CONDUITS, OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE

PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH
OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD

ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. CGBSC 4.406. |
O. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC AND
OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. CGBSC 4.504. |

P. PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC
LIMITS SET IN CGBSC SECTION 4.504.2.2 AND TABLE 4.504.3

Q. CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS. A
LETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR AND/OR THE BUILDING
OWNER CERTIFYING WHAT MATERIAL USED COMPLIES WITH THE CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING CODE. CGBSC 4.504.3

COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

. VOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH
PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS
DATABASE.

2. PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH CHPS CRITERIA CERTIFIED UNDER THE
GREENGUARD CHILDREN SCHOOL PROGRAM.

PLANS PREPARED FOR: (LEGAL OWNERS)
BRIAN MCDONNELL
5610 BELLEVUE AVENUE
LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037
PH: (760) 943-6777

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
PAUL CHRISTENSON
PCSD ENGINEERING CORPORATION
3529 COASTVIEW COURT
CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92127
PH: (760) 207-15685

PLANS PREPARED BY:
ADRIENNE PERKINS (DESIGNER)
AMD INTERIORS, INC.
12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CALIFORNIA 92040
PH: (619) 997-4317

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

SITE PLAN NOTES

S. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
(MDF), COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCT USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF
THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS
SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD
AS SPECIFIED IN CGBC TABLE 4.504.5 AND TABLE 4.504.5

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

SOILS DECLARATION

5610 BELLEVUE AVE

THE STRUCTURE(S) WILL BE LOCATED ENTIRELY ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL. IF
THE BUILDING INSPECTOR SUSPECTS FILL, EXPANSIVE SOILS OR ANY GEOLOGIC
INSTABILITY BASED UPON OBSERVATION OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION, A
SOILS OR GEOLOGICAL REPORT, AND RE-SUBMITTAL OF PLANS TO PLAN CHECK TO
VERIFY THAT THE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED, MAY BE
REQUIRED.

. DOCS

OWNER/LICENSED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT

REFER TO SHEET ST-1 FOR STORM WATER REQUIREMENTS APPLICABILITY CHECK
LIST (DS-560) AND SHEET ST-2 FOR MINOR WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FORM
(DS-570)

BLDG. DEFPT. NOTES

A.  LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 906 AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR),
TITLE 19.

B. BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION SHALL
CONFORM TO CFC CHAPTER 33. WELDING, CUTTING, AND OTHER HOT WORK
SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 35.

C. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING
BUILDINGS IN A LOCATION THAT IS PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE
STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. WHERE ACCESS IS BY WAY OF A
PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE
PUBLIC WAY, AN APPROVED SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE
STRUCTURE. PREMISES IDENTIFICATION SHALL CONFORM TO CBC SECTION
501.2.

D. DUMPSTER AND TRASH CONTAINERS EXCEEDING |.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT
BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEE OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS,
OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR LOCATED IN ATYPE | OR | | A STRUCTURE
SEPARATED BY |0 FEET FROM OTHER STRUCTURES. CONTAINERS LARGER
THAN | CUBIC YARD SHALL BE OF NON- OR LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS
OR SIMILARLY PROTECTED OR SEPARATED. CFC 304.3.

E. OPEN FLAMES, FIRE, AND BURNING ON ALL PREMISES IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT
AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND CFC 306.

F. THE EGRESS PATH SHALL REMAIN FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS AT
ALL TIMES. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN ANY EGRESS PATHS.

EXISTING ADA CURB
RAMP

[
(S
PROPOSED GUEST DECK

SDMC 131.0443(a)(2)(B)
DIAGRAM | 7I -04B

4 PROP D
| HIGH POINT

PROP D' NOTES

A.  THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA
OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE BASE OF
MEASUREMENT (REFERENCE DATUM) S.D.M.C. SECTION 132.0505.

B. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 1S REQUIRED DUE TO THE HEIGHT OF THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
ALLOWED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE (PROFPOSITION D). THE
PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION MUST BE SCHEDULED AND CLEARED BY THE
FIELD INSPECTOR BEFORE ANY SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS CAN BE
SCHEDULED.
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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SHOWN DASHED

I, PROPERTY HAS NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED EASEMENTS

2. NEAREST TRANSIT STOFP IS 1/3 MILES AWAY FROM PROJECT SITE

SCOPE OF WORK

I, BUILD (2) NEW FIRST FLOOR ADDITIONS (773 S.F. TOTAL) TO EXISTING 1,002
S.F. SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENCE.

2. BUILD NEW 1,189 S.F. SECOND FLOOR ADDITION, TO CREATE NEW 4
BEDROOM, 3.5 BATH SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENCE.

3. DEMO EXISTING 37| DETACHED GARAGE AND REPLACE WITH NEW 250 S.F.
ATTACHED |-CAR GARAGE.

4. DEMO EXISTING 297 S.F. COVERED PATIO (NON-LIVING SPACE).
5. BUILD (2) NEW ROOF TOP DECKS (THIRD LEVEL). 779 S.F. TOTAL
6. BUILD (3) NEW SECOND FLOOR DECKS. 442 S.F. TOTAL

7. NO PROPOSED GRADING.

&. THE EXISTING HOUSE IS NOT EQUIPPED WITH A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND
A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT.

ARCHITECTURAL

TS-1 SHEET INDEX, PROJECT DATA, SITE PLAN

BMP- | BMP PLAN / BMP NOTES

A-1 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN / DEMOLITION PLAN

A-2.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A-2.2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A-2.3 PROPOSED ROOF DECK (THIRD LEVEL)

A-3.1 FIRST FLOOR ROOF PLAN / SECOND FLOOR DECK PLAN
A-3.2 SECOND FLOOR ROOF PLAN / ROOF DECK DRAINAGE PLAN
A-4. 1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-5.1 BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS

A-5.2 BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS

E-1.1 FIRST FLOOR POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT

E-1.2 SECOND FLOOR POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT

E-1.3 ROOF DECK POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT

GN-1 GENERAL NOTES

AD- | ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

AD-2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

AD-3 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

T24-1 CFIR ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

T24-2 CFIR ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

T24-3 MFR-1 MANDATORY MEASURE CHECKLIST

ST-1 MINOR WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FORM (DS-570), BMP DETAILS
S-1 METAL SPINE INTERIOR STAIR DETAILS

S-2 METAL SPINE EXTERIOR STAIR DETAILS

S-3 METAL SPINE STAIR DETAILS

STRUCTURAL (BY OTHERS)

SNI GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

Sl FOUNDATION PLAN / FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
o2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN / DECK FRAMING PLAN
SDI STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SDh2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD3 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD4 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

WOW I SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STRONG WALL DETAILS
wsw2 SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STRONG WALL DETAILS
ST-1 SPIRAL STAIR DETAIL

D
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12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net
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PROJECT DATA

HERS TEST REQUIRED

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ITEMS TO BE HERS TESTED AND/OR VERIFIED FOR
THIS PROJECT:

DUCT TESTING 5% (R-6€ DUCTS)

DUCTS INSIDE CONDITIONED AREA - EXCEPT | 2'

OMITTED

IAQ MECHANICAL VENTILATION

rONT

HERS NOTES

I. PROPERLY COMPLETED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED CERTIFICATE OF
INSTALLATION (CF2R FORMS) SHALL BE POSTED BY THE INSTALLING
CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED TO THE INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION
AT THE SITE. FOR PROJECTS REQUIRING HERS VERIFICATION, THE CF2R
FORMS SHALL BE REGISTERED WITH A CALIFORNIA-APPROVED HERS
PROVIDER DATA REGISTRY WITH ITS OWN UNIQUE 2| DIGIT REGISTRATION
NUMBER LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST |2 DIGITS WILL
MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER ASSOCIATED WITH THE CF IR FORM.
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE CF2R FORMS
ARE REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

2. PROPERLY COMPLETED AND ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED
CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R)
SHALL BE POSTED AT THE BUILDING SITE BY A CERTIFIED HERS RATER. A
REGISTERED CF3R WILL HAVE A UNIQUE 25 DIGIT REGISTRATION NUMBER
LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 20 DIGITS OF THE
NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CF2R. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE CF3R IS
REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

3. CFIR REGISTRATION FORMS ARE LOCATED IN THE PLANS. IF REGISTRATION IS
REQUIRED, A WATERMARK AND REGISTRATION NUMBER WILL BE VISIBLE.

4. FORIAQ FAN - 67 CFM REQUIRED FOR A CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING
EXHAUST FAN. PROVIDE A TIMER SWITCH WITH A MANUAL OFF AND A SOUND
RATING OF | SONE. THIS FAN TO PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING INDOOR AIR
QUALITY VENTILATION WITH OUTDOOR AIR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE
STANDARD 62.2 AS ADOFPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.

5. RADIANT BARRIER ROOF SHEATHING 1S REQUIRED AT ATTIC AREAS.

VICINITY MAF  Eoran
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JOB SITE ADDRESS: 5610 BELLEVUE AVENUE

LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BLOCK &, LOT 6, ELY I 5FT MEAS ON SLY LI LOT
5 ¢ ALL, BIRD ROCK ADDITION, MAP M 1 0563

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER: 357-443-22-00

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B (TYPE FIVE / NON-RATED), NON-SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY GROUFP: R-3/U
ZONE: RS-1-7
YEAR BUILT: 1944
BUILDING HEIGHT: 30'-0" MAX.
CALIFORNIA CLIMATE ZONE: 7

LOT AREA: .14 ACRES /5,891 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREAS:
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REVISIONS | BY

DATE: 04/15/20

EXISTING LIVING SPACE 1,095 SQ. FT.
EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO BE DEMOLISHED 93 5Q. FT.
EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO REMAIN 1,002 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (FRONT/SOUTH) 252 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (REAR/NORTH) 521 5Q. FT.
TOTAL FIRST FLOOR LIVING SPACE 1,775 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 1,208 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED TOTAL LIVING SPACE 2,963 SQ. FT.
EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE TO BE DEMOLISHED 371 SQ. FT.
PATIO 327 SQ. FT.
PATIO 2 163 SQ. FT.
PATIO 2 - UNDER 2ND FLOOR GALLERY (FAR) 60 SQ. FT.
DECK - SECOND FLOOR - EAST 149 5Q. FT.
GUEST DECK 52 5Q. FT.
OWNER'S DECK 222 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 142 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 2 637 5Q. FT.
| -CAR GARAGE 250 5Q. FT.
CARPORT 213 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED TOTAL NON-LIVING SPACE 2,235 5Q. FT.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: (59% MAX.)

LOT AREA = 5,891.00 S.F.

59% OF LOT AREA = 3,476.00 S.F.

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR LIVING = 1,775.00 S.F.

OPEN AREA ABOVE ENTRY 129.00 S.F.

OPEN AREA ABOVE HALL 103.00 S.F.

PROPOSED | -CAR GARAGE (NON-LIVING) = 250.00 S.F.

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR = 1,208 .00 S.F.

PATIO 2 UNDER 2ND FLR GALLERY < 100 SF 0.00 S.F.

PORCH < 100 SF 0.00 S.F.

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 3,465.00 S.F.

3,465 5.F. /5,691 S.F.

= 56.6%
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ABLDG DEPT NOTES

A BMP NOTES

5610 BELLEVUE AVE

EXISTING
CON(@RETE
DRIVEWAY

60'-0" RIGHT OF WAY

DRAIN RUNOFF

FROM IMPERVIOUS

SURFACES TO
SC7 PERVIOUS AREAS

EXISTING CONCRETE
CURB

EXISTING CONCRETE
WALKWAY

EXISTING CONCRETE
WALKWAY

FR——FR— %

EXISTING STREET/,

l/ SIDE YARD

A
2
K

APPROXIMATE
EXTENT OF LAND
DISTURBANCE.
1,885 SQ. FT.

APPROXIMATE
EXTENT OF LAND
DISTURBANCE.
309 SQ. FT.

EXISTING FRONT

/ YARD

138 /&

R

EXISTING ROCK WALL
RETAINING WALL

EXISTING CONCRETE
CURB

)
Ly
EXISTING PLANTER K/ 5
~/<
n/:E
S
5C-7 Q_ S
\9)
o

o
EXISTING CONC

BMP PLAN

TYP. LOT
DRAINAGE
SYMBOL

DRAIN RUNOFF
FROM IMPERVIOUS
SURFACES TO
PERVIOUS AREAS

STEPS ON GRADE %

Qs

o
o
Q@

L
EXISTING CONCRETE
WALKWAY
EXISTING ROCK WALL

RETAINING WALL

SCALE: |"=10-0"

TRUE NORTH
SHOWN DASHED

A. THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO EXPORT 10 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIALS FROM
THIS SITE. ALL EXPORT MATERIAL SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A LEGAL DISPOSAL
SITE. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT ALLOW PROCESSING AND
SALE OF THE MATERIAL, ALL SUCH ACTIVITIES REQUIRE A SEPARATE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT.

A. TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA: 2,194 SQ. FT.

B. EXISTING AMOUNT OF
IMPERVIOUS ARFA: 2,176 5Q. FT.

C. PROPOSED AMOUNT OF
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 432 5Q. FT.

D. TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 2,608 SQ. FT.

E.  IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE: 19.9%

F. CUT QUANTITIES: 10 CU. YD.

G. FILL QUANTITIES: 0 CU. YD.

H. IMPORT 0 CU. YD.

EXPORT: 10 CU. YD.

J. MAX CUT DEPTH: g

K. MAX FILL DEPTH: 0-0"

BMP LEGEND

APPROXIMATE AREA OF DISTURB SOIL:

2,194 5Q. FT.

TEMPORARY RUNOFF CONTROL BMPs

I

55-

55-6

5C-5

SC-7

SC-8

PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION

' — — — f— — — —
=

STRAWWOOD MULCH

FIBER ROLLS —FR FR FR —

STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMING

GrAVELSAND BAG BARRIER (X X X D

MATERIAL ¢ WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTROL BMPs

WM- |

WM-&

WM-9

MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE

CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

SANITARY WASTE MANAGEMENT

POST-CONSTRUCTION SITE DESIGN BMPs

4.3.1

N

W

3

N

N

3

4.3.5

MAINTAIN NATURAL DRAINAGE PATHWAYS AND HYDROLOGICAL
FEATURES

CONSERVE NATURAL AREAS, SOILS, AND VEGETATION

MINIMIZE IMPERVIOUS AREA

DRAIN RUNOFF FROM IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO PERVIOUS
AREAS

POST-CONSTRUCTION SOURCE CONTROL BMPs

4.2.6.E

4.2.6.4

4.2.6.J

4.2.6.P

4.2.6.Q

WAIR1ELELE

LANDSCAPE / OUTDOOR PESTICIDE USE

PROPER DESIGN OF TRASH STORAGE AREAS

PROPER DESIGN OF OUTDOOR MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS

MISCELLANEOUS DRAIN OR WASH WATER

PLAZAS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, AND PARKING LOTS

DIRECTION OF LOT DRAINAGE

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE
PERMIT; CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB), SAN
DIEGO MUNICIPAL STORM WATER PERMIT, THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE, AND THE STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL.

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL
BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR QUA.LIFIED PERSON{S) AS INDICATED
BELOW:

I

ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO “STORM WATER STANDARDS
MANUAL" MUST BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
THE PROPOSED GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP) FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF
APPLICABLE, THE STORM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMF) FOR
POST-CONSTRUCTION BMFPS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STOR”M DRAIN INLET
PROTECTION. INLET PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE
TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO FLOODING
OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER.

ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING,
AREAS FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN
PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL
SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS
AND IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED
SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES,
CITATIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND/OR STOP WORK NOTICES. .:

THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT
STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH
WORK DAY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER
CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE APPROPRIATE
BMPS THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS
INDICATED IN THE SWPPP/WPCP

THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS,
SILT, AND MUD FROM ALL DITCHES AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3
BUSINESS DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN EVENT,
WHICH EVER IS SOONER.

IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP THE ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE
DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. ANY AND ALL
WASTE MATERIAL, SEDIMENT, AND DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER
DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE
SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR.

. EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE

AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKFILED
ONSITE AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION BMPS WHEN RAIN 1S IMMINENT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDI

MENT CONTROL BMPS TO WORKING ORDER YEAR-ROUND.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT

CONTROL MEASURES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT
NON-STORM WATER AND SEDIMENT-LADEN DISCHARGES.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY

PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE
IMPOUNDED WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONT.ROL.MEASURES PROVIDED. PER THE

APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY
DOCUMENTED AND INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY RESIDENT
ENGINEER.

. AS NECESSARY, THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS

FOR THE PROJECT TEAM (GENERAL CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT
PERSON, EROSION CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR IF ANY, ENGINEER OF WORK,
OWNER/DEVELOPER, AND THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE
ADEQUACY OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND
OTHER BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL

INSPECTIONS AND MAINTAIN ALL BMPS DAILY AND AS NEEDED. VISUAL
INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL BMPS SHALL BE CONDUCTED
BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND EVERY 24 HOURS
DURING ANY IDROLONGED RAIN EVENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN
AND REPAIR ALL BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS.

. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE AND EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA
FACT SHEET TC-1 OR CALTRANS FACT SHEET TC-O | TO PREVEN/T TRACKING
OF SEDIMENT AND OTHER POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES
AND TRAVELED WAYS. WIDTH SHALL BE | O' OR THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO
ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BY-PASSING THE
ENTRANCE. (a) NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY
MANAGED PER THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3,
DIVISION 3 “STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL”.
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NOTES

A. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

D

incorporated

B. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

C.  VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

interiors

D. ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

E. THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

F. ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED

12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net

BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

b

G. EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN DEMOLISHING THE WALLS AND ROOMS NOTED. IT IS
IMPORTANT THAT THE "DEMO WALL CALCULATIONS" ARE ADHERED TO IN
ORDER TO COMPLY WITH CITY DEMOLITION GUIDELINES.

incorporatgd

(E) LIQUID AMBER TREE
TO BE DEMOLISHED

AIMI[&

interiors

NUMBERED NOTES

9-7" 19-10"

DEMO EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE IN IT'S ENTIRETY; INCLUDING THE
\‘ | 7-9" _) 75" |28 FOUNDATION SYSTEM. THIS STRUCTURE 1S NOT REQUIRED TO BE PART OF

THE DEMOLITION CALCULATION. THIS STRUCTURE IS INCLUDED IN THE
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS CALCULATION.

12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net

-10" 2 | EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. EXISTING DRIVEWAY CO-PLANES WITH
———————————————————————————————— 1 EXISTING ADJACENT ALLEY.

3 DEMO A PORTION OF THE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4 DEMO EXISTING COVERED PATIO IN IT'S ENTIRETY; INCLUDING THE
FOUNDATION SYSTEM. THIS STRUCTURE 1S NOT REQUIRED TO BE PART OF
THE DEMOLITION CALCULATION. THIS STRUCTURE IS INCLUDED IN THE

6 EXISTING IMPERVIOUS CALCULATION.

5 DEMO 7'-9" X 1 2'-0" PORTION OF EXISTING KITCHEN IN IT'S ENTIRETY.
PREPARE AREA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

| 9I<7II

|
)

|
I
N
N
|

|
I

|
I
N
N
N
'
I
I
I
N
N
N
N
'
:J_I
|
1
i
|

G PREPARE EXISTING WALKWAY FOR EXTENSION OF WALKWAY TO NEW FIRST
FLOOR DECK. REFER TO PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN.

_’L

7 DEMO EXISTING KITCHEN IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

L———, [

1) DEMO EXISTING DINING ROOM IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

9 DEMO EXISTING LIVING ROOM IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

10| DEMO EXISTING ENTRY IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

KITCHEN (D) e s 1

b

I'1'[ DEMO EXISTING HALL IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

K7
COVERED PATIO (D)

DINING (E)

| 2-0"
| 2-0"

12| DEMO EXISTING BATHROOM IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

\

e

4
\

131 DEMO EXISTING BEDROOM IN IT'S ENTIRETY.
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]

]

]

5 1]
]

1’ ]
LIVING ROOM (D) :H
]

1]

]
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14| DEMO EXISTING COVERED PORCH IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

DEMO A PORTION OF THE EXISTING ENTRY WALKWAY TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CONSTRUCTION.

P
\ /I | 8&'-2"

o

16| DEMO WINDOW OR DOOR AS NOTED. NEW HEADER TO BE AT &'AFF

7/______
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|
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AREA CALCULATIONS
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o EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO BE DEMOLISHED 93 5Q. FT.
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EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO REMAIN 1,002 SQ. FT.
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o EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE TO BE DEMOLISHED 371 5Q. FT.

240"

JEP

(E) AVOCADO TREE BEDROOM | (D)
TO BE DEMOLISHED
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I
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DEMO WALL CALCULATION

EXISTING PERIMETER WALL LENGTHS @

l‘
|
|
|

| 8-0"

i l(l3)l 4

BEDROOM 2 (D)

K

38I_OII
I&I_ZII
4I_7II

18-0"
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240"
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I 2I_OII
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ONO AN

DEMO
o

|
e ————— |

TOTAL PERIMETER WALL LENGTH = 146-5"
50% OF 146-5" = 74'-3"

BELLEVUE RESIDENCE

REMODEL AND ADDITION FOR

MAXIMUM WALL LENGTH ALLOWED TO BE REMOVED = 74'-3" (50%)

I | I | -
== = EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED ( A/\ REVISIONS
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3 \
Cleol|® (\ ) 4 I TOTAL WALL LENGTH TO BE REMOVED = |06-5"

| &3 g7 277" 106-5"/ 148-5"=71.7%

FLOOR PLAN WALL LEGEND | [oar vi/i/20

DRAWN BY: AP

| DEMO EXISTING STUD WALL (VERIFY SIZE AND SPACING) PROJECT No:

EX I 5_I—I I\I G I::I—OO R I: I—AI\I 7  EXISTING STUD WALL (VERIFY SIZE AND SPACING) FILE: 2020-2-28 B

SCALE: 1/4"="-0" SHEET No.
 — — NEW WALL TO CO-PLANE WITH EXISTING WALL

— o NEW OPENING, DOOR OR WINDOW IN EXISTING WALL A 1
-

Ll =7
NORTH 2X4 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.)

TRUE NORTH \

SHOWN DASHED \ )X 6222 % % % % %% 2X6 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.) U.ON.
OF SHEETS




NUMBERED NOTES

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

30

' WIDE MIN. WATER CLOSET SPACE.

TO 6-0" HT. MIN. PROVIDE A SHOWER HEAD STUB-OUT AT 7'-O" HT.
PROVIDE A TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE
ACCESS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

I'5" MIN. CLEAR FROM CENTER OF
FIXTURE TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. PROVIDE 24" MIN. CLEAR 13
SPACE IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET FIXTURE. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE.

REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 9
PERTAINING TO THE SHELF AND POLE SYSTEM AT WARDROBE CLOSETS.

PROVIDE 15" WIDE SHELVES AT STORAGE CLOSETS AND PANTRY CLOSETS.
5 SHELVES HIGH WITH SUPPORT CLEAT AT BOTTOM. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR WASHING MACHINE. PROVIDE RECESSED PLUMBING HOOK-UP
FOR WASHER. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

SPACE FOR DRYER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON SHEET E-1 FOR DRYER 10
VENT REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND LAUNDRY CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO Il
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND BATHROOM CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO 12
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

32" X 60" TUB/SHOWER WITH NON-ABSORBENT HARD-SURFACE WALL FINISH 4

JOB SITE MUD SET SHOWER PAN (SIZE PER PLAN). SLOPE FLOOR TO TROUGH
STYLE DRAIN. PROVIDE NON-ABSORBENT WAINSCOT WALLS TO CEILING OR
MINIMUM &'-0" HT. PROVIDE A 4" WIDE X 4" TALL CURB WITH MATCHING
NON-ABSORBENT HARDSURFACE FINISH MATERIAL. PROVIDE A TEMPERED
GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE ACCESS DOOR. OWNER
TO VERIFY DESIGN, FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. SHOWER
STALL TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 30" WIDE CLEAR WIDTH AND A MINIMUM 900
5Q. IN. OF USABLE FLOOR SPACE. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR 24" WIDE UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DOUBLE BOWL DROP-IN STYLE SINK WITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

48" WIDE DROP-IN DUEL FUEL COOKTOP WITH SURFACE MOUNTED EXHAUST
HOOD ABOVE. ROUTE EXHAUST THROUGH ROOF SYSTEM TO OUTSIDE AIR.
REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

30" WIDE BUILT-IN CABINETRY FOR OVEN APPLIANCE. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR 48" WIDE BUILT-IN STYLE REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE RECESS
PLUMBING FOR WATER AMENITIES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND KITCHEN CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

36" X 72" FREE-STANDING OVAL SOAKING TUB. OWNER TO VERIFY DESIGN,
FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BUILT-IN CABINETRY. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED GAS ONLY METAL BOX FIREPLACE. MANUFACTURED BY:
"HEATILATOR". MODEL: LEGACY42 (OR EQUIVALENT). ANSI REPORT No.
Z21.88-2017. ULI27 LISTED.

MIN. 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS. ACCESS OPENING MUST BE LARGE ENOUGH
TO REMOVE THE LARGEST PIECE OF HVAC EQUIPMENT.

GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON
SHEET E-1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

PROVIDE A CONCRETE STOOP. WIDTH OF STOOP TO BE AS WIDE AS THE
DOOR BEING SERVED. LENGTH OF STOOP TO BE 3&" MIN. IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL. SLOPE TO DRAIN, 2% MIN., AWAY FROM BUILDING.

9'-9" X 3'-4" HARDSURFACE ISLAND COUNTERTOP OVER WRAP AROUND
BASE CABINETS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

&-8" X 2'-8" HARDSURFACE EATING BAR. EATING BAR TO BE AT A RAISED HT.
ABOVE ISLAND COUNTERTOP WITH "TABLE STYLE" SUPPORT. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY "PLI-DEK" OR EQUIVALENT. ICC ESR
2097

PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

27

26

29

30

31

32

33

34

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAPPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOP OF DECK TO CONCRETE
STOOP AT FINISH GRADE. | 1" TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX.

35

36

37

RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

PROVIDE 1/2" GYP. BD. AT GARAGE WALLS ADJACENT TO AND/OR
SUPPORTING LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD. AT GARAGE CEILING AND SUPPORT BEAMS,
ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPIRAL STAIR BETWEEN OWNER'S DECK
AND ROOF DECK No. 2. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET ST-1) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN SECOND FLOOR
LOFT AND ROOF DECK. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT
RISERS BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A
4 INCH DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5-2) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN FIRST FLOOR AND
SECOND FLOOR. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT RISERS
BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET S-1) FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

CABLE RAIL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF WALKING
SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE. NEW STEPS TO BE NO MORE
THAN 3 RISERS PER STAIR RUN. VERIFY QUANTITY OF RISERS NEEDED TO
GET FROM WALKWAY TO PORCH. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36" DEEP FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY.
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REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS ON SITE.
ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY; MILGARD MANUFACTURING,
INC. (OR APPROVED EQUAL). WINDOWS TO BE OF THE "STYLE LINE" SERIES.
ALL NEW WINDOWS TO HAVE VINYL FRAMES WITH CLEAR DUAL GLAZED PANES.
REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS WITH
MULLION BARS.

THE MANUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY
THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OF APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION OR OF SOLID-CORE WOOD NOT LESS THAN | 3/8" THICK OR
20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED.

EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUMES FOR ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND ALTERED
WATER CLOSETS NOT TO EXCEED .26 G.P.F. ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND
ALTERED WATER CLOSETS TO BE ASME Al 12.19.2-20086 AND
Al12.19.14-2006(R20 1 I') LABELED.

ALL POTABLE WATER PLUMBING PIPING, FITTINGS, DEVICES, FIXTURES,
SOLDER AND FLUX SHALL BE "LEAD-FREE" IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS | 16875-80 (AB 1953, JANUARY |,
2010, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT ANSI ACCREDITED
AGENCY AS BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT. C.P.C. 301.0

SANITARY WASTE PIPING TO BE SLOPED NOT SHALLOWER THAN 1/4:12 C.P.C.
708.0

PROVIDE A CLEANOUT AT DRAIN LINES WHERE AGGREGATE HORIZONTAL
CHANGE IN DIRECTION EXCEEDS |35 DEGREES AND AT DRAIN LINES 10 FEET
OR LONGER THAT ARE NO STRAIGHT-LINE PROJECTIONS OF A DRAIN LINE WITH
A CLEANOUT. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT OPENS TO ALLOW
CLEANING IN THE DIRECTION OF FLOW IN THE SOIL OR WASTE PIPE OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, AND EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF A WYE BRANCH AND
END-OF-LINE CLEANOUTS, VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOW OF THE PIPE. C.P.C.
707.0,719.0

SHOWER DRAINS MUST BE LISTED AND MARKED PRODUCT(S) FOR SPECIFIC
USE.C.P.C.301.1.2,411.6¢411.56

SHOWERS, TUBS, SHOWER/TUB COMBINATIONS AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SET TO A
MAXIMUM | 20 DEGREES.

REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SKYLIGHTS (PER PLAN) BY "VELUX" (OR EQUIVALENT). CURB MOUNT, "VCE"
MODEL (OR EQUIVALENT). UES ER-199. INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS.

MIN. DECK SLOPE TO BE 1/4" PER FOOT

THIS SYMBOL ( ), LOCATED AT AN EXTERIOR DOOR, REPRESENTS A

CHANGE IN FLOOR LEVEL ACROSS AN EXTERIOR DOOR. 7 3/4" MAX. DISTANCE

FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO TOP OF LANDING AT IN-SWING HINGED DOORS
AND SLIDING DOORS. | 1/2" MAX. DISTANCE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
TOP OF LANDING AT OUT-SWING HINGED DOOR. REFER TO DETAIL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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AREA CALCULATIONS

EXISTING LIVING SPACE 1,095 SQ. FT.

EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO BE DEMOLISHED 93 5Q. FT.
EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO REMAIN 1,002 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (FRONT/SOUTH) 252 5Q. FT.

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (REAR/NORTH) 521 5Q. FT.

TOTAL FIRST FLOOR LIVING SPACE 1,775 5Q. FT.

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 1,208 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED TOTAL LIVING SPACE 2,983 5Q. fT.

EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE TO BE DEMOLISHED 371 5Q. FT.
PATIO 327 5Q. FT.
PATIO 2 243 5Q. FT.
DECK - SECOND FLOOR - EAST 149 5Q. FT.
GUEST DECK 52 5Q. FT.
OWNER'S DECK 222 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 142 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 2 637 5SQ. FT.
| -CAR GARAGE 250 5Q. FT.

CARPORT 213 5Q. FT.

PROPOSED TOTAL NON-LIVING SPACE 2,235 5Q. FT.

REMODEL AND ADDITION FOR

A\M\[&
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BELLEVUE RESIDENCE

2610 BELLEVUE AVENUE LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA

REVISIONS
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74" 54" oran 40"

36" MIN.

511" | 23"

25-6" 22'-3" 25-7"(B) &-0"

FLOOR PLAN WALL LEGEND

814

DATE: 04/15/20

DRAWN BY: AP

DEMO EXISTING STUD WALL (VERIFY SIZE AND SPACING) PROJECT No:

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR FLAN

EXISTING STUD WALL (VERIFY SIZE AND SPACING) FILE: 2020-2-28 B

SCALE: 1/4"='-0" SHEET No.

A-2.1

OF SHEETS

NEW WALL TO CO-PLANE WITH EXISTING WALL

NEW OPENING, DOOR OR WINDOW IN EXISTING WALL

(F— —7

NORTH 2X4 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.)

TRUE NORTH \

SHOWN DASHED \}X 2X6 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.) U.ON.




NUMBERED NOTES

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THE SHELF AND POLE SYSTEM AT WARDROBE CLOSETS.

PROVIDE 15" WIDE SHELVES AT STORAGE CLOSETS AND PANTRY CLOSETS.
5 SHELVES HIGH WITH SUPPORT CLEAT AT BOTTOM. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR WASHING MACHINE. PROVIDE RECESSED PLUMBING HOOK-UP
FOR WASHER. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

SPACE FOR DRYER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON SHEET E-1 FOR DRYER
VENT REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND LAUNDRY CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND BATHROOM CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

30" WIDE MIN. WATER CLOSET SPACE. I5" MIN. CLEAR FROM CENTER OF
FIXTURE TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. PROVIDE 24" MIN. CLEAR
SPACE IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET FIXTURE. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE.

32" X 60" TUB/SHOWER WITH NON-ABSORBENT HARD-SURFACE WALL FINISH
TO 6-0" HT. MIN. PROVIDE A SHOWER HEAD STUB-OUT AT 7'-O" HT.
PROVIDE A TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE
ACCESS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

JOB SITE MUD SET SHOWER PAN (SIZE PER PLAN). SLOPE FLOOR TO TROUGH
STYLE DRAIN. PROVIDE NON-ABSORBENT WAINSCOT WALLS TO CEILING OR
MINIMUM &'-0" HT. PROVIDE A 4" WIDE X 4" TALL CURB WITH MATCHING
NON-ABSORBENT HARDSURFACE FINISH MATERIAL. PROVIDE A TEMPERED
GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE ACCESS DOOR. OWNER
TO VERIFY DESIGN, FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. SHOWER
STALL TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 30" WIDE CLEAR WIDTH AND A MINIMUM 900
5Q. IN. OF USABLE FLOOR SPACE. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR 24" WIDE UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DOUBLE BOWL DROP-IN STYLE SINK WITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

48" WIDE DROP-IN DUEL FUEL COOKTOP WITH SURFACE MOUNTED EXHAUST
HOOD ABOVE. ROUTE EXHAUST THROUGH ROOF SYSTEM TO OUTSIDE AIR.
REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

30" WIDE BUILT-IN CABINETRY FOR OVEN APPLIANCE. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SPACE FOR 48" WIDE BUILT-IN STYLE REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE RECESS
PLUMBING FOR WATER AMENITIES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND KITCHEN CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

36" X 72" FREE-STANDING OVAL SOAKING TUB. OWNER TO VERIFY DESIGN,
FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND

20

21
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23

24

25

26

BUILT-IN CABINETRY. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED GAS ONLY METAL BOX FIREPLACE. MANUFACTURED BY:
"HEATILATOR". MODEL: LEGACY42 (OR EQUIVALENT). ANSI REPORT No.
Z21.88-2017. ULI27 LISTED.

MIN. 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS. ACCESS OPENING MUST BE LARGE ENOUGH
TO REMOVE THE LARGEST PIECE OF HVAC EQUIPMENT.

GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON
SHEET E-1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.

PROVIDE A CONCRETE STOOP. WIDTH OF STOOP TO BE AS WIDE AS THE
DOOR BEING SERVED. LENGTH OF STOOP TO BE 3&" MIN. IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL. SLOPE TO DRAIN, 2% MIN., AWAY FROM BUILDING.

9'-9" X 3'-4" HARDSURFACE ISLAND COUNTERTOP OVER WRAP AROUND
BASE CABINETS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

&-8" X 2'-8" HARDSURFACE EATING BAR. EATING BAR TO BE AT A RAISED HT.

ABOVE ISLAND COUNTERTOP WITH "TABLE STYLE" SUPPORT. REFER TO FFE
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY "PLI-DEK" OR EQUIVALENT. ICC ESR
2097

PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

27

26

29

30

31

32

33

34

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAPPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOP OF DECK TO CONCRETE
STOOP AT FINISH GRADE. | 1" TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX.
RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

PROVIDE 1/2" GYP. BD. AT GARAGE WALLS ADJACENT TO AND/OR
SUPPORTING LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD. AT GARAGE CEILING AND SUPPORT BEAMS,
ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPIRAL STAIR BETWEEN OWNER'S DECK
AND ROOF DECK No. 2. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET ST-1) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN SECOND FLOOR
LOFT AND ROOF DECK. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT
RISERS BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A
4 INCH DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5-2) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN FIRST FLOOR AND
SECOND FLOOR. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT RISERS
BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET S-1) FOR ADDITIONAL

35

36

37

CABLE RAIL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF WALKING
SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE. NEW STEPS TO BE NO MORE
THAN 3 RISERS PER STAIR RUN. VERIFY QUANTITY OF RISERS NEEDED TO
GET FROM WALKWAY TO PORCH. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36" DEEP FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS ON SITE.
ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY; MILGARD MANUFACTURING,
INC. (OR APPROVED EQUAL). WINDOWS TO BE OF THE "STYLE LINE" SERIES.
ALL NEW WINDOWS TO HAVE VINYL FRAMES WITH CLEAR DUAL GLAZED PANES.
REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS WITH
MULLION BARS.

THE MANUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY
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DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. INFORMATION.

THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

interiors
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EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OF APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION OR OF SOLID-CORE WOOD NOT LESS THAN | 3/8" THICK OR
20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED.

J. EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUMES FOR ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND ALTERED
WATER CLOSETS NOT TO EXCEED .26 G.P.F. ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND
ALTERED WATER CLOSETS TO BE ASME Al 12.19.2-20086 AND
Al12.19.14-2006(R20 1 I') LABELED.

K. ALL POTABLE WATER PLUMBING PIPING, FITTINGS, DEVICES, FIXTURES,

&58-3" SOLDER AND FLUX SHALL BE "LEAD-FREE" IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA

12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS | 16875-60 (AB 1953, JANUARY |,

524 2010, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT ANSI ACCREDITED

41D |9an 2710 413"

3 AGENCY AS BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT. C.P.C. 301.0

o1_on L. SANITARY WASTE PIPING TO BE SLOPED NOT SHALLOWER THAN 1/4:12 C.P.C.
708.0

413 18- 50"

PPy 8-g" g 8¢

M.  PROVIDE A CLEANOUT AT DRAIN LINES WHERE AGGREGATE HORIZONTAL
CHANGE IN DIRECTION EXCEEDS |35 DEGREES AND AT DRAIN LINES 10 FEET
OR LONGER THAT ARE NO STRAIGHT-LINE PROJECTIONS OF A DRAIN LINE WITH
A CLEANOUT. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT OPENS TO ALLOW
CLEANING IN THE DIRECTION OF FLOW IN THE SOIL OR WASTE FIPE OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, AND EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF A WYE BRANCH AND
END-OF-LINE CLEANOUTS, VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOW OF THE PIPE. C.P.C.
707.0,719.0
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EXISTING WALL
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LINE OF FLOOR
| BELOW | | SHOWER DRAINS MUST BE LISTED AND MARKED PRODUCT(S) FOR SPECIFIC

USE.C.P.C.301.1.2,411.6¢411.56

g

O. SHOWERS, TUBS, SHOWER/TUB COMBINATIONS AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SET TO A
MAXIMUM | 20 DEGREES.

[

T

4'-3"
43"

P. REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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SKYLIGHTS (PER PLAN) BY "VELUX" (OR EQUIVALENT). CURB MOUNT, "VCE"
MODEL (OR EQUIVALENT). UES ER-199. INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS.
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FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO TOP OF LANDING AT IN-SWING HINGED DOORS
AND SLIDING DOORS. | 1/2" MAX. DISTANCE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
TOP OF LANDING AT OUT-SWING HINGED DOOR. REFER TO DETAIL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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NEW WALL TO CO-PLANE WITH EXISTING WALL

NEW OPENING, DOOR OR WINDOW IN EXISTING WALL
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NORTH 2X4 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.)

TRUE NORTH \

SHOWN DASHED \}X 2X6 FRAMED STUD WALL (2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.) U.ON.




NUMBERED NOTES

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS ON SITE.
ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY; MILGARD MANUFACTURING,
INC. (OR APPROVED EQUAL). WINDOWS TO BE OF THE "STYLE LINE" SERIES.
ALL NEW WINDOWS TO HAVE VINYL FRAMES WITH CLEAR DUAL GLAZED PANES.
REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS WITH
MULLION BARS.

THE MANUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY
THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OF APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION OR OF SOLID-CORE WOOD NOT LESS THAN | 3/8" THICK OR
20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED.

EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUMES FOR ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND ALTERED
WATER CLOSETS NOT TO EXCEED .26 G.P.F. ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND
ALTERED WATER CLOSETS TO BE ASME Al 12.19.2-20086 AND
Al12.19.14-2006(R20 1 I') LABELED.

ALL POTABLE WATER PLUMBING PIPING, FITTINGS, DEVICES, FIXTURES,
SOLDER AND FLUX SHALL BE "LEAD-FREE" IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS | 16875-80 (AB 1953, JANUARY |,
2010, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT ANSI ACCREDITED
AGENCY AS BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT. C.P.C. 301.0

SANITARY WASTE PIPING TO BE SLOPED NOT SHALLOWER THAN 1/4:12 C.P.C.
708.0

PROVIDE A CLEANOUT AT DRAIN LINES WHERE AGGREGATE HORIZONTAL
CHANGE IN DIRECTION EXCEEDS |35 DEGREES AND AT DRAIN LINES 10 FEET
OR LONGER THAT ARE NO STRAIGHT-LINE PROJECTIONS OF A DRAIN LINE WITH
A CLEANOUT. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT OPENS TO ALLOW
CLEANING IN THE DIRECTION OF FLOW IN THE SOIL OR WASTE PIPE OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, AND EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF A WYE BRANCH AND
END-OF-LINE CLEANOUTS, VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOW OF THE PIPE. C.P.C.
707.0,719.0

SHOWER DRAINS MUST BE LISTED AND MARKED PRODUCT(S) FOR SPECIFIC
USE.C.P.C.301.1.2,411.6¢411.56

SHOWERS, TUBS, SHOWER/TUB COMBINATIONS AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUBS
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SET TO A
MAXIMUM | 20 DEGREES.

REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SKYLIGHTS (PER PLAN) BY "VELUX" (OR EQUIVALENT). CURB MOUNT, "VCE"
MODEL (OR EQUIVALENT). UES ER-199. INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS.

MIN. DECK SLOPE TO BE 1/4" PER FOOT

THIS SYMBOL ( ), LOCATED AT AN EXTERIOR DOOR, REPRESENTS A
CHANGE IN FLOOR LEVEL ACROSS AN EXTERIOR DOOR. 7 3/4" MAX. DISTANCE
FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO TOP OF LANDING AT IN-SWING HINGED DOORS
AND SLIDING DOORS. | 1/2" MAX. DISTANCE FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
TOP OF LANDING AT OUT-SWING HINGED DOOR. REFER TO DETAIL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net

b

AREA CALCULATIONS

EXISTING LIVING SPACE 1,095 SQ. FT.
EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO BE DEMOLISHED 93 5Q. FT.
EXISTING LIVING SPACE TO REMAIN 1,002 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (FRONT/SOUTH) 252 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ADDITION (REAR/NORTH) 521 5Q. FT.
TOTAL FIRST FLOOR LIVING SPACE 1,775 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 1,208 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED TOTAL LIVING SPACE 2,983 5Q. fT.
EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE TO BE DEMOLISHED 371 5Q. FT.
PATIO 327 5Q. FT.
PATIO 2 243 5Q. FT.
DECK - SECOND FLOOR - EAST 149 5Q. FT.
GUEST DECK 52 5Q. FT.
OWNER'S DECK 222 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 142 5Q. FT.
ROOF DECK 2 637 5SQ. FT.
| -CAR GARAGE 250 5Q. FT.
CARPORT 213 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED TOTAL NON-LIVING SPACE 2,235 5Q. FT.
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REVISIONS | BY

REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 9 | JOB SITE MUD SET SHOWER PAN (SIZE PER PLAN). SLOPE FLOOR TO TROUGH | 17| BUILT-IN CABINETRY. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR 27| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF 35| CABLE RAIL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF WALKING
PERTAINING TO THE SHELF AND POLE SYSTEM AT WARDROBE CLOSETS. STYLE DRAIN. PROVIDE NON-ABSORBENT WAINSCOT WALLS TO CEILING OR. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
MINIMUM &-O" HT. PROVIDE A 4" WIDE X 4" TALL CURB WITH MATCHING
PROVIDE 15" WIDE SHELVES AT STORAGE CLOSETS AND PANTRY CLOSETS. NON-ABSORBENT HARDSURFACE FINISH MATERIAL. PROVIDE A TEMPERED 18| PRE-FABRICATED GAS ONLY METAL BOX FIREPLACE. MANUFACTURED BY: 28| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF 36 | NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE. NEW STEPS TO BE NO MORE
5 SHELVES HIGH WITH SUPPORT CLEAT AT BOTTOM. REFER TO FFE GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE ACCESS DOOR. OWNER "HEATILATOR". MODEL: LEGACY42 (OR EQUIVALENT). ANSI REPORT No. WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAPPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO THAN 3 RISERS PER STAIR RUN. VERIFY QUANTITY OF RISERS NEEDED TO
SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. TO VERIFY DESIGN, FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. SHOWER 721.8686-2017. ULI 27 LSTED. DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. GET FROM WALKWAY TO PORCH. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD.
STALL TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 30" WIDE CLEAR WIDTH AND A MINIMUM 900
SPACE FOR WASHING MACHINE. PROVIDE RECESSED PLUMBING HOOK-UP SQ. IN. OF USABLE FLOOR SPACE. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS | 19| MIN. 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS. ACCESS OPENING MUST BE LARGE ENOUGH 29| OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOP OF DECK TO CONCRETE 37 | PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36" DEEP FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND
FOR WASHER. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. TO REMOVE THE LARGEST PIECE OF HVAC EQUIPMENT. STOOP AT FINISH GRADE. | I" TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX. BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY.
RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
SPACE FOR DRYER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON SHEET E-1 FOR DRYER | 10| SPACE FOR 24" WIDE UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER. REFER TO FFE 20| GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL LAYOUT ON INFORMATION.
VENT REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE. SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SHEET E-1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OWNER TO VERIFY APPLIANCE.
30| PROVIDE 1/2" GYP. BD. AT GARAGE WALLS ADJACENT TO AND/OR
HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND LAUNDRY CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO || DOUBLE BOWL DROP-IN STYLE SINK WITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL. REFER TO 21| PROVIDE A CONCRETE STOOP. WIDTH OF STOOP TO BE AS WIDE AS THE SUPPORTING LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. DOOR BEING SERVED. LENGTH OF STOOP TO BE 36" MIN. IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL. SLOPE TO DRAIN, 2% MIN., AWAY FROM BUILDING. 31 | PROVIDE 5/&" TYPE X' GYP. BD. AT GARAGE CEILING AND SUPPORT BEAMS,
HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND BATHROOM CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO | 12| 48" WIDE DROP-IN DUEL FUEL COOKTOP WITH SURFACE MOUNTED EXHAUST ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. HOOD ABOVE. ROUTE EXHAUST THROUGH ROOF SYSTEM TO OUTSIDE AIR. 22| 9-9"X 34" HARDSURFACE ISLAND COUNTERTOP OVER WRAP AROUND
REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. BASE CABINETS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 32| PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPIRAL STAIR BETWEEN OWNER'S DECK.
30" WIDE MIN. WATER CLOSET SPACE. |5" MIN. CLEAR FROM CENTER OF INFORMATION. AND ROOF DECK No. 2. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET ST-1) FOR
FIXTURE TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. PROVIDE 24" MIN. CLEAR 13| 30" WIDE BUILT-IN CABINETRY FOR OVEN APPLIANCE. REFER TO FFE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
SPACE IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET FIXTURE. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE. SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 23| 8-8"X 28" HARDSURFACE EATING BAR. EATING BAR TO BE AT A RAISED HT.
ABOVE ISLAND COUNTERTOP WITH "TABLE STYLE' SUPPORT. REFER TO FFE 33| PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN SECOND FLOOR
32" X 60" TUB/SHOWER WITH NON-ABSORBENT HARD-SURFACE WALL FINISH | 14| SPACE FOR 48" WIDE BUILT-IN STYLE REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE RECESS SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. LOFT AND ROOF DECK. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT
TO 6-0" HT. MIN. PROVIDE A SHOWER HEAD STUB-OUT AT 7-0" HT. PLUMBING FOR WATER AMENITIES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS RISERS BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A
PROVIDE A TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE WITH A MIN. 22" WIDE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 24| 2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL 4 INCH DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5-2) FOR
ACCESS. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
INFORMATION. 15| HARDSURFACE COUNTERTOP AND KITCHEN CABINETRY BELOW. REFER TO
FFE SCHEDULE AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 25| CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY 'PLI-DEK! OR EQUIVALENT. ICC ESR | 34| PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN FIRST FLOOR AND
2097 SECOND FLOOR. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN. TREAD. OPENINGS AT RISERS
16| 36" X 72" FREE-STANDING OVAL SOAKING TUB. OWNER TO VERIFY DESIGN, BETWEEN THE STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
FINISH MATERIAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES. REFER TO FFE SCHEDULE AND 26| PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF DIA. SPHERE. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5- 1) FOR ADDITIONAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. INFORMATION.
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ROOF NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

REFER TO SHEET GN- 1 (GENERAL NOTES) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ROOFING MATERIAL: CLASS "A" STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING SYSTEM.
MANUFACTURED BY: "MBCI, L.P.", "BATTEN-LOK" SYSTEM" OR EQUIVALENT.
I.65# PER SQUARE, OVER ONE LAYER OF 30# FELT ALL OVER ROOF
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS. UL 790 AND UL 580
TESTED AND LISTED.

ALL NEW ROOF OVERHANGS TO MATCH EXISTING. WHERE APPLICABLE.

ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT TO CONFORM TO NOT LESS THAN A.S.T.M. D226
TYPE | OR D4869 TYPE | OR DE757 ASPHALT-IMPREGNATED ROOFING FELT,
INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH C.R.C. SECTION R905.2.7. C.R.C.
R905.2.3.

COMBINE AND GROUP PLUMBING VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE
ROOF PENETRATIONS. FOR FLASHING AT ROOF PENETRATIONS (I.E. "B"
VENTS).

REFER TO ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT (T24 REPORT) TO VERIFY IF THE
ROOF SHEATHING 1S REQUIRED TO INCLUDE A RADIANT BARRIER. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SHADED AREA INDICATES "CALIFORNIA FILL" (OVER FRAMING) OVER EXISTING
ROOF. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ATTIC VENTILATION TO COMPLY WITH C.R.C. SECTION R&06. | AND R&06.2.
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF
THE SPACE. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF
THE VENTED SPACE PROVIDED ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS ARE MET:

10. 1. NOT LESS THAN 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE
UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER
VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW
THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION
PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF
WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3
FEET BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

10.2. IN CLIMATE ZONES 14 AND 16, A CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER 1S
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.
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NUMBERED NOTES

SKYLIGHTS PER PLAN.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON THE TOP OF THE SECOND FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEM.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS
SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON A STRUCTURAL BEAM WITH TOP OF BEAM FLUSH
WITH THE SECOND FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEM. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON A TYPICAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND WOOD FRAMED
WALL. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS
SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

COPPER TROUGH DRAIN FOR FULL WIDTH OF DECK. SLOPE DECK
TOWARDS DRAIN. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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ROOF NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

REFER TO SHEET GN-1 (GENERAL NOTES) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ROOFING MATERIAL: CLASS "A" STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING SYSTEM.
MANUFACTURED BY: "MBCI, L.P.", "BATTEN-LOK" SYSTEM" OR EQUIVALENT.
I.65# PER SQUARE, OVER ONE LAYER OF 30# FELT ALL OVER ROOF
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS. UL 790 AND UL 580
TESTED AND LISTED.

ALL NEW ROOF OVERHANGS TO MATCH EXISTING. WHERE APPLICABLE.

ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT TO CONFORM TO NOT LESS THAN A.S.T.M. D226
TYPE | OR D4869 TYPE | OR DE757 ASPHALT-IMPREGNATED ROOFING FELT,
INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH C.R.C. SECTION R905.2.7. C.R.C.
R905.2.3.

COMBINE AND GROUP PLUMBING VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE
ROOF PENETRATIONS. FOR FLASHING AT ROOF PENETRATIONS (I.E. "B"
VENTS).

REFER TO ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT (T24 REPORT) TO VERIFY IF THE
ROOF SHEATHING 1S REQUIRED TO INCLUDE A RADIANT BARRIER. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SHADED AREA INDICATES "CALIFORNIA FILL" (OVER FRAMING) OVER EXISTING
ROOF. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ATTIC VENTILATION TO COMPLY WITH C.R.C. SECTION R&06. | AND R&06.2.
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF
THE SPACE. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF
THE VENTED SPACE PROVIDED ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS ARE MET:

10. 1. NOT LESS THAN 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE
UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER
VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW
THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION
PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF
WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3
FEET BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

10.2. IN CLIMATE ZONES 14 AND 16, A CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER 1S
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.
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ATTIC VENTILATION

ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS: (SECOND FLOOR ROOF ONLY)

ROOF AREA (SQ. IN.) = 111,013 5Q. IN. (AT PROPOSED ADDITION ONLY)
VENTILATION REQUIRED (1/150) = 740 SQ. IN.

VENTILATION PROVIDED = 602 SQ. IN.

(5) FIELD TILE VENTS AT 72.00 SQ. IN. EACH = 360 SQ. IN.

(52) L.F. SOFFIT VENTS AT &.5 SQ. IN. PER L.F. = 442 5Q. IN.

FIELD TILE VENTS BY "O'HAGIN'S, INC.", "TAPERED LOW-PROFILE VENT" MODEL (OR
EQUIVALENT). WWW.OHAGINVENT.COM. ICC REPORT No. ESR-9650A

SOFFIT STRIP VENTS BY "GAF", "MASTER FLOW" LSV& MODEL (OR EQUIVALENT) 68

5Q. IN. PER & FOOT STRIP.

LOCATE VENTS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE CROSS VENTILATION

NUMBERED NOTES

SKYLIGHTS PER PLAN.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON THE TOP OF THE ROOF DECK FRAMING SYSTEM.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS
SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON A STRUCTURAL BEAM WITH TOP OF BEAM FLUSH
WITH THE SECOND FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEM. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

THIS ROOF BEARS ON A TYPICAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND WOOD FRAMED
WALL. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS (BY OTHERS) AND BUILDING CROSS
SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

COPPER TROUGH DRAIN FOR FULL WIDTH OF DECK. SLOPE DECK
TOWARDS DRAIN. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FIELD TILE VENT PER "ATTIC VENTILATION" NOTED ABOVE. VERIFY
LOCATION.

SOFFIT STRIP VENT PER "ATTIC VENTILATION" NOTED ABOVE. VERIFY
LOCATION.
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PROP D
HIGH POINT

PROP D
LOW POINT

ELEVATION NOTES

I REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

3.  ALL VENTS (ROOF, FOUNDATION COMBUSTION-AIR, ETC.) SHALL RESIST THE
INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY LOUVERS
AND /4" NON-COMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH.

4.  THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

5. ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

G. THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA
OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE.
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NUMBERED NOTES

I METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF OVER 30# FELT.

2 | 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS.

3 2X8 PAINTED WOOD FASCIA BOARD. TYPICAL AT EAVE. MATCH EXISTING.

4 2X8 PAINTED WOOD BARGE BOARD. TYPICAL AT RAKE. MATCH EXISTING.

5 CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH OVER | 5# BUILDING

PAPER.

6 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. WEEP SCREED AT BASE OF WALL AT PERIMETER OF

BUILDING. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7 EXISTING FINISH GRADE. NO NEW GRADING PROPOSED. EXISTING GRADE

AND FINISH GRADE ARE THE SAME.

& | 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. DRIP EDGE. TYPICAL ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE

DECK WITH RUBBERIZED COATING.

9 [ OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOFP OF DECK TO CONCRETE

STOOP AT FINISH GRADE. | 1" TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX.
RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10| CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY "PLI-DEK" OR EQUIVALENT. ICC

ESR 2097

'] 2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

12| PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

13| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAFPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

15| NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE.

171 18"X 24" UNDER FLOOR ACCESS WITH SCREENED PANEL.

1&| GALV. MTL. SCREENED UNDER FLOOR VENT. TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN.
VERIFY LOCATION.

19| EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY.

20| PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPIRAL STAIR BETWEEN OWNER'S DECK

AND ROOF DECK No. 2. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET ST-1) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

21 | PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN SECOND FLOOR

LOFT AND ROOF DECK. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5-2) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

22| NOT USED.

23| NOT USED.

24| NEW METAL SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR. OWNER TO VERIFY STYLE, DESIGN

AND HARDWARE.

25| CONCRETE CURB FOR POST BASE HARDWARE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL

PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

26| HOUSE NUMBERS - BLACK METAL &"

PROP 'D' NOTES

A.  THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA
OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE BASE OF
MEASUREMENT (REFERENCE DATUM) S.D.M.C. SECTION 132.0505.

B. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE HEIGHT OF THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
ALLOWED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE (PROPOSITION D). THE
PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION MUST BE SCHEDULED AND CLEARED BY THE
FIELD INSPECTOR BEFORE ANY SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS CAN BE
SCHEDULED.
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SCALE:
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UNDER FLOOR VENT CALCULATIONS:

FLOOR AREA (SQ. IN.) = 261,567 SQ. IN.

VENTILATION REQUIRED (1/150) 1,744 5Q.

N.

VENTILATION PROVIDED

N.

1,612 5Q.

(21) 18" X &" VENTS AT 72 SQ. IN. EACH 1,512 5Q. IN.
(1) 18" X 24" SCREENED ACCESS PANEL = 300 5Q. IN.

UNDER FLOOR VENTS BY "GAF/ELK ROOFING PRODUCTS", MODEL: FVRABL (OR
EQUIVALENT). WWW.GAF.COM

DISTRIBUTE VENTS EQUALLY ALONG TWO OPPOSITE SIDES AND WITHIN 3 FEET OF
EACH CORNER, WHEN POSSIBLE. C.R.C. R408&. |

VENTILATION OPENINGS TO BE COVERED WITH NOT LESS THAN
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENINGS OF NOT MORE THAN /4
INCH IN SIZE. C.R.C. R408.2.6
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ELEVATION NOTES

I REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

3.  ALL VENTS (ROOF, FOUNDATION COMBUSTION-AIR, ETC.) SHALL RESIST THE
INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY LOUVERS
AND /4" NON-COMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH.

4. THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

5. ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

G. THE RIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA
OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE.
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NUMBERED NOTES

I METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF OVER 30# FELT.

2 | 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS.

3 2X8 PAINTED WOOD FASCIA BOARD. TYPICAL AT EAVE. MATCH EXISTING.

4 2X8 PAINTED WOOD BARGE BOARD. TYPICAL AT RAKE. MATCH EXISTING.

5 CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH OVER | 5# BUILDING

PAPER.

6 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. WEEP SCREED AT BASE OF WALL AT PERIMETER OF

BUILDING. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7 EXISTING FINISH GRADE. NO NEW GRADING PROPOSED. EXISTING GRADE

AND FINISH GRADE ARE THE SAME.

& | 26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. DRIP EDGE. TYPICAL ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE

DECK WITH RUBBERIZED COATING.

9 [ OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOFP OF DECK TO CONCRETE

STOOP AT FINISH GRADE. | 1" TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX.
RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10| CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY "PLI-DEK" OR EQUIVALENT. ICC

ESR 2097

'] 2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

12| PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

13| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14| TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAFPPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

15| NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE.

171 18"X 24" UNDER FLOOR ACCESS WITH SCREENED PANEL.

1&| GALV. MTL. SCREENED UNDER FLOOR VENT. TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN.
VERIFY LOCATION.

19| EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY.

20| PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPIRAL STAIR BETWEEN OWNER'S DECK

AND ROOF DECK No. 2. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET ST-1) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

21 | PRE-FABRICATED EXTERIOR METAL SPINE STAIR BETWEEN SECOND FLOOR

LOFT AND ROOF DECK. REFER TO SHOP DRAWING (SHEET 5-2) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

22| NOT USED.

23| NOT USED.

24| NEW METAL SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR. OWNER TO VERIFY STYLE, DESIGN

AND HARDWARE.

25| CONCRETE CURB FOR POST BASE HARDWARE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL

PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

26| HOUSE NUMBERS - BLACK METAL &"

PROP D' NOTES

A.  THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA
OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE BASE OF
MEASUREMENT (REFERENCE DATUM) S.D.M.C. SECTION 132.0505.

B. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE HEIGHT OF THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
ALLOWED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE (PROPOSITION D). THE
PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION MUST BE SCHEDULED AND CLEARED BY THE
FIELD INSPECTOR BEFORE ANY SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS CAN BE
SCHEDULED.
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UNDER FLOOR
VENTILATION

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION - EAST FACING

PROPOSED COVERED CARPORT

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

UNDER FLOOR VENT CALCULATIONS:

FLOOR AREA (SQ. IN.) = 261,567 SQ. IN.

VENTILATION REQUIRED (1/150) 1,744 5Q.

N.

VENTILATION PROVIDED

N.

1,612 5Q.

(21) 18" X &" VENTS AT 72 SQ. IN. EACH 1,512 5Q. IN.
(1) 18" X 24" SCREENED ACCESS PANEL = 300 5Q. IN.

UNDER FLOOR VENTS BY "GAF/ELK ROOFING PRODUCTS", MODEL: FVRABL (OR
EQUIVALENT). WWW.GAF.COM

DISTRIBUTE VENTS EQUALLY ALONG TWO OPPOSITE SIDES AND WITHIN 3 FEET OF
EACH CORNER, WHEN POSSIBLE. C.R.C. R408&. |

VENTILATION OPENINGS TO BE COVERED WITH NOT LESS THAN
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENINGS OF NOT MORE THAN /4
INCH IN SIZE. C.R.C. R408.2.6

DATE: 04/15/20

DRAWN BY: AP

PROJECT No:

FILE: 2020-2-28 B

SHEET No.

A-4.2
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BLDG. SECTION NOTES

I REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

D

incorporated

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE
FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE DESIGNER SHALL BE

m NOTIFIED, IN WRITING, OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3. ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.
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| 5 10| NEW FLOOR TO CO-PLANE WITH EXISTING FLOOR.
AD-1 A AD- | 11| EXISTING FINISH GRADE. NO NEW GRADING PROPOSED. EXISTING GRADE
PROPOSED CARPORT PROPOSED RAISED WOOD DECK. EXISTING RAISED WOOD FOUNDATION PROPOSED ADDITION AND FINISH GRADE ARE THE SAME.

12| 2X FRIEZE BLOCKING.

13| PROVIDE 2X LADDER FRAMING AT 24" O.C. TO CREATE FLAT SOFFIT WITH

B U l I_D | N G C ROSS 5 ECTI O N EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH. TYP. AT EAVE AND RAKE OVERHANG.

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" A 14 2X& PAINTED WOOD FASCIA BOARD. TYPICAL AT EAVE.

15| 2X& PAINTED WOOD BARGE BOARD. TYPICAL AT RAKE.

16| 2X4 (FLAT) OUTLOOKERS AT 48" O.C.

17| ROOF FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

16| ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. REFER TO
ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT TO VERIFY IF ROOF SHEATHING IS TO HAVE
A RADIANT BARRIER.

9'- 1" PLATE HEIGHT

n a 19| CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH OVER | 5# BUILDING
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Mo~ S Mo~ BUILDING. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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BUILDING CROSS SECTION RARLVARVE

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" B DRAWN BY: AP

41| EXISTING WALL FRAMING TO REMAIN.
PROJECT No:

42| NEW WINDOWS IN EXISTING WALL OPENING. EXISTING HEADER, TOP PLATE
AND SILL PLATE TO REMAIN UNCHANGED/UNTOUCHED TO QUALIFY AS A FILE: 2020-2—-28 B

NON-DEMOLISHED WALL PER CITY DEMOLITION GUIDELINES.

SHEET No.
43| CABLE RAIL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF WALKING
SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
44| PERMEABLE CONCRETE PARKING PAVERS. OWNER TO VERIFY DESIGN, A-5 1
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LAYOUT AND FINISH TEXTURE.
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BLDG. SECTION NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE
FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE DESIGNER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED, IN WRITING, OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ALL SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK
BEGINS. ITEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS,
OVERHANGS AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY
MATERIALS.

VERIFY AS BUILT FRAMING FOR EXISTING FLAT ROOF. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
DRAWINGS MAY BE REQUIRED AFTER THE EXISTING FRAMING 1S EXPOSED.
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NUMBERED NOTES
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BUILDING CROSS SECTION
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41D

PROPOSED RAISED WOOD DECK
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PROPOSED ADDITION

PROPOSED RAISED WOOD DECK
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PROPOSED TANDEM PARKING SPACES

BUILDING CROSS SECTION
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34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

/2" "NO SAG" GYPSUM BOARD OR 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING.
/2" GYPSUM BOARD. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL FINISH. U.O.N.

TYPICAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY
OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2X4 STUDS AT 16" O.C. TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
(BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2X SILL PLATE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

R-15 BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL EXTERIOR/PERIMETER WALL INSULATION.
R-30 BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL CEILING INSULATION.

R-19 BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL FLOOR INSULATION.

RAISED WOOD FLOOR FOUNDATION SYSTEM PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

NEW FLOOR TO CO-PLANE WITH EXISTING FLOOR.

EXISTING FINISH GRADE. NO NEW GRADING PROPOSED. EXISTING GRADE
AND FINISH GRADE ARE THE SAME.

2X FRIEZE BLOCKING.

PROVIDE 2X LADDER FRAMING AT 24" O.C. TO CREATE FLAT SOFFIT WITH
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH. TYP. AT EAVE AND RAKE OVERHANG.

2X& PAINTED WOOD FASCIA BOARD. TYPICAL AT EAVE.
2X8 PAINTED WOOD BARGE BOARD. TYPICAL AT RAKE.
2X4 (FLAT) OUTLOOKERS AT 48" O.C.

ROOF FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. REFER TO
ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT TO VERIFY IF ROOF SHEATHING IS TO HAVE
A RADIANT BARRIER.

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH OVER | 5# BUILDING
PAPER.

26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. WEEP SCREED AT BASE OF WALL AT PERIMETER OF
BUILDING. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2X D.F.P.T. SILL PLATE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERYS)
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

OVER-FRAMING. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. VALLEY FLASHING.
26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS.

GARAGE CONCRETE CURB AND SPREAD FOOTING. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

GARAGE SLAB. SLOPE TO DRAIN TOWARDS NORTH FACING OPENING.

PROVIDE /2" GYP. BD. AT GARAGE WALLS ADJACENT TO AND/OR
SUPPORTING LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

PROVIDE 5/&" TYPE X' GYP. BD. AT GARAGE CEILING AND SUPPORT BEAMS,
ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES, FOR | HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

26GA MIN. GALV. MTL. DRIP EDGE. TYPICAL ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE
DECK WITH RUBBERIZED COATING.

OPEN TREAD WOOD FRAMED STAIRS FROM TOP OF DECK TO CONCRETE
STOOFP AT FINISH GRADE. | " TREADS (10" MIN. PER CODE). 7 3/4" MAX.
RISER. VERIFY RISER QUANTITY ON SITE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CLASS 'A' RUBBERIZED DECK TOPPING BY "PLI-DEK" OR EQUIVALENT. ICC
ESR 2097

2X4 CRIPPLE STUDS AT 16" O.C.

2X SKIP BOARD DECKING AT DECK. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

DECK FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DECK FOUNDATION AT PERIMETER OF DECK PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (BY OTHERS) FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

PLASTER WRAPPED GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TEMPERED GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF
WALKING SURFACE OVER PLASTER WRAPPED CRIPPLE WALL. REFER TO
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY.

NEW CONCRETE PORCH AND STEPS ON GRADE. NEW STEPS TO BE NO
MORE THAN 3 RISERS PER STAIR RUN. VERIFY QUANTITY OF RISERS
NEEDED TO GET FROM WALKWAY TO PORCH. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER. 10" MIN.
TREAD.

EXISTING WALL FRAMING TO REMAIN.

NEW WINDOWS IN EXISTING WALL OPENING. EXISTING HEADER, TOP PLATE
AND SILL PLATE TO REMAIN UNCHANGED/UNTOUCHED TO QUALIFY AS A
NON-DEMOLISHED WALL PER CITY DEMOLITION GUIDELINES.

CABLE RAIL GUARDRAIL AT 42" HT. ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF WALKING
SURFACE. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PERMEABLE CONCRETE PARKING PAVERS. OWNER TO VERIFY DESIGN,
LAYOUT AND FINISH TEXTURE.
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ALSO TO BE W.P. (WEATHERPROOF). RECEFPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN WORK SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS IN
A BATHROOM BASIN LOCATION.

| 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (AT + | 2" ABOVE FLOOR U.O.N.) - TWO POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT (+42" ABOVE FLOOR, +8&" ABOVE COUNTER). | PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AT ALL NEW 8 PROVIDE A "J' BOX FOR AN OWNER SUPPLIED CEILING FAN AT CEILING, 15 ] EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE AT ROOF OVERHANG SOFFIT. FIXTURE TO A REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. i
. BEDROOMS. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "V" AND "W" FOR LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE ROOM. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE. COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. THESE LIGHT 2
110 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (UNDER BASE CABINET OR BEHIND APPLIANCE) -+ THREE WAY LIGHT SWITCH. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE CONTROLS AT WALL PLATE FOR FAN AND LIGHT FIXTURE. FIXTURES TO BE CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL CONTROLLER. OWNER TO B, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD °
VERIFY LOCATION OF MANUAL LIGHT SWITCH. ’ : =
N VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL =
I'10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (SWITCH CONTROLLED - /2 HOT). - FOUR WAY LIGHT SWITCH. 2 | PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON 9 | PROVIDE A 4" DRYER VENT TO EXTERIOR PER SECTIONS 504 AND 905 BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION "
MONOXIDE DETECTOR AT ALL HALLWAYS SERVING ACCESS TO BEDROOMS. C.M.C. ROUTE VENT THRU BASE OF WALL, TO OUTSIDE AIR (1 4-0" MAX. 16| REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE ¢ EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND DOCUMENTS. -2
10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET. IN FLOOR. % DIMMER REOSTAT SWITCH. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "\/", "W" AND "X" FOR ADDITIONAL LENGTH W/ 2 - 90 DEG. ELBOWS). REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q" DRAWINGS FOR SPECIALTY WALL LIGHTING AT ROOF DECK GUARDRAILS. °
INFORMATION. AND "S" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE A CODE COMPLIANT 5
} <5 i C.  THE POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT SHOWN REPRESENTS CODE MINIMUM o
1 10'V. DUPLEX OUTLET, IN FLOOR. (SWITCH CONTROLLED- 1/2 HOT). MANUAL-ON OCCUFANT SENSOR. BOOSTER FAN IF VENT RUN EXCEEDS CODE MAXIMUM LENGTH. BACKDRAFT 17| LIGHTING IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL HAVE REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY ANY ADDITIONAL POWER ANDIOR. LIGHTING < : -
- 3 | PROVIDE A MIN. 50 CFM EXHAUST FAN AT BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY DAMPER REQUIRED AT VENT TERMINATION. ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF ; -
‘ , [ 8 FIXTURES. FIXTURES AND INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE
220 V. OUTLET OR LARGER, VERIFY W/ APPLIANCE SPECS v.s, VACANCY SENSOR (CEILING MOUNT, T-24 COMPLIANT) CEILING. EXHAUST FAN TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE THESE SPACES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR REQUIREMENTS. oo x =
WALL OR CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE G HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY 10| EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE. FIXTURE TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 [O) g E =
S.D. OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO "POWER. / LIGHTING NOTES", D.  THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES WS e
HANGING HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE. (VERIFY STYLE). &, HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS. "P" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OR RELATED WORK. REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED. Do ~NS
) EXTERIOR VENT TO BE PROTECTED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT SCREENS, SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT <Owos
RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE. ., TELEPHONE HOOKUP JACK (8" ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR COUNTER). LOUVERS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS /4 INCH TO 1/2 INCH IN SIZE. REFER Il | PROVIDE A MULTI-PORT WALL JACK FOR PHONE, TV AND DATA NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS. UNCONTROLLED < YO E
TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL CONNECTIONS. OWNER TO VERIFY POWER AND LOW-VOLTAGE i : S w8 s
DIRECT INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, (VERIFY STYLE). k],, CABLE TELEVISION HOOKUP JACK (MOUNTED &' ABOVE FLOOR). INFORMATION. REQUIREMENTS. géCFfT\[VCAPA%% %RR Q/%L%Pﬁmgﬁgg% Eiffébimcggvﬁﬁ% Eé%‘;;‘gggﬁﬁg - g S o g
5 . ®©
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. ow=5
PROVIDE J-BOX FOR LUMINOUS FIXTURE (SWITCH CONTROLLED). < o7 HOME AUTOMATION HOOKUP JACK (VERIFY STYLE) 4 | PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AT CEILING, ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT, FOR 12| APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FURNACE PLATFORM IN ATTIC. VERIFY Ix2- z
HOOD ABOVE. PROVIDE AN OUTLET AT 30" HT., ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" TO THE LEFT FOR ADDITIONAL . c3Sees
: : E.  ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
SPECIALTY INCANDESCENT LIGHTING (STRIP LIGHTING OVER VANITY). &  PUSH BUTTON. FOR COORING APPLIANGE IGNITER AT RANGE APPLIANCE. INFORMATION. ALTTIOVGH THESE PLANS AVE BEEN CARETULLY PREPARED: T
‘ DOOR CHIMES. COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE,SEE PLAN FOR TUBE LENGTHS 5 | PROVIDE OUTLET UNDER COUNTERTOP FOR APPLIANCE PER PLAN. 13| WHOLE HOUSE (IAQ) FAN PER "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER) BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK. BEGINS. ITEMS .
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES UNDER UPPER KITCHEN CABINETS. () THERMOSTAT, LOCATION PER HVAC LAYOUT & FRAMING WALK-THRU. APPLIANCE OUTLET TO BE ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. NOTE "D". VERIFY LOCATION. INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS -
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS. =
RECESSED EXHAUST AIR FAN. —&  FUEL GAS OUTLET. 6 | ALL THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH 14| PRE-PLUMB HOUSE FOR AN OPTIONAL AIR CONDITIONING. PROVIDE MIN. 36" °
EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH IN ADDITION TO A 5Q. LEVEL PAD FOR AIR CONDITIONING UNIT. PROVIDE 220V DISCONNECT. F o ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE. |5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEFTACLES INSTALLED IN _v
RECESSED COMBINATION LIGHT / EXHAUST FAN. —¥  LOOSE KEY VALVE. VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING (IF APPLICABLE) VERIFY LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER)  BATHROOMS. CARAGES. UNFINISHED BASEMENTS. KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS 2
SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY. NOTE "B" \ . ; ’ it
INTERIOR / EXTERIOR INCANDESCENT WALK LIGHTS, (VERIFY STYLE). —#  HOSE BIBB. T R ey (D FTIN € PEE] O OUTSIbE S c
7 | LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND
P& T VALVE. AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR LOCATIONS, EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS. ARE REQUIRED TO BE &.F.C.I.
: PROTECTED OUTLETS (GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE _—
210-8 C.E.C. IN ADDITION, ALL OUTLETS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS ARE :

interiors

OO © x *
<+ © o
G. ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE, | 5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN 1S g = S e
DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, WS o 2 2
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, 0O <™~ g
HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS, ARE REQUIRED TO BE "ARC" <©C ™ © o
PROTECTED OUTLETS (ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE 210-12 — Y o =
> ~ o o
C.E.C. 0> o =
W0 oy O p=
H. ALL NEW DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES REQUIRED BY C.E.C. 210.52 ARE :?. § > 9 =
REQUIRED TO BE LISTED "TAMPER-RESISTANT" RECEPTACLES. LISTED N << o © §

—_— a2

TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED WHERE POWER CIRCUITRY
IS MODIFIED, REPLACED OR AFFECTED BY NEW WORK. C.E.C. 90.2(a)(1),
210.52,406.1 1.

BATHROOM OUTLETS SHALL BE ON A 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH NO OTHER
OUTLETS ALLOWED. CEC 210-1 1(C)(3)

J. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C.
ARTICLE 2 10-52(a).

K. LIGHTING OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 2 10-70.

RS I S I I e I N S B ESR S B S I S B S 0 S I (S N S I RN B RS o . OF 5 L. LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE TUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE W.P. (WEATHER
T T T T AT T =TT R D A I DR N I U B o ‘ PROOF) RATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 4 | O0-4(a), (b).

®.

ARTICLE 4 10-6 C.E.C.

@ @ @ / M. LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH

DATA 4 (H\ 7\ N. LIGHT SWITCHES MUST BE EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED.

+72"L *"_;,_72" f \
I'l'| MEDIA CAB - —

FIREPLACE T ]

'I/ = | i il ] . I @ P. OUTDOOR LIGHTING: ALL LUMINARIES MOUNTED TO THE BUILDING OR TO
J L OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES

- — — — — ‘@7 - — — — @ @ T 7@7 ] / AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF
] THE FOLLOWING:

P.T. PHOTO-CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR
/ P.2.  ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK

O.  ALL CLEARANCES FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTINGS OR
PER SECTION 304 C.M.C. AND TABLE 3-A C.M.C.

\r

P.3. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

Q. EXHAUST FANS AND HOODS TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE
EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY
/ OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUFPIED PORTIONS OF THE

BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

R. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 50 CFM AND

SHALL BE HUMIDITY CONTROLLED PER CMC CHAPTER 4 AND CALIFORNIA
/ GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE CHAFTER 4, DIVISION 4.5

S. FOR KITCHEN, BATH AND OTHER EXHAUST FANS, SIZE THE DUCTS PER
@(_ 15 P ASHRAE €2.2, TABLE 7.1 OR TABLE 4.9 OF THE 2008 RESIDENTIAL

. . . . ' | ‘ OF 2 COMPLIANCE MANUAL.
. L. - I : - ‘ ' m ‘ / T.  INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED LOCAL EXHAUST FANS (KITCHEN, BATH, ETC.),
Rl et Sl || “ SHALL BE RATED AT 3.0 SONES OR LESS.

—
] |7)’ —

CLG —

WINE COOLER

WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY OPERATED ALARMS

3 @ @( @ @ '. @ . ] ‘ ) MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING WHERE THE INSTALLATION
. . . OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE THE REMOVAL OF
' ’ : - . ‘ ‘ . @ INTERIOR FINISHES. SMOKE ALARMS WILL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
/ 2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 14 AND N.F.P.A. 72.

/ u. ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED, PERMANENTLY

— 7 fes)
AL 1

S ‘ e — . . S J@ ® ® | = . / V.  ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING
QO] 4 AREAS OF THE UNIT.

|
|
\ - :
( 2 13 FLR 1o W.  SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. IN
17 ‘ \7 TO 2ND ‘ (.Q)0 < EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, SMOKE DETECTORS THAT NO LONGER FUNCTION

7 FLR LTG TO 2ND< ! OR ARE OVER 10 YEARS OLD SHALL BE REPLACED.
% \g\ @ @ @ FLR LTG ( @ 67 : .

° I

PERMANENTLY WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY

/ X. ALL NEW CARBON MONOXIDE ("CO") DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED,

r - ' OPERATED ALARMS MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING
| . @ - WHERE THE INSTALLATION OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE
LJE . THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WILL

: ) / BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE 2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 5. CARBON

| | - . . - : - © er
I IO ® | | R T %

® © @ g
& P Il > (m
~ ) DISH 5| Gp
I C T24"@ I — e —— —— —— —— — — . 0 = —— . = — _— - e B — E_T:_f____'%f PANTRY
== GORNER MNT LEDVARMER
— — —STRIPLIGHT ABOVE

MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE COMPLY WITH UL 2034, UL 2075 AND/OR
N.F.P.A. 720

AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD" OR SIMILAR

/ Y. ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS

] o : ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION.
% e 11 . PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED.

NOTES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH

L . o . Z. ALL LUMINARIES IN ALL OTHER ROOMS NOT MENTIONED IN THE NUMBERED
IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
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A. HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRAL FURNACE TO BE A GAS FIRED APPLIANCE BY:
"BRYANT", MODEL: 31 I JAVO24045, OUTPUT: 35,000 BTUH, OR

EQUIVALENT. .60 AFUE. FURNACE LOCATED IN ATTIC. PROVIDE A SWITCHED

LIGHT, ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND FUEL GAS STUB-OUT. PROVIDE A
PASSAGEWAY AND UNOBSTRUCTED WORK SPACE IN FRONT OF THE UNITS.

INSTALL PER SECTIONS 304, 309, 319 AND 7086 C.M.C. REFER TO ENERGY
COMPLIANCE SHEETS FOR APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE A 3/4"

CONDENSATION LINE FROM UNIT TO DRAIN BELOW.

B. CONDENSER UNIT: |5 SEER, 3 TON. PROVIDE LEVELING PAD AND 220V GFI
DISCONNECT FOR CONDENSER UNIT. PROVIDE A | 1OV SERVICE OUTLET

WITHIN 25 FEET OF CONDENSER UNIT.

C.  HIGH EFFICIENCY GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER APPLIANCE BY: DATE: 04 /15/20

ALL LIGHTING TO BE "HE" HIGH EFFICACY (LED OR EQUIVALENT) " " .
AND COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS NORITZ", MODEL: NRC-66 | -DV-NG, OR EQUIVALENT. .91 ENERGY FACTOR. DRAWN BY: AP

D. PROVIDE A WHOLE HOUSE INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) VENTILATION SYSTEM.

SIRST FLOOR POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT S e e e yecraies | |TROEET e

WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR SIMILAR MOISTURE SOURCE AND IN EACH

SCALE: |/4'=1"-0" KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 AS ADOPTED BY SHEET No.

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL EXHAUST

VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND | 00

CFM IN KITCHENS. CONTINUOUS LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW

RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. IN

KITCHEN BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", -

/ — 'Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. .
NORTH

TRUE NORTH \
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ELEC/MECH/PLMB SYMBOLS

NUMBERED NOTES

M/ E /P NOTES

I 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (AT + | 2" ABOVE FLOOR U.O.N.)

| 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (SWITCH CONTROLLED - 1/2 HOT).

| 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET, IN FLOOR.

220 V. OUTLET OR LARGER, VERIFY W/ APPLIANCE SPECS.

HANGING HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE. (VERIFY STYLE).
RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE.

DIRECT INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, (VERIFY STYLE).

PROVIDE J-BOX FOR LUMINOUS FIXTURE (SWITCH CONTROLLED).

SPECIALTY INCANDESCENT LIGHTING (STRIP LIGHTING OVER VANITY).

%%@O@$O§w@¢%@

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE,SEE PLAN FOR TUBE LENGTHS.

———C-—— FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES UNDER UPPER KITCHEN CABINETS.
|§| RECESSED EXHAUST AIR FAN.

RECESSED COMBINATION LIGHT / EXHAUST FAN.

UI INTERIOR / EXTERIOR INCANDESCENT WALK LIGHTS, (VERIFY STYLE).

I 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (UNDER BASE CABINET OR BEHIND APPLIANCE)

I 10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET, IN FLOOR. (SWITCH CONTROLLED- /2 HQOT).

WALL OR CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE

PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AT ALL NEW
BEDROOMS. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "V" AND "W" FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TWO POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT (+42" ABOVE FLOOR,+&" ABOVE COUNTER). I

THREE WAY LIGHT SWITCH.

FOUR WAY LIGHT SWITCH. 2 | PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR AT ALL HALLWAYS SERVING ACCESS TO BEDROOMS.
REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "V", "W" AND "X" FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

DIMMER REOSTAT SWITCH.

MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR.

- 3 PROVIDE A MIN. 50 CFM EXHAUST FAN AT BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY
r- V.S, VACANCY SENSOR (CEILING MOUNT, T-24 COMPLIANT) CEILING. EXHAUST FAN TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE
HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY
OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.
EXTERIOR VENT TO BE PROTECTED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT SCREENS,
LOUVERS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS /4 INCH TO 1/2 INCH IN SIZE. REFER
TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
TELEPHONE HOOKUP JACK (8" ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR COUNTER).

CABLE TELEVISION HOOKUP JACK (MOUNTED &" ABOVE FLOOR).

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AT CEILING, ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT, FOR
HOOD ABOVE. PROVIDE AN OUTLET AT 30" HT., ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT,
FOR COOKING APPLIANCE IGNITER AT RANGE APPLIANCE.

< para HOME AUTOMATION HOOKUP JACK (VERIFY STYLE) 4
=

PUSH BUTTON.

DOOR CHIMES. 5 PROVIDE OUTLET UNDER COUNTERTOP FOR APPLIANCE PER PLAN.

APPLIANCE OUTLET TO BE ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT.

THERMOSTAT, LOCATION PER HVAC LAYOUT ¢ FRAMING WALK-THRU.

ALL THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH
EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH IN ADDITION TO A
VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING (IF APPLICABLE)
SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

FUEL GAS OUTLET. G

LOOSE KEY VALVE.

HOSE BIBB.

7 LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND

P& T VALVE. AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

PROVIDE A "J' BOX FOR AN OWNER SUPPLIED CEILING FAN AT CEILING, 15

LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE ROOM. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE.
PROVIDE CONTROLS AT WALL PLATE FOR FAN AND LIGHT FIXTURE.

PROVIDE A 4" DRYER VENT TO EXTERIOR PER SECTIONS 504 AND 905

C.M.C. ROUTE VENT THRU BASE OF WALL, TO OUTSIDE AIR (14'-0" MAX. 16

LENGTH W/ 2 - 90 DEG. ELBOWS). REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q"
AND "S" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE A CODE COMPLIANT

BOOSTER FAN IF VENT RUN EXCEEDS CODE MAXIMUM LENGTH. BACKDRAFT 17

DAMPER REQUIRED AT VENT TERMINATION.

EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE. FIXTURE TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24

OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES",
"P" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE A MULTI-PORT WALL JACK FOR PHONE, TV AND DATA

CONNECTIONS. OWNER TO VERIFY POWER AND LOW-VOLTAGE
REQUIREMENTS.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FURNACE PLATFORM IN ATTIC. VERIFY

LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" TO THE LEFT FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

WHOLE HOUSE (IAQ) FAN PER "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER)

NOTE "D". VERIFY LOCATION.

PRE-PLUMB HOUSE FOR AN OPTIONAL AIR CONDITIONING. PROVIDE MIN. 36"

SQ. LEVEL PAD FOR AIR CONDITIONING UNIT. PROVIDE 220V DISCONNECT.
VERIFY LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER)
NOTE "B"

EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE AT ROOF OVERHANG SOFFIT. FIXTURE TO
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. THESE LIGHT
FIXTURES TO BE CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL CONTROLLER. OWNER TO
VERIFY LOCATION OF MANUAL LIGHT SWITCH.

REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE ¢ EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND
DRAWINGS FOR SPECIALTY WALL LIGHTING AT ROOF DECK GUARDRAILS.

LIGHTING IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL HAVE
ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF
THESE SPACES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR
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ALL LIGHTING TO BE "HE" HIGH EFFICACY (LED OR EQUIVALENT)
AND COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

SECOND FLOOR POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

L —
NORTH

TRUE NORTH \
SHOWN DASHED \ I\

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

THE POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT SHOWN REPRESENTS CODE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY ANY ADDITIONAL POWER AND/OR LIGHTING
FIXTURES. FIXTURES AND INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE, |5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN
BATHROOMS, GARAGES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS,
OUTLETS SERVING WET BAR COUNTERTOPS AND WITHIN 6 FEET OF OUTSIDE
EDGE OF WET BAR SINK AND INCLUDING ALL OUTLETS AT EXTERIOR
LOCATIONS, EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, ARE REQUIRED TO BE G.F.C.I.
PROTECTED OUTLETS (GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE
210-6 C.E.C. IN ADDITION, ALL OUTLETS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS ARE
ALSO TO BE W.P. (WEATHERPROOF). RECEFPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN WORK SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS IN
A BATHROOM BASIN LOCATION.

ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE, |5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN
DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS,
HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS, ARE REQUIRED TO BE "ARC"
PROTECTED OUTLETS (ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE 210-12
C.E.C.

ALL NEW DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES REQUIRED BY C.E.C. 210.52 ARE
REQUIRED TO BE LISTED "TAMPER-RESISTANT" RECEPTACLES. LISTED
TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED WHERE POWER CIRCUITRY
IS MODIFIED, REPLACED OR AFFECTED BY NEW WORK. C.E.C. 90.2(a)(1),
210.52,406.1 1.

BATHROOM OUTLETS SHALL BE ON A 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH NO OTHER
OUTLETS ALLOWED. CEC 210-1 1(C)(3)

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C.
ARTICLE 2 10-52(a).

LIGHTING OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 2 10-70.

LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE TUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE W.P. (WEATHER
PROOF) RATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 410-4(a), (b).

LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ARTICLE 4 10-6 C.E.C.

LIGHT SWITCHES MUST BE EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED.

ALL CLEARANCES FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTINGS OR
PER SECTION 304 C.M.C. AND TABLE 3-A C.M.C.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING: ALL LUMINARIES MOUNTED TO THE BUILDING OR TO
OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES
AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING:

P.1. PHOTO-CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR

P.2.  ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK
P.3. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

EXHAUST FANS AND HOODS TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE
EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY
OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUFPIED PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 50 CFM AND
SHALL BE HUMIDITY CONTROLLED PER CMC CHAPTER 4 AND CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE CHAFTER 4, DIVISION 4.5

FOR KITCHEN, BATH AND OTHER EXHAUST FANS, SIZE THE DUCTS PER
ASHRAE €2.2, TABLE 7.1 OR TABLE 4.9 OF THE 2008 RESIDENTIAL
COMPLIANCE MANUAL.

INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED LOCAL EXHAUST FANS (KITCHEN, BATH, ETC.),
SHALL BE RATED AT 3.0 SONES OR LESS.

ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED, PERMANENTLY
WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY OPERATED ALARMS
MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING WHERE THE INSTALLATION
OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE THE REMOVAL OF
INTERIOR FINISHES. SMOKE ALARMS WILL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 14 AND N.F.P.A. 72.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING
AREAS OF THE UNIT.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. IN
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, SMOKE DETECTORS THAT NO LONGER FUNCTION
OR ARE OVER 1O YEARS OLD SHALL BE REPLACED.

ALL NEW CARBON MONOXIDE ("CO") DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED,
PERMANENTLY WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY
OPERATED ALARMS MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING
WHERE THE INSTALLATION OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE
THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WILL
BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE 2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 5. CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE COMPLY WITH UL 2034, UL 2075 AND/OR
N.F.P.A. 720

ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS
AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD" OR SIMILAR
ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION.
PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED.

ALL LUMINARIES IN ALL OTHER ROOMS NOT MENTIONED IN THE NUMBERED
NOTES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH
IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
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REVISIONS | BY

HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRAL FURNACE TO BE A GAS FIRED APPLIANCE BY:
"BRYANT", MODEL: 31 I JAVO24045, OUTPUT: 35,000 BTUH, OR
EQUIVALENT. .60 AFUE. FURNACE LOCATED IN ATTIC. PROVIDE A SWITCHED
LIGHT, ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND FUEL GAS STUB-OUT. PROVIDE A
PASSAGEWAY AND UNOBSTRUCTED WORK SPACE IN FRONT OF THE UNITS.
INSTALL PER SECTIONS 304, 309, 319 AND 7086 C.M.C. REFER TO ENERGY
COMPLIANCE SHEETS FOR APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE A 3/4"
CONDENSATION LINE FROM UNIT TO DRAIN BELOW.

CONDENSER UNIT: |5 SEER, 3 TON. PROVIDE LEVELING PAD AND 220V GFI
DISCONNECT FOR CONDENSER UNIT. PROVIDE A | 1OV SERVICE OUTLET
WITHIN 25 FEET OF CONDENSER UNIT.

HIGH EFFICIENCY GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER APPLIANCE BY:
"NORITZ", MODEL: NRC-66 | -DV-NG, OR EQUIVALENT. .91 ENERGY FACTOR.

PROVIDE A WHOLE HOUSE INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) VENTILATION SYSTEM.
AN INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY OFPERATING LOCAL MECHANICAL
EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM
WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR SIMILAR MOISTURE SOURCE AND IN EACH
KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD &2.2 AS ADOPTED BY
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL EXHAUST
VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND | OO
CFM IN KITCHENS. CONTINUOUS LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW
RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN
KITCHEN BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES",
'Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DATE: 04/15/20

DR

AWN BY: AP

PR

OJECT No:

FILE: 2020-2-28 B

SH

OF

EET No.

E-1.2

SHEETS




ELEC/MECH/PLMB SYMBOLS

NUMBERED NOTES

M/ E /P NOTES

©r |10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (AT + 1 2" ABOVE FLOOR U.O.N.) -9~ TWO POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT (+42" ABOVE FLOOR, +8" ABOVE COUNTER). PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AT ALL NEW & | PROVIDE A "J' BOX FOR AN OWNER SUPPLIED CEILING FAN AT CEILING, 15| EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE AT ROOF OVERHANG SOFFIT. FIXTURE TO
~ . BEDROOMS. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "V* AND "W" FOR LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE ROOM. OWNER TO VERIFY FIXTURE. COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. THESE LIGHT
2= 110 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (UNDER BASE CABINET OR BEHIND APPLIANCE) -+ THREE WAY LIGHT SWITCH. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE CONTROLS AT WALL PLATE FOR FAN AND LIGHT FIXTURE. FIXTURES TO BE CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL CONTROLLER. OWNER TO
< VERIFY LOCATION OF MANUAL LIGHT SWITCH.
&= |10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET (SWITCH CONTROLLED - I/2 HOT). -9~ FOUR WAY LIGHT SWITCH. PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON 9 | PROVIDE A 4" DRYER VENT TO EXTERIOR PER SECTIONS 504 AND 905
= MONOXIDE DETECTOR AT ALL HALLWAYS SERVING ACCESS TO BEDROOMS. C.M.C. ROUTE VENT THRU BASE OF WALL, TO OUTSIDE AIR (1 4-0" MAX. 16| REFER TO FURNITURE, FIXTURE ¢ EQUIPMENT (FFE) SCHEDULE AND
10 V. DUPLEX OUTLET, IN FLOOR. A4 DIMMER REOSTAT SWITCH, REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "U", "/", "W" AND "X" FOR ADDITIONAL LENGTH W/ 2 - 90 DEG. ELBOWS). REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q" DRAWINGS FOR SPECIALTY WALL LIGHTING AT ROOF DECK. GUARDRAILS.
3 INFORMATION. AND "S" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE A CODE COMPLIANT
== 110 V. DUPLEX OUTLET, IN FLOOR. (SWITCH CONTROLLED- 1/2 HOT). MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR. BOOSTER FAN IF VENT RUN EXCEEDS CODE MAXIMUM LENGTH. BACKDRAFT 17| LIGHTING IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL HAVE
- PROVIDE A MIN. 50 CFM EXHAUST FAN AT BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY DAMPER REQUIRED AT VENT TERMINATION. ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF
[o3 .
&, 201 220 V. OUTLET OR LARGER, VERIFY W/ APPLIANCE SPECS. v.s. VACANCY SENSOR (CEILING MOUNT, T-24 COMPLIANT) CEILING. EXHAUST FAN TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE THESE SPACES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR
O WALL OR CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE G HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY 10| EXTERIOR GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE. FIXTURE TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
S.D. OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES",
—Q} HANGING HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE. (VERIFY STYLE). &, HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS. "P" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
EXTERIOR VENT TO BE PROTECTED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT SCREENS,
@® RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE. ., TELEPHONE HOOKUP JACK (8" ABOVE FLOOR AND/OR COUNTER). LOUVERS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS /4 INCH TO 1/2 INCH IN SIZE. REFER 'l | PROVIDE A MULTI-PORT WALL JACK FOR PHONE, TV AND DATA
TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES", "Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL CONNECTIONS. OWNER TO VERIFY POWER AND LOW-VOLTAGE
® DIRECT INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, (VERIFY STYLE). <] 1y CABLE TELEVISION HOOKUP JACK (MOUNTED &' ABOVE FLOOR). INFORMATION. REQUIREMENTS..
@ PROVIDE J-BOX FOR LUMINOUS FIXTURE (SWITCH CONTROLLED). |4 para HOME AUTOMATION HOOKUF JACK (VERIFY STYLE) PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AT CEILING, ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT, FOR 12| APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FURNACE PLATFORM IN ATTIC. VERIFY
HOOD ABOVE. PROVIDE AN OUTLET AT 30" HT., ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT, LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" TO THE LEFT FOR ADDITIONAL
——O——  SPECIALTY INCANDESCENT LIGHTING (STRIP LIGHTING OVER VANITY). @  PUSH BUTTON. FOR COORING APPLIANGE IGNITER AT RANGE APPLIANCE. INFORMATION.
—(O— .
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE,SEE FLAN FOR TUBE LENGTHS. DOOR CHIMES PROVIDE OUTLET UNDER COUNTERTOP FOR APPLIANCE PER PLAN. 13| WHOLE HOUSE (IAQ) FAN PER "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER)
——-O--— FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES UNDER UPPER KITCHEN CABINETS. () THERMOSTAT, LOCATION PER HVAC LAYOUT & FRAMING WALK-THRU. APPLIANCE OUTLET TO BE ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. NOTE "D". VERIFY LOCATION.
Y RECESSED EXHAUST AIR FAN. —&  FUEL GAS OUTLET. ALL THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH 14| PRE-PLUMB HOUSE FOR AN OPTIONAL AIR CONDITIONING. PROVIDE MIN. 36"
EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH IN ADDITION TO A 5Q. LEVEL PAD FOR AIR CONDITIONING UNIT. PROVIDE 220V DISCONNECT.
@ RECESSED COMBINATION LIGHT / EXHAUST FAN. —¥  LOOSE KEY VALVE. VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING (IF APPLICABLE) VERIFY LOCATION. REFER TO "EQUIPMENT NOTES" (BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER)
SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY. NOTE "B"
O INTERIOR./ EXTERIOR INCANDESCENT WALK LIGHTS, (VERIFY STYLE). —4#  HosE BIBB.
LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AND
P& T VALVE. AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.
ZIN ——————
1el

ALL LIGHTING TO BE "HE" HIGH EFFICACY (LED OR EQUIVALENT)
AND COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

ROOF DECK POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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SHOWN DASHED \ I\

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HEREIN SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

THE POWER AND LIGHTING LAYOUT SHOWN REPRESENTS CODE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS. OWNER TO VERIFY ANY ADDITIONAL POWER AND/OR LIGHTING
FIXTURES. FIXTURES AND INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR / DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES
OR RELATED WORK REQUIRED BY ANY EXISTING OR UNDISCLOSED,
SUBSTANDARD CONCEALED CONDITION OR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: UNSTABLE OR EXPANSIVE SOILS, UNCONTROLLED
EXCAVATIONS OR FILL OPERATIONS, SUB-SURFACE WATER, ABANDONED
SEPTIC TANKS OR WELLS, AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DECOMPOSED
FOUNDATIONS OR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

ALTHOUGH THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY PREPARED; THE DESIGNER
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBLY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
COMMISSIONS. ALL DIMENSION AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED
BY OTHERS (CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER) BEFORE WORK BEGINS. ITEMS
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF PITCHES, SPANS, OVERHANGS
AND CHORD SIZES BEFORE ORDERING TRUSSES OR ANY MATERIALS.

ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE, |5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN
BATHROOMS, GARAGES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS,
OUTLETS SERVING WET BAR COUNTERTOPS AND WITHIN 6 FEET OF OUTSIDE
EDGE OF WET BAR SINK AND INCLUDING ALL OUTLETS AT EXTERIOR
LOCATIONS, EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, ARE REQUIRED TO BE G.F.C.I.
PROTECTED OUTLETS (GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE
210-8 C.E.C. IN ADDITION, ALL OUTLETS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS ARE
ALSO TO BE W.P. (WEATHERPROOF). RECEFPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN WORK SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS IN
A BATHROOM BASIN LOCATION.

ALL 125V, SINGLE-PHASE, |5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN
DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS,
HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS, ARE REQUIRED TO BE "ARC"
PROTECTED OUTLETS (ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PER ARTICLE 210-12
C.E.C.

ALL NEW DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES REQUIRED BY C.E.C. 210.52 ARE
REQUIRED TO BE LISTED "TAMPER-RESISTANT" RECEPTACLES. LISTED
TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED WHERE POWER CIRCUITRY
IS MODIFIED, REPLACED OR AFFECTED BY NEW WORK. C.E.C. 90.2(a)(1),
210.52,406.1 1.

BATHROOM OUTLETS SHALL BE ON A 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH NO OTHER
OUTLETS ALLOWED. CEC 210-1 1(C)(3)

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C.
ARTICLE 2 10-52(a).

LIGHTING OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 2 10-70.

LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE TUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE W.P. (WEATHER
PROOF) RATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH C.E.C. ARTICLE 410-4(a), (b).

LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ARTICLE 4 10-6 C.E.C.

LIGHT SWITCHES MUST BE EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED.

ALL CLEARANCES FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTINGS OR
PER SECTION 304 C.M.C. AND TABLE 3-A C.M.C.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING: ALL LUMINARIES MOUNTED TO THE BUILDING OR TO
OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES
AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING:

P.I. PHOTO-CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR

P.2.  ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK

P.3. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

EXHAUST FANS AND HOODS TO VENT DIRECTLY TO AND TERMINATE AT THE
EXTERIOR. TERMINATION POINTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM ANY
OPENING THAT ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTO THE OCCUFPIED PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING. TERMINATORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 50 CFM AND
SHALL BE HUMIDITY CONTROLLED PER CMC CHAPTER 4 AND CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE CHAFTER 4, DIVISION 4.5

FOR KITCHEN, BATH AND OTHER EXHAUST FANS, SIZE THE DUCTS PER
ASHRAE €2.2, TABLE 7.1 OR TABLE 4.9 OF THE 2008 RESIDENTIAL
COMPLIANCE MANUAL.

INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED LOCAL EXHAUST FANS (KITCHEN, BATH, ETC.),
SHALL BE RATED AT 3.0 SONES OR LESS.

ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED, PERMANENTLY
WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY OPERATED ALARMS
MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING WHERE THE INSTALLATION
OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE THE REMOVAL OF
INTERIOR FINISHES. SMOKE ALARMS WILL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 14 AND N.F.P.A. 72.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING
AREAS OF THE UNIT.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. IN
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, SMOKE DETECTORS THAT NO LONGER FUNCTION
OR ARE OVER 1O YEARS OLD SHALL BE REPLACED.

ALL NEW CARBON MONOXIDE ("CO") DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED,
PERMANENTLY WIRED AND SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP. BATTERY
OPERATED ALARMS MAY BE USED IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING
WHERE THE INSTALLATION OF PERMANENTLY WIRED ALARMS WOULD REQUIRE
THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WILL
BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE 2016 C.R.C. SECTION R3 5. CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE COMPLY WITH UL 2034, UL 2075 AND/OR
N.F.P.A. 720

ALL ABS AND PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITHIN WALLS
AND FLOORS COVERED WITH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD" OR SIMILAR
ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION.
PROTECTION OF MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED.

ALL LUMINARIES IN ALL OTHER ROOMS NOT MENTIONED IN THE NUMBERED
NOTES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH
IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
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REVISIONS | BY

HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRAL FURNACE TO BE A GAS FIRED APPLIANCE BY:
"BRYANT", MODEL: 31 I JAVO24045, OUTPUT: 35,000 BTUH, OR
EQUIVALENT. .60 AFUE. FURNACE LOCATED IN ATTIC. PROVIDE A SWITCHED
LIGHT, ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND FUEL GAS STUB-OUT. PROVIDE A
PASSAGEWAY AND UNOBSTRUCTED WORK SPACE IN FRONT OF THE UNITS.
INSTALL PER SECTIONS 304, 309, 319 AND 7086 C.M.C. REFER TO ENERGY
COMPLIANCE SHEETS FOR APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE A 3/4"
CONDENSATION LINE FROM UNIT TO DRAIN BELOW.

CONDENSER UNIT: |5 SEER, 3 TON. PROVIDE LEVELING PAD AND 220V GFI
DISCONNECT FOR CONDENSER UNIT. PROVIDE A | 1OV SERVICE OUTLET
WITHIN 25 FEET OF CONDENSER UNIT.

HIGH EFFICIENCY GAS FIRED TANK-LESS WATER HEATER APPLIANCE BY:
"NORITZ", MODEL: NRC-66 | -DV-NG, OR EQUIVALENT. .91 ENERGY FACTOR.

PROVIDE A WHOLE HOUSE INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) VENTILATION SYSTEM.
AN INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING LOCAL MECHANICAL
EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM
WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR SIMILAR MOISTURE SOURCE AND IN EACH
KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD &2.2 AS ADOPTED BY
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL EXHAUST
VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND | OO
CFM IN KITCHENS. CONTINUOUS LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW
RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN
KITCHEN BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME. REFER TO "POWER / LIGHTING NOTES",
'Q", "R", "S" AND "T" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DATE: 04/15/20
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%/\ WALL FRAMING PER PLAN
NOTE: RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL %

SIZE AND SHAPE OF FOAM 2X6 "OPEN" DECKING W/ (2) DECK. g
SURROUND TO MATCH SCREWS PER JOIST CHANGES GREATER THAN .25" AT DOORWAYS ~ / WIRE BACKING
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH PER EXISTING ROUSE SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT GREATER / /,« /\
THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS ¢
PLAN OVER BUILDING PAPER CORNER STRAP BEYOND PER PLAN, B .
WHERE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL. (CBC 1008.1.6) % > / 1/ APPROVED FASTENERS < :
SHEAR PANEL PER PLAN P °
(WHERE OCCURS) CONT. TO o % / il y BUILDING PAPER- PAPER SHALL COVER =
- 4 DECK SCREWS AT 8' 0.C. ALONG o Bl B ‘ AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT oo ® x—=
_sSwort BEAM LINE /V ol S 1 e 7 FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED. oIS s 2
BLDG PAPER OVER GALV. MTL. g8 Blo A /’ « PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF GRADE D" wN s
CAULKING ——~_ FLASHING ol <o p PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE ~>°25
- ISOMETRIC VIEW - N.T.S. S% o4 1 B SHEATHING a T o=
= T n M O
| 2cCAMN. GAY. MIL 2X DECK JOISTS PER PLAN E% %5 A / \‘Q\‘ <" 30
FLASHING ) ale g2 R S —
= - R 0 s
2X WEATHER TREATED SKIRT BOARD AINGED DOOR PER PLAN =3 § < // ,‘\\Qt\\g&%:\:“\:{i\\-\ el >s
/ S § DOOR PER FLAN. AR WIRE FABRIC LATH 3x2 2z
N
2X WOOD FRAMED WALL PER \/ FLUSH BEAM FER PLAN == 2k // -2 E
PLAN — THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT T
(@) \/ ) :?Y) / il >
MANUFACTURED STONE/BRICK i SIMPSON CO. GALV. HANGER FER D~ FINISH FLOOR. A L
VENEER BY: "CREATIVE MINES" FLAN ] A N <
OR EQUIVALENT. ICC . . Lol ¥ % ;
#ESR-3G85 o D.F.P.T. POST W/ METAL CAP AND -9 %0 |/Ll/l|/|_l M g
0 BASE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS £ <0 — - -
MORTAR SETTING BED OVER = FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION =ZIZ 9 r .
PLASTER SCRATCH COAT = usfx g NEW "DECK COATING' PER PLAN // °
TS ©
STONE VENEER. INSTALL PER o COVER POST BASE HARDWARE W/ 2X8 = N 9] OVER NEW GALVANIZED FLASHING THRESHOLD SET IN MASTIC. / c
MFR. SPECIFICATIONS. MATCH = WEATHER TREATED TRIM BOARD. | L o = ?E‘RDMIT‘E%E%'&TD-EQ’ Tﬁg{%’ﬁ%m P THREE COATS OF PLASTER i
EXISTING STYLE STONE. : SLOPE TOP TO DRAIN. ! i T
z L : PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS 3 | d (SCRATCH-BROWN-FINISH) °
Aﬁ . ) . (0 ‘ : ) - . .: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, g / GAL\/AN[ZED METAL CON‘HNUOU5 < ;
CONT. 26GA GALV. MTL. . A A ‘ - ) . ‘ 1 = EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL WEEP SCREED -
PLASTER WEEP SCREED : / A, \ | . EYISTING SUB-SURFACE g ©28x%%
—_— : ' ) N\ g CONCRETE SLAB AND FOOTING PER =D
__~ 2 N s AN 25528
FINISH GRADE = ‘ DECK FRAMING TO BE CONCRETE PIER FOOTING PER CAULKING ;\//, CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SLOPE o (<_) E g
T PRESSURE TREATED IF FOUNDATION PLAN. REFER TO DETAIL s TO DRAIN. 2% MAX. SLOPE. <202
A LOCATED WITHIN 18" OF 2/SD-| FOR ADDITIONAL G GA. CALVANIZED FLASHING LINE OF PAVED SURFACE (WHERE Tuwres
FINISH GRADE INFORMATION : OCCURS) OSo & g
: SET IN SEALANT. REFER TO oo ?E
ISOMETRIC VIEW 40 Cwss
g ALL HARDWARE TO BE 7L FINISTT GRADE N
GALVANIZED FASTENERS VERIFY ~Seces:
K SCALE: |'=1-0" FILE: STONE_VENEER-002 SCALE: |"="-0" FILE: END_BRG_DECK_2X-002 SCALE: 3'=|-0" FILE: THSHLD HNG_DR_DECK-OO| \ SCALE: 3'=|-0" FILE: HOUSE_TO_DOOR_LANDING-OO | SCALE: N.T.S. FILE: EXT_PLSTR-0O |
OPENINGS AT RISERS BETWEEN THE /V 0 /V
STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT % ﬂ/
THE PASSAGE OF A 4" DIA. SPHERE Z
STEP | STEP 2 3X 14 TREADS
EXTERIOR PLASTER. FINISH
3% 14 STRINGER AT EACH SIDE OF
— TNTEL T — = INTEL r — = STAIRWAY WALL FRAMING PER PLAN
ISOMETRIC VIEW - N.T.S. ISOMETRIC VIEW - N.T.S.
éVC%DGaV‘{N é‘f(‘D“l‘JDG%W'N 7 3/4" MAX. RISER HT.
|| orenie r o OPENING r Il I
o | I _ AINGED DOOR PER FLAN uf i} g SLIDING DOOR PER PLAN BUILDING PAPER. OVER LAP WEEP
SCREED BELOW
— — i — SIMP. CO. TA10Z STAIRCASE ANGLE. TARESHOLD SET IN SEALANT THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT .
4 INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS 2l >
r <gl<8 i 26 GA. GALVANIZED PLASTER
— — —  — T Tl — %38% 0 : WEEP SCREED. |" MIN. BELOW
I e ‘ 2328 ~ SILL PLATE.
o ' RS CONCRETE STOOP. SLOPE TO :
a BN - g ﬁ 5 DRAIN - - :
- SEE NOTES BELOW e IR | \ ol = 2X COMPOSITE "OPEN" DECKING ) < N
[ EEEE . = o PER FLAN A
U] \ N T |3 |
ATTACH SILL STRIP WITH TOP EDGE LEVEL WITH ATTACH JAMB STRIPS WITH SIDE EDGE EVEN TH—TT—rT SIS _ PERIVETER FOUNDATION PER
ROUGH SILL: EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF ROUGH WITH ROUGH-JAMB FRAMING, START STRIP |" Hi@ﬁ@ﬁ T CAULKING \ 4 PLAN
OPENING AT LEAST &". SECURE ALL MOISTOP BELOW LOWER EDGE OF SILL STRIP AND EXTEND == | — R S —— 1=
OR EQUIVALENT FLASHING MATERIAL WITH 4" ABOVE LOWER EDGE OF LINTEL. - ?ﬁ/ — = N
GALVINIZED NAILS OR POWER-DRIVEN STAPLES. 2. - — N © : A ‘
2'X 2"X 8" X 3/16" GALV. ANGLE, % = T} ~VERIFY - = EXISTING SUB-SURFACE s FINISH GRADE. &' MIN. BELOW
BOTH SIDES OF 3X |4 STRINGER, W/ il ! SILL PLATE. SLOPE TO DRAIN
STEP 3 STEP 4 (2) 172" THRU BOLTS. FASTEN TO |2 87, 26 GA. GALVANIZED FLASHING ' AWAY FROM BUILDING
== CAULKING
CONCRETE W/ (2) CONCRETE S| 6 SET IN SEALANT. REFER TO
ANCHORS PER ANGLE. 5 ISOMETRIC VIEW S
o .

% 26 GA. GALVANIZED FLASHING

CONCRETE STEM WALL PER PLAN %’g&%ﬁ;@@l’\é&/ REFER TO D %E
4
I 172" o
/\/ \/ERIFY; l-( o — O
L
. 1) OTAIR STRINGER g ) THRESHOLD AT HINGED DOOR 5 ) TARESHOLD AT SLIDING DOOR > YOCREED AT GRADE bl 3
\ SCALE: I"=]-0" FILE: OPEN_STRNGR_BASE-00 | SCALE: 3"=1"-0" FILE: THSHLD_HNG_DR_DECK-003 SCALE: 3"="-0" FILE: THSHLD_SLD_DR_DECK-002 SCALE: 3'=]"-0" FILE: PLSTR_SCREED-OO | m <
—
o Q
 LLl <
= L
o )
o WALL FRAMING PER PLAN /V = >
5 { 3 > ¢
INSTALL WINDOW INTO ROUGH OPENING WITH COMMENCING AT THE BOTTOM (SOLE PLATE) OF =z SHEAR PANEL WHERE OCCURS <Dt =
SILL AND JAMB FLANGES OVER PREVIOUSLY THE WALL, LAY BUILDING PAPER UNDER SILL Zl< e W
OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. CUT BACK STRINGER TO CO-PLANE Sy s <ZE | >
NOTE: CUT ANY EXCESS BUILDING PAPER THAT WITH TOP OF DECKING AT LANDING. =4 [OFS w
MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE LINE ON 318 Z gé';{vﬁ'ﬁg“‘ CONT. PLASTER WEEP o | =
L
E/Z%ri-‘ilESDIDLEIN(g;THE OPENING (SHOWN AS SHORT ol S WALL FRAMING PER PLAN 8 s
. |
o _ o
N SIMP. CO. LSSUH3 | O SLOPED o E I 26 GA. GALV. MTL. Z-BAR FLASHING S LIJ S
DO NOT SPLICE BUILDING PAPER HORIZONTALLY | HANGER AT 3X STRINGER. INSTALL Y[R ISOMETRIC VIEW - N.T.S Ll m O
SO THAT THE PAPER WILL LAP OVER THE JAMB PER MFR'S SPECS. 2X6 "OPEN" DECKING W/ (2) DECK ARISL o o\
STRIPS. INSTALL SUCCESSIVE LINES OF = SCREWS PER JOIST
BUILDING PAPER (B,C.D, ETC.) OVER JAMB AND I_/ —ﬁ I_/ — ; BUILDING PAPER. OVER LAP WEEP
1l | REVISIONS BY
HEAD FLANGES, LAPPING EACH COURSE. 3X| 4 STRINGER AT EACH SIDE OF / \ ?F SLIDING DOOR PER PLAN e SCREED BELOW
STAIRWAY
I.  LINE-WIRE, WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WIRE LATH >
(NETTING) FOR PORTLAND CEMENT (STUCCO), SHALL BE INSTALLED, AS FOLLOWS. / - }E'Eg?ji AJNO‘S‘T ¥ THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT :
i , 26 GA. GALVANIZED PLASTER
>
WIRE GAUGE, SPACING AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE . - B ‘ WEEP SCREED. " MIN. BELOW
REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICATIONS. 7 3/4" MAX. RISER HT. \ - / _ g SILL PLATE.
:ﬂ' =
PERIPHERAL FLASHING AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENINGS MUST COVER THE WIRE BACKING. I\fﬂ/ \ ALL HARDWARE TOBE | _~ = :
GALVANIZED FASTENERS . A
' ~
A A Al
E&g\g@gr&ﬁg'ifwms NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHALL COVER OR PENETRATE THE I NEW 'DECK COATING' PER PLAN 4 HARDSCAPE PER PLAN
: - | | 2X DECK JOISTS PER PLAN y OVER NEW GALVANIZED FLASHING S E:
\ 2 AND NEW BUILT-UP LANDING. S
2. ZE%\\//IEEENI\VIV(?FEB,\EAM%UM SOLID BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER WHEN ITEM #| | B SIMPSON CO. CALY. HANGER PER TERMINATE UNDER THRESHOLD
: SIMP. CO. TA10Z STAIRCASE ANGLE. : PLAN PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS
3. 9" WIDE MOISTOP GRADE A FLASHING BY "FORTIFIBER CORP." OR EQUIVALENT. INSTALL PER MFRS SPECS . ’ | B
4. PROVIDE SEALANT AS RECOMMENDED BY WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION L MEMBRANE WRAPPED UP BEAIND N DRAWN BY: AP
OF WINDOW OR SLIDING DOOR. 3X 14 TREADS - THE WEEP SCREED, AND DOWN PAST EXISTING SUB-SURFACE VERIFY i
B THE LEDGER BEHIND THE BUILDING ,
PAPER. PROJECT No:
< CAULKING FILE: 2020-2-28 B
OPENINGS AT RISERS BETWEEN THE ' FINISH GRADE '
STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT PERMIT SHEET No.
THE PASSAGE OF A 4" DIA. SPHERE 26 GA. GALVANIZED FLASHING
; SET IN SEALANT. REFER TO
A /\/ ISOMETRIC VIEW 4

\/ERIFY7|L‘I AD-1
=) TYP. DOOR/WINDOW FLASHING [ 2)STAIR STRINGER 5 YHOUSE TO DECK "2 \THRESHOLD AT SLIDING DOOR 2 YSCREED AT HARDSCAPE

SCALE: N.T.S. FILE: TYP_DR WDW_FLSHG-00 | SCALE: "= 1"-0" FILE: OPEN_STRNGR TO FLR-OO | SCALE: | 1/2"=1-0" FILE: DECK_2X-003 SCALE: 3"=1"-0" FILE: THSHLD SLD DR DECK-OO| SCALE: 3"=1"-0" FILE: PLSTR _SCREED-O03 OF SHEETS




/—\ 2X6 OVER 2X4 W/ PLASTER
. FINISH AND EASED EDGES

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
:‘.?.{ o EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

= 2X4 FRAMED GUARDRAIL W/
- PLASTER FINISH. BOTH SIDES

GALVANIZED METAL PLASTER
WEEP SCREED

26 GA. GALVANIZED METAL

FLASHING
4

o

RUBBERIZED DECK COATING
SLOPE TO DRAIN

48" HT. FROM HIGHEST POINT
OF WALKING SURFACE (N.T.S.)
e

2X DECK JOISTS PER PLAN

3 L, L e T T T e b e TS s me X 3w
3, Pl e A e Y T Ty et a

B i k CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT

it EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

1 L

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK COATING BY:
"PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR EQUIVALENT), ICC No.
ESR-2097. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

GUARDRAIL TO RESIST 50 LBS. OF HORIZONTAL
FORCE APPLIED TO ANY AREA ALONG THE
GUARDRAIL EQUAL TO | SQ. FT. AS WELL AS A
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS APPLIED IN
ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE TOP. (SECTION
1607.7.1.1 ¢ 1607.7.1.2, C.B.C.).

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING SHEAR PANEL, WHERE
OCCURS, TO REMAIN

GALVANIZED METAL PLASTER
WEEP SCREED

26 GA. GALVANIZED METAL
SLOPE TO DRAIN

FLASHING 4
1/&" PER FOOT MIN.

o
/\ RUBBERIZED DECK COATING

SLOPE TO DRAIN

REFER TO "THRESHOLD" DETAIL FOR

STEP DOWN DIMENSION

o % e 2X SLEEPERS AT 16" O.C. RIP
" 70 SLOPE.

N

FLOOR JOIST

_~  PERPLAN

~ DX DECK JOISTS PER PLAN

| _— PROVIDE RUBBERIZED
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
WRAPPED UP BEHIND THE WEEP
SCREED, AND DOWN PAST THE
LEDGER BEHIND THE BUILDING
PAPER.

G

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK COATING
BY: "PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR EQUIVALENT),
ICC No. ESR-2097. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH PER PLANS

2X NAILER
o1
26GA G.I. 'Z' BAR FLASHING

2 12"

2X SPACER (VERIFY WITH MFR.)

COUNTER FLASHING PER MFR.

1

5ia

METAL ROOF PANEL OVER ROOFING
FELT. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

FILL VOIDS WITH FLASHING PROVIDED
BY MFR.

ROOFING FELT. EXTEND ROOFING FELT
UP 2X SPACER.

/\/ INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.

2X FRIEZE BLK'G W/ (3)

WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

WALL FINISH PER PLAN.

12
il PER
PLAN
B
N
\\
N N
N
e \
2X NAILER

I/2" DIA. HOLES PER BLK'G

|

74
/

METAL ROOF PANELS OVER
ROOFING FELT. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF STRUCTURE PER FRAMING
PLANS

ROOFING FELT UNDERLAYMENT

GALVANIZED MTL DRIP EDGE
UNDER ROOFING FELT

CONTINUOUS SEALER PER MFR.

OVERHANG PER MFR.

FILL END OF RIB WITH URETHANE
SEALANT (VERIFY)

\_/L RAIN GUTTER

i ~

=

1/

OVERHANG

PER PLAN

~  2X PAINTED FASCIA BOARD

S~ EYTERIOR PLASTER SOFFIT Wy

VENT STRIP PER PLAN

\—— LIGHT FIXTURE PER PLAN. WHERE

OCCURS

SHEAR PANEL WHERE OCCURS

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER PER
PLAN OVER BUILDING PAPER

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
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SCALE: | 1/2"=1"-0" FILE: GRDRL_PLSTR-OO |

" 0) GUARDRAIL
\_

"> YHOUSE TO DECK - WALL

SCALE: | 1/2"=1"-0" FILE: DECK_SOLID-003

SCALE: 3"=1"-0" FILE: ROOF_TO_WALL PAR-OO|

( 4 YROOF TO WALL - PARALLEL

—
\

SCALE: |"=1"-0"

) EAVE DETAIL

FILE: MTL_EAVE_STUCCO-0O |

CURB
CURB WIDTH
HT. VERIFY

RUBBERIZED WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
APPLIED AT ROUGH FRAMING OVER
DECK SHEATHING CONTINUOUS OVER
CURB AND OVER "J" CHANNEL BELOW

GLASS PANEL GUARDRAIL e
PER PLAN

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH,
CONTINUOUS UP AND OVER
GUARDRAIL CURB

26GA GALV. MTL. "J" CHANNEL. 1" MIN.
ABOVE ROOF BELOW

RUBBERIZED DECK COATING.
SLOPE TO DRAIN

STANDING SEAM ROOF PER PLAN
OVER CODE COMPLIANT ROOFING

FELT UNDERLAYMENT
2X SLEEPERS PER PLAN.

RIP TO SLOPE

SLOPE TO DRAIN
1/8" PER FOOT MIN.

o
26GA GALV. MTL. FLASHING OVER

TORCH DOWN ROOF BELOW AND
UNDER "J" CHANNEL ABOVE

= 2X DECK JOISTS PER PLAN

‘ 2X6 CRIPPLE STUDS TO CREATE CURB.

/ VERIFY HT.

"'- CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR
PLASTER FINISH, CONTINUOUS UP AND
OVER GUARDRAIL CURB

ROOF FRAMING PER —— 1
STRUCTURAL PLANS

REFER TO "GUARDRAIL" DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO
THE GUARDRAIL SHOWN

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK
COATING BY: "PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR
EQUIVALENT), ICC No. ESR-2097. INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

CENTER O LCURB

_,I%
[}

K I 1/2"X 2 1/2" WOOD TOP RAIL W/
T EASED EDGES
ME
¢ METAL CABLES SPACE SO THAT A 4"
l DIA. SPHERE CANNOT PASS THRU

Z |9
o=
=3 ' PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS AT
Qs 6-0"O.C. MAX. W/ 3" X 4" MTL PLT
Tz AND (2) 3/8" DIA. LAG SCREWS TO
2w STRUCTURE BELOW

2
S| 0 +
212 |0
w1z + !

- — —
= | £ BOTTOM PLATE, PLAN VIEW:
a5 (238" DIA X 6" LAGS
T | O SCREWS
IX WOOD CAP W/ EASED EDGES
A* | —

‘ SUB-FLOOR SHEATHING PER
T -J PLAN AT EACH TREAD AND
RISER

DRYWALL FINISH. BOTH SIDES

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN \/

GUARDRAIL TO BE PRE-FABRICATED OFF SITE
AND SHALL COMPLY W/ CURRENT CODE

GUARDRAIL TO RESIST 50 LBS. OF HORIZONTAL

FORCE APPLIED TO ANY AREA ALONG THE

GUARDRAIL EQUALTO | SQ. FT. AS WELL AS A
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS APPLIED IN

/\/ ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE TOP. (SECTION
1607.7.1.1 ¢ 1607.7.1.2, C.B.C.).

RIDGE FLASHING, INSTALL
PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS

BACK-UP ANGLE

CLIP

METAL ROOF PANEL

CONTINUOUS SEALER PER
MFR.

ROOFING FELT UNDERLAYMENT.
CONTINUOUS UNDER 2X RIDGE
NAILER.

ROOF FRAMING PER
FRAMING PLANS.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOFING FELT UNDERLAYMENT. CONT.

OVER BARGE BOARD, MIN. 2"

METAL ROOF PANEL

BOX RAKE TRIM

ZEE CLOSURE

/_\ CONTINUOUS SEALER PER MFR.

| NS

f

’MIN.

N T |'

8

ROOF STRUCTURE PER —/

FRAMING PLANS

2X NAILER

WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

WALL FINISH PER PLAN.

>
\1/ CLOSURE

N 2X PAINTED BARGE BOARD

| |/2'/I//

\_— EXTERIOR PLASTER SOFFIT

~_ _— 2X4 (FLAT) OUTLOOKERS

AT 48" O.C. - MAX.

OVERHANG

PER PLAN

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER PER
PLAN OVER BUILDING PAPER

SHEAR PANEL WHERE OCCURS

/

4

@ D ROOF / WALL FLSH'G - PERP.
N

SCALE: |'="-0" FILE: ROOF_TO_WALL PERP_TORCH-QO |

SCALE: |"=1"-0O" FILE: GRDRL_INT_MTL-O03

( 5 ) CABLE GUARDRAIL

SCALE: | 1/2"=1'-0" FILE: RIDGE_NON_VENTED-OO |

( s YRIDGE DETAIL - NON-VENTED

SCALE: |"=1"-0O"

5 \RAKE DETAIL
\

FILE: MTL_RAKE_STUCCO-001

2" MIN
54

26 GA. GALVANIZED METAL
SCUPPER/OVERFLOW. 2" MIN.
ABOVE DECK DRAIN

4" DIA. DECK DRAIN ASSEMBLY.
ROUTE DRAIN PIPE DOWN
COLUMN BELOW AND DAYLIGHT
AT BASE OF WALL. REFER TO
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

RUBBERIZED DECK COATING
SLOPE TO DRAIN

2X DECK JOISTS PER PLAN

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK COATING BY:
"PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR EQUIVALENT), ICC No.
ESR-2097. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

DECK DRAIN AND SCUPPER / OVERFLOW
ASSEMBLY BY: "THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS, INC."
(OR EQUIVALENT). INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

4" DIA. DECK DRAIN ASSEMBLY.
ROUTE DRAIN PIPE DOWN
COLUMN BELOW AND DAYLIGHT
AT BASE OF WALL. REFER TO
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

/\ RUBBERIZED DECK COATING

ip= L OVER 2X SLEEPERS

‘ ? | 2X SLEEPERS AT 16" O.C. RIP

TO O" TOWARDS DRAINS

DECK JOISTS PER PLAN

CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT
EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH
OVER 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK COATING BY:
"PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR EQUIVALENT), ICC No.
ESR-2097. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

DECK DRAIN AND SCUPPER / OVERFLOW
ASSEMBLY BY: "THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS, INC."
(OR EQUIVALENT). INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

METAL COMPONENTS OF GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
TO BE POWDER COATED OR FINISHED WITH A
WEATHER RESISTANT COATING

DO NOT OVER TORQUE FASTENERS,
DAMAGE TO FINISH MATERIAL MAY

3/&" THK TEMPERED GLASS PANEL
GUARDRAIL W/ INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS AT €-0" O.C. MAX.

OCCUR.
METAL BOTTOM CHANNEL FOR FULL
LENGTH OF GLASS PANEL. INSTALL PER
—N— MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
GALV. OR EXTERIOR GRADE FASTENERS
| WITH | 1/2" MIN. EMBEDMENT INTO
STRUCTURE. PRE-DRILL AND CAULK
BOLT HOLES W/ SEALANT TYP.
PROVIDE A CONT. BEAD OF
| SEALANT WHERE METAL
CHANNEL MEETS DECK
TOPPING

GALVANIZED METAL GRAVEL STOP

RUBBERIZED DECK COATING.
SLOPE TO DRAIN

2X SLEEPERS PER PLAN.
RIP TO SLOPE

42" HT. FROM HIGHEST POINT
OF WALKING SURFACE (N.T.S.)

SLOPE TO DRAIN

1/8" PER FOOT MIN.

CAULKING
DECK JOISTS PER PLAN —=—
) CODE COMPLIANT 3-COAT EXTERIOR
2 3/4" A PLASTER FINISH

4X BLK'G TO RECEIVE
GUARDRAIL SUPPORT
FASTENERS

GLASS GUARDRAIL TO BE FRAMELESS, DRY
GLAZE TYPE BY "C.R. LAURENCE CO., INC."
(OR EQUIVALENT) ICC-ES REPORT No.
ESR-3269

GUARDRAIL TO RESIST 50 LBS. OF HORIZONTAL
FORCE APPLIED TO ANY AREA ALONG THE
GUARDRAIL EQUALTO | SQ. FT. AS WELL AS A
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS APPLIED IN
ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE TOP. (SECTION
1607.7.1.1 ¢ 1607.7.1.2, C.B.C.).

CLASS A FIRE RATED RUBBERIZED DECK
COATING BY: "PLI-DEK SYSTEMS, INC." (OR
EQUIVALENT), ICC No. ESR-2097. INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SNAP-ON STANDING
SEAM CAP

SNAP-ON STANDING
SEAM CLIP W/FASTENERS

PANEL

30# ROOFING FELT

26GA MIN. VALLEY
FLASHING

'Z" RETAINER STRIP
SET IN SEALANT

PLYWOOD DECKING

' 30# ROOFING FELT

EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH PER PLANS

2X NAILER

on

26GA G.I. 'Z' BAR FLASHING

2 12"

2X8& SPACER (VERIFY WITH MFR.)

COUNTER FLASHING PER MFR.

FILL VOIDS BETWEEN ROOF PANELS
WITH FLASHING PROVIDED BY MFR.

METAL ROOF PANEL OVER ROOFING
FELT. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

ROOFING FELT. EXTEND ROOFING FELT
UP TO 2X NAILER.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
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FLLEVU

" 5) DECK DRAIN

SCALE: | 1/2"=1"-0" FILE: DECK_DRAIN-OO

", 5\ DECK DRAIN

SCALE: | 1/2"=1"-0" FILE: DECK_DRAIN-OO2

5 ) GUARDRAIL

SCALE: |"=1"-0O" FILE: GRDRL_GLASS-002

2 ) VALLEY FLASHING

SCALE: | 1/2"=1"-0" FILE: MTL_VALLEY-OO

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

3 YROOF TO WALL - PERP.

FILE: ROOF_TO_WALL PERP-OO |
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#3 NOSING BAR (TYPICAL)
W/ 3/4" CLEAR SURROUND

CONCRETE SLAB PER
FOUNDATION PLAN

24" OVERLAP

|

7 3/4"
MAX.
™

41

24" OVERLAP

' #4 CONTINUOUS RE-BAR AT

12" O.C.

REFER TO PRECEDING DETAILS
FOR TYPICAL NOTES

METAL ROOF PANELS OVER
ROOFING FELT. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF STRUCTURE PER FRAMING
12 PLANS

: PER
N PLAN ROOFING FELT UNDERLAYMENT

GALVANIZED MTL DRIP EDGE
— UNDER ROOFING FELT

CONTINUOUS SEALER PER MFR.

OVERHANG PER MFR.

FILL END OF RIB WITH URETHANE
SEALANT (VERIFY)

7 \_} RAIN GUTTER

-
- 2X PAINTED FASCIA BOARD

2X NAILER

I/2"

W N st

oX FRIEZE BLKG —— H—"]|} -

\’ 5/8" TYP. X' GYP. BD. AT

OVERHANG
WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

: I HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PROCEDING DETAIL

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER PER
PLAN OVER BUILDING PAPER

[ OVERHANG
/\/ i PER PLAN

WALL FINISH PER PLAN.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.

D
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12465 VIA DIEGO
LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(619) 997-4317 office
(619) 956-3129 fax
www.amdinteriors.net

b

f4 STEFPS ON GRADE

\ SCALE: |"=1"-0" FILE: STEPS _ON_GRD-00O |

. VEAVE DETAIL - | HOUR RATED

SCALE: |"=1"-0O" FILE: MTL_EAVE_STUCCO- | HR

: ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD,
] APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY ON BOTH

/ Ik SIDES OF STUDS NAILED WITH 6d COOLER OR

' WALLBOARD NAILS AT 7" O.C. WITH END JOINTS
ON NAILING MEMBERS STAGGER JOINTS EACH
SIDE.

2016 CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM NUMBER 14-1.3

\ | / 2X STUD FRAMING AT MAX. 1&" O.C.

~— 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER (MEASURED FROM FACE OF
STUDS) ON THE EXTERIOR SURFACE WITH
INTERIOR SURFACE TREATMENT AS REQUIRED FOR
INTERIOR WOOD STUD PARTITIONS. PLASTER MIX
| :4 FOR SCRATCH COAT AND |:5 FOR BROWN
COAT, BY VOLUME, CEMENT TO SAND.
2016 CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 15-1.3

> ) | HOUR EXTERIOR WALL

SCALE: 3'="-0" FILE: | HR_EXT WOOD_PLST SECT-001

GUARDRAIL TO RESIST A SINGLE
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS.
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY
POINT ALONG THE TOP (PER C.R.C.
R301.5).

Ll A TO 12

- WOOD HANDRAIL (MODEL

e MIN. CLR. — #PS2). RETURN ENDS OF

L] HANDRAIL TO WALL AT 30
DEGREE ANGLE.

//_\ SUPPORT BRACKETS @ 48"

5/1&" DIA. X 5" RAIL BOLT.

%
0.C. MAXIMUM.

()

<C

wl —

o

1 >

i il

wl

S (3 #10X 2-1/2" SCREWS

=z

o

\_

g < PROVIDE 2X SOLID

< il > BLOCKING FOR EACH

: L BRACKET.

[\e)

\)

z

s

X

o

HANDRAIL

PLAN VIEW
(172 SCALE)
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Division 2

I

2. Scope : The work consists of furnishing all labor, equipment, materials and performing all operations necessary for
all earthwork. The contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy of all work.

3. [Excavations : Finish excavations for foundations shall be clean and true to line with level bottoms. All loose material
shall be removed from excavations.

4. Fill and Backfill :

I All trades shall backfill own trenches, except concrete contractor will backfill all plumbing/heating trenches that
occur within house periphery.

2. Matenal shall be free from debris, vegetable matter and other foreign substances.

3. Backfill for pipe trenches shall be compacted on both sided of pipe in € inch layers.

4. Do not fill behind any retaining walls until the walls have reached its design strength.

5. Extend all footings into undisturbed natural soll or into compacted fill to depths shown on the plans.

5. See additional notes on site plan.

Division 3~ CONCRETE

I. Scope:

a. Excavation for all footings and foundations.

b. Finish grading under concrete slab.

c. Construction for all forms of concrete work.

d. Furnishing and placing of concrete for mass, reinforced concrete and concrete slabs, interior and exterior.

e. Furnishing and placing all reinforcing steel, mesh, metal inserts, visqueen, dowels, bolts, clamps, ties, etc.

f. Removal of forms and cleaning of material, forms, stakes, and scrape to be removed from the site upon stripping
of slabs.

2. Concrete shall have minimum compressive strength of 2,500 PSI at 28 days and shall be composed of(1) one part
cement, (3) three parts sand, (4) four parts of 1" maximum size rock, and not more than 7 1/2 gallons of water per
sack of cement. Design Mix: 2,500 PSI at 26 days. Ready Mix Concrete: ASTM C 94

3. Concrete slab on grade shall be a mmimum of 4" thick w/6" x &", 10/10 wire mesh and & MIL Visqueen vapor barrier

sandwiched in middle of 4" sand base, unless otherwise noted per foundation plan.

4. Treated Wood: All foundation plates or sills and sleepers on a concrete slab, which 1s in direct contact with earth,
and sill which rest on concrete or masonry foundations, and wood joists closer than 18", or wood girders or supports
closer than | 2" to the ground shall be pressure treated wood or foundation grade redwood.

5. Anchor Bolts and Footing Sills: All footing sills shall have full bearing on the footing wall or slab and shall be bolted
to the foundation with 5/8" x 1 0" bolts embedded at least 7" into the concrete or reinforced masonry or 15" into
unreinforced grouted masonry. Bolts shall be spaced not be exceed 48" on center with bolts not over 12" from cut
end of sills. (Sec. 18606.6) unless otherwise noted per foundation plan.

6. Reinforcing Steel: ASTM A €15, Grade 40, intermediate grade deformed bars.

7. All flatwork to be 4" nominal thickness, unless otherwise noted on the plans.

&. Holdown and purlin anchors to be located and wired in place prior to calling for foundation inspection.

9. Raised Floor Foundations:

Division 4

D

wvision | General

All construction and nstallation shall conform to all local, state and national codes and ordinances applicable by
the local governing bodies.

All work performed shall comply with these general notes unless otherwise noted on plans or in written
specifications.

Each subcontractor shall make field measurements necessary for his own work and be responsible for accuracy.
Whenever the existing conditions of the premises or stage of construction may have a bearing on the
expeditious performance of his work, the subcontractor shall visit the construction are and personally inspect

the premises for comparison with the pertinent section of the drawing. No allowances can subsequently be made
on behalf of a subcontractor for errors due to his unfamiliarity with existing actual site and construction conditions

which affect his work.

All work shall be performed in a workmanlike and expeditious manner. Each subcontractor shall inspect the
construction prior to starting his work. Any discrepancies in the drawing and/or actual construction conditions
or unsatisfactory workmanship in the existing construction which may affect the workmanship of this sub-
contractor shall immediately be brought to the attention of the owner/and/or designer in writing. Acceptance of
existing construction conditions shall be evidenced by each subcontractor who begins his work.

Chemical portable toilets shall be provided at the job site at the start of construction, unless other arrangements
are made with the owner to use existing facilities. Contractor and subcontractors are responsible to keep
facilities clean at all times.

Notes and detaills on the drawings shall take precedence over these general notes in case of conflict.

The Designer shall in no way be responsible for how the field work 1s performed, safety in, or about the job site,
methods of performance or timeliness in the performance of the work.

Scope: Al trades shall furnish all labor, equipment, materials and perform all work necessary, indicated,
reasonably inferred, or required by code within jurisdiction, to complete their scope of work for a complete and
proper finished job.

Intention: The intention of the document 1s to include all labor, material, equipment and transportation necessary
for complete and proper execution of the work.

0. Permit: The general building permit and plan check fee shall be secured and paid for by the Owner. All other

permits shall be taken out and paid by the subcontractor directly responsible, if not secured by the Owner prior
to start of work.

. Substitution: No substitution shall be made without the Owner's and/or Designer's approval.

. Changes: The Owner may order extra work or make changes by altering, adding to, or deduction from the work,
the contract sum being adjusted accordingly.

. Cutting and Patching: All trades shall do their own cutting, fitting, patching, etc., to make the several parts come
together properly and fit it to receive or be received by work from other trades.

. Clean-up: All trades shall, at all times, keep the premises free from accumulation of waste materials or rubbish
caused by their work, and at the completion of the work shall remove all rubbish from and about the building
and all their tools, scaffolding and surplus material and shall leave their job broom clean, including: removing all
labels, stickers, paint smears, etc., from lighting fixtures, glass surfaces, finish hardware, cabinets, counter tops,
ete.

SITE WORK

All site work, grading, cutting, filling, compaction, etc., shall conform with the Solls Engineer recommendations. Any

dewviation from these recommendations are the sole responsibility of the contractor. All finish exterior grades around
the perimeter of the bullding shall slope away from the building to proper means of disposing of all rain waters.
Provisions shall be made for soll erosion and storm water control. [n the absence of a special soils investigation,

the allowable soll bearing value 1s assumed to be 1,000 P.S.F. in accordance with Chapter 18, C.B.C., current edition.

a. Provide a minimum 8" x 24" crawl hole for under floor access.

b. Under floor vents: under floor areas shall be ventilated by openings in foundation walls. Wall openings shall have
a net area of not less than | 1/2 sq. ft. for each 25 linear feet of exterior wall. Openings shall be arranged to
provide cross ventilation and shall be covered with corrosion-resistant wire mesh of not less than 1/2" nor more
than 1/2" any dimension. (Section 2317.7 C.B.C., Current Edition)

MASONRY

All masonry shall comply with requirement of Chapter 21 of the C.B.C. (Current Edition)
Fireplaces shall conform to Chapter 31 of the C.B.C. (Current Edition)

Scope:

a. Furnishing and install all brick masonry units.

b. Furnishing and installing all concrete masonry units.
c. Reinforcing steel.

d.  Moisture protection.

Materials:

a. Mortar: Type S, consisting of one (1) part cement, one-half (/2) part lime putty, and four and one-half (4 1/2)
parts sand, by volume (28 day compressive strength shall be equal to 1800 PSI). Shall conform with C.B.C.
Table 21-A.

b. Brick: Brick type to be verified with Owner and shall conform to ASTM C-62 or ASTM C-2 | €.

c. Block: Concrete block shall be grade "A" units per ASTM C-90 with deepcut bond beam units at all horizontal
reinforcements.

d. Water: Clean and free in injurious amounts of acids, alkalis, salts or organic materials.

e. Grout: By volume shall be one (1) part Portland cement, three (3) parts sand; and two (2) parts pea gravel.
(28-day compressive strength shall be equal to 2,000 PSI.)

f.  Reinforcing Steel: Grade 40 unless specified otherwise.

g. Moisture Protection: Waterproof membrane at planters and at required retaining walls, shall be Flint-kote

Waterproofing system or approved equal. Verify with Designer or per notes on plans.

Execution:
a. Brick: Shall be laid in pattern designated on drawings.
b. Block: Shall be laid in common bond on pattern with 3/8" raked mortar joists.

c. Reinforcing Steel: Embedded steel shall be free of old mortar, oils, mill scale and other encrustation or coatings

that might reduce bond. All cells containing reinforcement shall be filled solid with grout.

d. Vertical Reinforcement: Shall be centered in wall and shall be tied or otherwise secured in position at intervals of

not more than 192 diameters, and at top and bottom.
e. bBrick masonry and stone veneer shall not exceed 5" maximum in thickness and shall not be assumed to add to
the strength of any wall. Anchor ties shall be corrosion-resistant and made of sheet metal, a minimum size of

No. 22 gauge by 1" wide. Anchor ties to each stud at | 6 inch on center or spaced as to support not more than

2 square feet of wall area but not more than 24 inches on center horizontally. Provide No. © gauge wire,
continuous horizontal joint reinforcement attached to anchor ties per C.B.C. standards, Section |403.

Division 5

GENERAL NOTES AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS
Division 7 THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

METALS

I. Remforcing Steel. The reinforcing steel used in construction of reinforced masonry or concrete structure shall be

deformed and comply with ASTM Spec. AG | 5-74a, Grade 40.

2. Chimney shall be flashed and counter flashed along all intersections to bullding structure with 26 gauge galvanized

sheet metal.

3. Fabrication and erection shall be in accordance with standard practice of American Institute of Steel Construction,

o o

© &N

current edition.

Base plate shall be bedded in 3/4" drypact grout, or per plan.

Machine bolts shall conform to ASTM A-307. No bearing on threads shall be permitted. Bolt holes shall be 1/1 6"
oversized.

All structural steel shall conform to ASTM A-36 or equivalent except that all pipe columns and structural tubing shall
conform to ASTM 50 1. Fy=36KS

All anchor bolts shall conform to ASTM-307. See drawings for size, material and attachments.

All welds to be ground smooth and shop primed and all exposed ferrous and galvanized metals to be painted after
cleaning with shop coat or red lead pant.

All field welding shall be performed by certified welders using E-70 electrodes and shall be continuously inspected by
a Registered Inspector.

0. All sheet metal shall be 26 gauge galvanized steel ASTM 93-38 unless noted otherwise. All items to be shop primed

if exposed to weather:

a. Sheet metal flashing in connection with siding and roofing, include valley flashing, diverters, all roof to wall
connections, etc.
b. All required venting for exhaust fans, dryers, kitchen hoods and exhaust systems.
I'I. Metal connectors: Approved by the local buillding department. Simpson Strong-Tie ICBO #1746, 1211, 1258.
Dwvision 6 ROUGH AND FINISH LUMBER

I. Scope: Furnish all rough and finish lumber of whatever nature to complete the bullding, per plans.

2. Lumber. All joists, rafters beams and posts 2" to 4" thick shall be No. 2 Grade Douglas Fir-Larch or better. All posts
and beams 5" and thicker shall be No. | Grade Douglas Fir-Larch or better. All framing members shall be grade
marked.

3. Grading:

a.

b.

Framing Lumber: W.C.L.A. "Standard Grading and Dressing Rules for West Coast Lumber #16."
Plywood: "American Plywood Association." Graded per PSI 66. Also see framing plan for grade of plywood.

4. All wood in contact with concrete or masonry which 1s in direct contact with earth shall be foundation grade Redwood
or pressure treated Douglas Fir-Larch.

)]

Wall Bracing: Every exterior wood stud wall & main cross-stud partition shall be braced at each end at least every 25

feet of length with | x &" diagonal let-in braces or equivalent. C.B.C. Section 2326.1 1.3, Table 23-I-W or per plan.

OO N®

Provide solid blocking at ends and at supports of floor joists, rafters, at exterior walls per C.B.C. Section 2326.56.6.
Provide solid blocking at ridge Iine and at exterior walls on trussed roofs. Per C.B.C. Section 2326.12.8.

Rafter purlin braces to be not less than 45 degrees to the horizontal. Per C.B.C. Section 2326.12.7.

Rafter ties: Rafter ties shall be spaced not more than 48" on center where rafters and celling joists are not parallel.

0. Provide double 2X top plate with minimum 48" lap splice with butt joints occurring over studs.

I'1. Nailing will be in compliance with C.B.C. table 23-I-Q (nailing schedule)

I 2. Fire blocking shall be provided for walls over 10' O" in height.

I3. All interior openings 4' 0" wide or less shall have minimum header of |-4x4 or 2-2x4 on edge.

4. Not less than three (3) studs shall be installed at every corner of an exterior wall.

I'5. Foundation plates/sills shall be bolted to foundation at perimeter of bullding and/or elsewhere if indicated on
construction documents. There shall be a mnimum of two (2) anchor bolts per piece with one (1) anchor bolt

located within | 2" of each end of each piece.

6. Foundation plates shall be bolted per requirements listed on foundation plan.

I'7. Plywood Diaphragms:

a:

Floor Sheathing: Unless otherwise noted, use 5/8" CDX plywood (interior grade with exterior glue) index
#40/20 tongue and groove underlayment (unblocked) with | Od box nails (or approved gun nails) at 6" edge
and 10" field. Gluing along floor joists and plywood T & G grooves shall be P.L. 4000 as manufactured by B.F.
Goodrich or equal value. Plywood shall be nalled before glue has lost its life or hardened.

Roof Sheathing Unless otherwise noted, use 2" CDX plywood (interior grade with exterior glue) index #
40/20 with &d nails (or approved gun nails) at " o.c. at edges and | 2" o.c. field. Plywood floor sheathing to
be laid continuous over two or more spans with fact grain perpendicular to supports (unless otherwise shown).
Stagger all plywood panels a mnimum of 2'-0".

I&. Interior Wall Plates: Approved shot-pins 32" o.c. "Ramset" (3/16 Shank) ICBO# | 639 unless otherwise noted.

I'9. Resawn beams to be free of all knots and shall be of "All Heart Center".

20. Resawn fascia and trim to be "select D.F.".

21. All joists headers, beams and rafters shall have a minimum of solid bearing of | V2" at each end per C.B.C.
Section 2326 .

22. Provide A.I.T.C. certificate of compliance for all glue-laminated wood framing members. Certificate shall be given
to the Building Inspector prior to installation. C.B.C. Section 2305.

Division 6A  ROUGH CARPENTRY

I. Scope: Laying out work, bullding rough frame of structure, sheathing, siding, shear panels, all 2X and thicker resawn
trim, etc. Furnishing and installing all rough hardware, nails, bolts, straps, hangers, anchors, etc. plus furnishing and
nstalling soffit and garage vents as well as Z-bar, "L" metal and other metal flashing that must go on under siding
materials. All these sheet metal items shall be code approved and primed.

2. Framing:
a. Stud walls: All studs to have full bearing on plate and sill. Per C.B.C. Section 2326.1 1.
b. Blocking and Bridging:
I. Stud Walls: C.B.C. Section 2326.1 |
2. Joist and rafters: C.B.C. Section 2326.6 and Section 2326.12. 1.
3. Fire Stopping: C.B.C. Section 706.
c. Headers: Set all headers and beams with crown up. C.B.C. Section 2326.11.1.
d. Provide double top plate with minmum of 48" lap splice C.B.C. Section 2326.11.2.
e. Provide double joists under all parallel partitions.
f. Prowvide fire blocking at floor, ceilling and intermediate if required (10" long maximum spacing, horizontal and
vertical.)
g. Provide |x6 let-in braces at each 25 lineal feed of exterior wall and at each corner, whenever possible. Provide
braces at all main cross stud partitions. Let-in to cross minimum of 4 feet, unless otherwise noted per plan.
h.  Non-bearing walls laterally unsupported shall be framed with continuous wood studs
with size determined as follows:
2x3 Studs | 0'-0" Maximum Height
2x4 & 3x4 Studs I 4'-0" Maximum Height
2x6 Studs 20'-0" Maximum Height
I. All bolt holes in wood shall be the same size as nominal bolt size. All bolts to be re-tightened prior to application
of sheathing. Bolts, lag screws and misc. iron fittings shall be of ASTM A7 grade steel, unless noted on plans.
J- Temporary safety railing, shall meet current OSHA requirements to be installed at all stairways, balconies, etc.
k. Starr stringers to be furred out from adjacent wall with a 2x to receive gypsum board and skirt board.
l. Allow a mimimum of one stud and one trimmer (3") at each cased door opening - for clearance of side casing.
Unless noted otherwise in plans.
m. All "cutouts" and "furr downs" to be made as required for heating/plumbing/electrical.
n. Install all 2x resawn ext. trim "A" grade Western Red Cedar. Verify with plans.
o. Scrap out house (prior to other follow-up trades), placing scrap wood into one or two piles at near front of
bullding site, out of the way of other trades.
p. Carry "forward" all usable materials. Beams and exterior trim may be temporarily stored and stacked in

Division 6B

garages provided it does not block work of other trades.

FINISH CARPENTRY

I. Scope:
a. Furnish and install all interior and exterior doors and door frames.
b. Furnish and install all interior door trim.
c. Furnish and install all finish hardware (except cabinet hardware) including towel bars, paper holders, medicine
cabinets, etc. fasteners included (plastic not acceptable.)
d. Stair handrails and trim.
e. All related items shown on drawings unless otherwise noted.
2. Matenals:
a. As shown on drawings or noted in related section of the specifications.

Division 6C  CABINETRY

I. Scope: To furnish and install cabinets as designated on drawings, standard cabinet construction as defined by
W.I.C. (WESTERN INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA).

2. Description:

a.
b.
c.

Cabinet drawer and door styles per owner's selection.
All drawers to have steel glides with nylon rollers.
All doors to have self-closing pin hinges and felt bumper pads, unless otherwise specified.

I

2.

Provide wall and ceilling insulation as noted and shown on drawings.

Provide R-12 or greater insulation wrapping on storage type water heaters: and R-3 insulation wrapping on first 5
feet of piping In unconditioned space, unless noted otherwise.

Wood Siding: All wood siding shall be placed over an approved, weatherproofing barrier, (1 layer | 5# felt).
Flashing Around Openings. Every opening in any exterior wall shall be flashed with sheet metal or waterproof
bullding paper.

Weep Screed: A weep screed shall be provided at or below the foundation plate line for all exterior stud walls
finished on the exterior with stucco. The screed shall be placed a minimum of 4 inches above grade.

Building Paper: C.B.C. Section 1402.1. Vertical laps at all corners - minimum of | stud space.

Cover wood framing at tubs and showers with one (1) layer of 15 Ib. waterproofing felt. Provide metal lath and
waterproof cement plaster where fiberglass units are not used, or Durock interior cement board by U.S. Gypsum
Co., unless noted otherwise.

Materials:

a. R-13 -3 V2" batt insulation in all exterior walls or heated space, unless noted otherwise.

b. R-19 -5 V2" batt insulation in raised wood floors, plumbing supply or drain lines, unless noted otherwise.
c. R-30 - 9" batt insulation in flat and sloping cellings where indicated, unless otherwise noted.

Division & WOOD DOORS

I

Materials:
a. Exterior Doors: | 3/4" solid core hardboard if not otherwise noted on plans. These doors to all have metal door

bottom (weather stripped and drip strip.) Jambs to be one piece construction with vinyl stripping in door stop.

All to be flashed with sisal craft paper.

b. French Doors: Shall be | 3/4" vertical grain Douglas Fir with wood sill and door stop vinyl weatherstripping.
Jambs and flashing as above. ( See plan for style of french door 1e. 10 light, single light.)

c. Interior Doors: | 3/8" hollow core hardboard. See plan for decorative and special doors.

d. A door at the common wall between the dwelling and garage shall be | 3/&" thick and solid core with a self -
closure device, of a listed 20 minute assembly.

Division 8A  WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS

Sliding and operable windows: Shall comply with AAMA Specifications HA-A complete with rigid aluminum box
framed fiberglass screens or of equal.

a. Aluminum Windows: See window schedule and notes for aluminum window manufacturer and specifications, or to
be selected by owner.

b. Wood Windows: See window schedule and notes for wood window manufacturer and specifications, or to be
selected by owner.

Sliding doors: Shall comply with AAMA Specifications SGD-A2-H, complete with rigid aluminum box framed
fiberglass screens. Doors to be glazed with tempered glass.

All manufactured doors and windows to meet ANSI Air Infiltration Standards and be so labeled. Doors and windows
to be fully weather stripped and openings caulked and sealed.

All new glazing (fenestration) in manufactured frames shall be installed with a certifying label attached, showing the
U value.

Division 8B GLASS/GLAZING AND MIRRORS

I

DIVISION &C

I

2.

Glass and Glazing: C.B.C. Chapter 24 as amended , and Flatglass Jobber's Association "Glazing Manual." Draw line
In sheet glass to be horizontal. Glass wood frame and stops to be back primed prior to glazing.

Mirrors 3/1 6" float plate with polished edges. All mirrors to be provided and installed by the glazing contractor. Set

in J bar and clip top, unless noted otherwise.
Glazing for shower and bathtub enclosures, (locations indicated on plans), to be fully tempered, laminated safety
glass, per C.B.C. section 2405, current edition, including widows within 5 feet of the tub or shower floor.

All glass less than | &" above adjacent walking surfaces, shall be tempered glass, per C.B.C. section 2406.4.
Where the nearest edge of glazing 1s within a 24" arc of either side of a door In a closed position shall be tempered
glass, (unless there 1s an intervening wall between the door and the glazing or if the glazing 1s 5'0" or higher above

the walking surface) per C.B.C. section 2406.4.
All sleeping rooms below the fourth floor to have one window with net clear openable area not less than 5.7 square
feet with width not less than 20". Sill height of 44" maximum 1s required above finish floor. C.B.C. section 310.4.

HARDWARE

Rough Hardware: Metal supports, angles, plates, attachments, FHA straps, post and beam brackets, joist hangers,
bolt welding shop priming and grinding to be supplied and installed by the rough framing contractor as required to
complete the job.

Finish Hardware: As specified by the Owner, furnished and installed under finish carpentry.

Division ©  FINISHES - WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS

Scope: This Contractor shall provide and install all gypsum wallboard in the entire spirit of the drawings including
special details, furring, beading, casing, etc., and notify the Owner and Designer of any work that 1s not true,
securely fixed, or properly installed before commencing work.

Gypsum board and stucco shall conform to Chapter 25 of the C.B.C. Stucco shall be applied over waterproof
paper backed wire or metal lath or 3/8" rib lath over one (1) layer |15 lb. asphalt saturated paper. Interior plaster
shall be 3/4" thick applied over 1/2" gypsum lath and interior paper.

Interior Walls and Cellings : " Manual for Dry Wall Construction " by the California Dry Wall Contractor's Association.

Two hour walls: 2 layers 5/8" type "X' Gypsum wallboard.

One hour cellings: USG V2" Fire code "C" wallboard with 5d cooler nalls @ €" o.c.

Tile to be backed with V2" water resistant (wr) gypsum board.

Tile in wet areas (bathtubs and shower enclosures) to be backed with 1/2" cement board over | 5# felt.

Garage require one hour occupancy separation from the rest of the dwelling, therefore, provide 5/8" Type "X"

Gypsum board at walls adjacent to living areas and to celling area below second floor on the garage side of the

common wall between dwelling and garage. Tape all joints and firewall shall be continuous to roof sheathing if

one story. Also the continuous firewall shall be installed behind water heater and FAU prior to construction of

raised platform, if applicable.

e. Protect all exposed wood, masonry, sliding doors and windows from over spray.

Finish: All cellings and walls to be finished with a "Orange Peel" texture approved by Owner and Designer,

unless otherwise noted.

g. "Scrap Out" and cleanup to be promptly done. Wall scrapings and celling corner scribing to be done as soon as
areas are absolutely dry.

h. Interior walls with wood paneling shall be installed over gypsum board.

SQ0uh
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Division 9A  FINISHES - RESILIENT FLOORING, FLOORING ETC.

2.

Scope: Provide and install all resilient flooring as noted on drawings and installed per manufacturer's directions.
Sand, fill and otherwise prepare floors for installation as required.

Material: Sheet vinyl, carpeting and wood flooring as selected by Owner. With minimum seams. Any base removed
for this installation shall be promptly replaced with completion of floor, by this Contractor.

Division 9B FINISHES - CERAMIC TILE

2.

Scope: Provide and install all ceramic tile as noted on drawings and installed per Tile Council of American
Specification. (Tile selection Owner.)

Kitchen and bath counter tops and backsplashes to be selected by Owner and installed per manufacturer's
recommendation.

Division 9C FINISHES - PAINTING

RN

o

Scope: All labor and materials for complete painting of entire work per Owner's color schedule to follow or per plans.

Exterior Trim and Siding: Verify with Owner.

Exterior Doors: Verify with Owner.

Walls and celling: All other rooms - one (1) coat primer - two (2) coats to cover.

Cabinets: One (1) coat oll stain and three (3) coats lacquer for stained cabinets, or one (1) coat primer - two (2)
coats semi gloss to cover for painted cabinets. (Wood cabinets only.)

Exterior vents, flashing, etc.: One (1) coat primer, two (2) coats exterior enamel to match background color
(verify with Designer.)

All registers, grills, vents, etc. to be painted to match adjacent surfaces.

Division 1O  SPECIALTIES

Attic access shall be 22" x 30" min. clear opening and match adjacent ceiling finish. Access 1s not required when the

clear height of the attic space, measured at the roof peak 15 less than 30" high.

2. Shower wall enclosures must be finished to a height of 70 inches above the drain inlet with a smooth, hard, non-
absorbent surface.
3. Fireplaces:

a. See plan for location and type style, see notes for manufacturer and ICBO numbers, if applicable.

b.  Masonry and factory-built fireplaces must have tight fitting, closeable metal or glass doors covering firebox
openings. Combustion air intake ducts are required (6 sqg. in. minimum) with tight fitting dampers. Tight fitting
flue dampers are also required.

c. All masonry chimneys to have a cement cap.

Division | I EQUIPMENT

Kitchen equipment - (N.I.C.) Owner provided or per plan.

Dwvision 13 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

Solar Systems: recommended only, not required.
a. Systemone: (1) 4x& "Archer" solar panel (arrow) with 52 gallon storage tank and ground mounting rack.
b. System two: (3) 4x10 "Archer" solar panels with 1 20 gallon storage tank. Roof mounted.

Division 15 MECHANICAL/PLUMBING

Scope: Supply all labor, transportation, materials, etc., for installation of a complete gas-fired, forced-air heating
system to operate according to the best practices of the trade including but not limited to furnace, ductwork,
registers, thermostat, etc. All materials, work, etc., to comply with all requirements of all legally constituted public
authorities having jurisdiction including all county and state ordinances.

2. Information on control and register operations shall be submitted to Owner for selection and approval.

3. Contractor shall guarantee all equipment for one (1) year.

4. All heating and cooling equipment shall conform to the requirements, and be certified by the California Energy
Commission.

5. Thermostats must have automatic setback capability for two periods during 24 hours (N/A for heat pumps.)

6. Fans at bathroom and laundry rooms to exhaust five (5) air changes per hour. Provide backdraft dampers installed
to prevent air leakage to all fan systems exhausting air from the building envelope.

7. Gas-fired appliances must have intermittent ignition device and be certified by the California Energy Commission.

&. Al appliances (gas or electric) shall comply with C.E.D. Title 24. Equipment must have the California State Energy
Commission's compliance seal attached for approval.

9. Al duct and shafts shall be lined with 26GA sheet metal and draft stop at points of penetration through floors and
cellings and must comply with Chapter 10, C.M.C.

0. Vent clothes dryer per manufacturer's specifications (4" diameter min. vent) to outside air.

I'l. Fully prepare forced air systems for future air conditioning. Verify with designer and Owner.

2. FAU: Furnace to be C.E.D. approved, to be manufactured by "Day ¢ Night." (or of equal value.) See plans for
locations, model number and specifications.

I 3. Elements of appliances in garages which create a glow, spark or flame within 18" of garage floor shall be located
on an |&" high wood platform.

4. Provide 22" x 30" min. attic access where headroom of 30" or more 15 clear. (See Division |0 note |)

I'5. Provide cross ventilation at enclosed attic and rafter spaces per /150 of area to be vented- or 1/300 provided that
50% of required ventilation area 1s provided by standard wall or roof ventilators continuous frieze blocking with 2
(two) 2" diameter galvanized iron screen holes.

I 6. All plumbing work shall conform to the most current adopted edition of the Uniform Plumbing Code and any other
adopted local governing plumbing codes.

|'7. Plumbing fixtures: Installed by plumbing contractor as per Owner's fixture and fitting schedule.

I&. All water lines, if above slab, shall be copper.

9. Provide air chambers at each lavatory and sink.

20. Provide water to refrigerator with valve, (copper line only.)

2 1. Dielectric 1solators as required - EDCA type FX, FBm or GX dielectric unions or equal.

22. Openings in pipe, drains and fittings shall be kept securely covered during construction.

23. All water closest (tollets) to be ultra low flow type pursuant to City Of San Diego, San Diego County Water Authority,
and C.E.D. Title 24 (12 G.P.M.) Faucets, max. flow (2.2 G.P.M.). Shower heads, max. flow (2.5 G.P.M.).

24. Shower stalls shall be 2'-6" minimum in width or per plan.

25. Provide minimum clearance of 24" in front of and 30" in width for water closet compartment as per Section 2904
C.B.C.

26. Water Heaters: To be C.E.C. Approved, gas-fired water heater, manufactured by "Rheem Energy Miser" (or equal
value.) See plans for locations, model number and specifications.

a. Provide P & T valve with drain to exterior, routed from water heater unit 6" maximum
above grade.

b. Insulation wrapping on exterior of storage type water heater (R-12 minimum.)

c. Insulation wrapping of first five (5) feet of piping in unconditioned space (R-3 minmum.)

27. Provide a mnimum of two (2) hose bibbs, (or per plans). Permanent vacuum breakers shall be included with all new
hose bibbs.

28. Prowvide trap access or solder joint for tubs.

29. State Health and Safety Code Sec. 1792 1.9 bans the use of Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride ( CPVC ) for interior
water supply piping.

Division 16 ELECTRICAL

I All electrical work to comply with most current edition of the National Electric Code (N.E.C.) and any other
governing electrical codes.

2. Scope: Supply all labor, transportation, materials, etc., for installation of complete electrical systems to operate
according to the best practices of the trade and including but not Imited to: fixtures, appliances wiring, switches,
receptacles, T.V. jacks, services, grounds, junction boxes, conduit, subpanels, etc. All work, material, etc., to
comply with requirements of all legally constituted authorities having jurisdiction including all county and state
ordinances.

3.  House Service: 200 amp service maximum, unless otherwise noted.

4. Separate Convenience Circuit: Provide for garbage disposal and dishwasher.

5. Outlets: Outlets in or penetrating one-hour walls must be metal boxes or an approved equal.

6. Switched-Outlets: To be at /2 hot, per plan.

7. Switches - Thermostats: Switches to be at 42" above finish floor and quiet type approved by Owner.
Thermostats to be at 60" above finish floor. Verify per plans.

&.  Convenience Outlets: Other than kitchen, laundry and garage at | 2" above finish floor. To be installed as shown
on drawings.

9. Exhaust Fans: To be furnished and nstalled as shown on drawings, switched separately and shall have damper
controls.

0. Smoke Detectors: To be furnished and installed per plan and permanently wired to electrical system, with a
battery back-up. (C.B.C. section 310.9.1)

I'I. Ground fault interrupter outlets to be provided in kitchen, all bathrooms, and garage including all outlets at
exterior exposed to the elements.

2. A'UFER' grounder is to be provided, per Article 250.861 NEC.

I 3. General light in kitchen and bathrooms must provide 40 lumens per watt or more (e.g., fluorescent) exceptions:

Kitchen counter or sink; dining table; bathroom mirror.
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Roal Lower Add Lower Aod F-30 Roal Cathedral Back 586 0 0.2 0.1 0,85 Ma M nia Wirsdow Add (4) 273.x 4 up Righl Wall Add up (Righi-50) e e 1 38.0 0.48 0.30 | Insect Screen (defaull) Maw ffa E
AT Fr Door Add 3 1 7 up..(R) Right Wall Add up (Right-80) - 1 21.0 032 | 025 | insect Screen (default) Mea na <
Windcre Add 3.5 x §up Right Wall Add up {Righi-60) - - i 1.0 (.49 0.3 Insact Screen (default) Haw nia D =
o 0z 03 04 05 08 07 08 09 10 =
— ——r ——— e Verified Exiating Windiow Add (21T xS up Fight Wil Add wp 2 x & (Right-&0) - -—-- 1 T0.0 .49 0,30 Insact Screan (default) Mew na — o
Hamea Constructon Type Roof Rigs Reflectance | Emitiance Barrier Roof Biatiig Condition Fr Door Add 3 x 7 up. (R) Right ¥Wall Add up 2 = 6 [Right-B0) = - 1 21.0 0.32 025 Ingacd Borean (delault) ey n'a S m
Aftic Uppar Addition Attic RoofUpper fddition Wartilated 4 .1 0.B5 Yas Mo Merw Mo Wirdow Add (2) 3 x 5 (R) Basck Wall Add up (Back-330) 1 30.0 0.48 0.30 | Insect Screen (defaul) Mew nfa E M
Bi-fokd Dr Add 11 2 T up{ Back Wall Add up (Back-330) - - 1 7.0 (.45 0.3 Insact Screen (default) MNew nia ~
Window Add [2) 3.5 x B up Back Wil Add up (BHc-330) 1 42.0 0,48 0,30 | Insect Screan (default) Mew s R M
‘Window Add & x T up.(R) Lafit-Wviall Ackd up (Lefi-240) - - 1 35,0 (.49 0.3 Insact Scraen (default) MNew nia o m
Windorw Add (2) ¥ x5 up. Lefl Wiall Addd up (Lefi-240) - - i 7.0 .85 030 Insact Screan (default) Mew na mrm E M
Fr Door Add 2.5 % T up{R3 Lgdt Wit A up (Left-240) - — 1 175 .32 025 1 Insact Screan (default) Wew na .
Fr Door Add 2B % 7 up. Ledt Wall Add op (Left-240) - eeee 1 187 .32 025 | Insect Screan (default) Mesw s ©) U _W._
‘Window Al (2] 210 x & [ Righ# Wall Alt (Right-G0) === S 1 4.0 .44 0.3 Insect Soreen (default) HAltered s W V m
Sl Door Alt 14 2 8 Back VWall Al [Back-330) - - 1 1120 (.49 0.3 Insact Scraen (default) Altared b () AVn
Window Alt (2) 3 x 5 (R) Back Wall Alt (Back-330) _— — 1 30.0 0.49 0.30 | Insect Screen (default) | Altered Yes ADn E w
Window Alt (3] 3 x 1 Left Wall A% (Lafi-240) - - 1 a.0 (.49 0.3 Insact Scraen (default) Altared Yas ANn |_ W
Skylight (3) 3 x 1 {R) Roof Ex Alt (Back-330) — — 1 8.0 0ss | 030 Mane Mew na = M
Window Bdd (2) 22 x & Front Lower Add (Fronl-150) — - 1 70 048 0.30 | Insect Screen (default) e nia % w
Window Add 7 x B dn Front Lower Add (Front-150) 1 420 .48 030 | Insect Screen (default) Mew ria O E %
‘Wincow Add 3 x 4 dn Fromt Lower Add (Front-150) - - i 12.0 (.49 0.3 Insact Screen (default) MHew nia W B m
Windaw Add (2) 3 x 5 dn Front Lower Add (Fromt-150) — — 1 30.0 048 | 030 | insect Screen (default) Mew na o N
Window 173 x 18 curtain Front Lower Add 2 x 6 (Fronl-150) — — 1 305 0.47 0.58 | Insect Screan (default) Hew nia
Pivel Door 4 % 8 dn Front Lowes Add 2 x B (Front-150) _— — 1 32.0 0.489 0.30 | Insect Screan [default) Hew s REVISIONS Y
Window Add 511 x 6 dn[R3 Right Lower Add 2 x 4 (Right-60) — — 1 350 0.49 0.30 | Insect Screan (default) Hew na
51 Door Add 16 x 8 dn Right Lawer Add 2 x 8 (Right-80) - — 1 128.0 .48 030 | Insect Screan (default) Mew s
Fr Door Add 3 x 8 dn (R) Back Lower Add 2 x 4 (Back-330) --- - i 24.0 032 0.25 Insect Soreen (default) MNow nia
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL FERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Bellevue AcdiAlt Revised 4 Calculation Date/Time: 18:00, Thu, Fab 27, 2020 Page 7 of 12
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: BellevuaAnd. ribd16x
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
o ] 03 o4 05 1] a7
Total Cavity | Winter Design
Construction Nams Surface Type Construction Typs Framing R-valus U-facior Assambly Layers
= Cawily / Fravme: no insw. /£ Zxd Top Chird
+ Reof Deck: Wood Sicingsheathingdecking
Zxd Tog Chond of Rool Truas & 24 » Tila Gape prasent
Atic: Rooflppar Addition Attic Rioofs Winod Framed Calling im. QLE, e f412 + Rpafing: Light Roof {Meafal Tila)
= [ngige Finish: Gypeuwn Bosd
= Cawlly / Frame: R-13 .5 254
=13 Wall Extesiar Walls Wiood Framed Wvall 2 i 16 in. O.G. R13 oA »  Extenior Finish: 3 Coal Siuccd
+ Ingide Finish: Gypsurn Bogrd
Ceiings (below » Cawily / Frame: R-8.1/ 2x4
R-30 Roof Attic altic:) Wood Framed Cailing 2l @ 16 in, O.CL R 30 0032 = Ovar Ceiig Joisls B-20.9 msw.
s Inside Finish: G Board
* Cavily / Frama; R-30f 2212
+  Ranf Dack: Wond Sicéng/sfwathingdeckong
R-30 Rool Cathadral Cathedral Cedings | Wood Framed Cailing 2x12 @ 16 in. 0.C. R 30 0.036 Roaling: Light Reof (Asphall Shingla)
Flaor Surface: Carpeted
+ Floar Deck: Wood Sidingshesthing/decking
: 7 = Cawily / Fravme: no insw, S 2x72
R=0 Floor Mo Crawlspace Interior Flodrs - | Wood Framed Flaar Fx120@E 18m, OE. ] [ lp 0.1896 = Canilingy Bedow Finish: Gypswn Boand
+ Floor Surface: Carpafed
: + Floor Deck; Wood Siding/sheathing/dacking
R-18 Floor Mo Cramispace Extarior Floors Wood Framed Flaor 2010 @ 18 in, O.C, R 14 00aT + Cavlly / Frama: R-18 / 2210
+ [naide Finish: Gypeumn Bosd
* Cawlly £ Frama; no insw, £ 2xd
-0 Wiall Exterior Walls Wioad Framed Wall 2ud @ 16 in, O.C. {0y 1] 0381 = Exterior Fimigh: 3 Coal Stucoa
+ [Inside Fnish: Gypsum Board
+ Cawlly / Fravma: no insw, £ 204
R-0 Wil intarior Walls Wond Framad Wall Zwd @@ 16 in, 0., nong 0277 + Other Side Finlgh; Gypsum Board
+ Floor Surface: Carpatad
Floors Cver + Floor Deck: Wood Siding'shesthing/teciing
R-0 Floor Crawlspaca Crawlspace ‘Wiood Framed Fieor 2012 @ 16 in. O.C. e gl = Cawlly f Fravma: no inswl £ 2412
+ Floor Surface: Carpatad
Floars Cver » Floar Deck: Weod Siding/shesthingdecking
R-19 Floor Crawispade Crawlspace Wood Framed Flaor 210 @ 18 in. O.C. R 18 [ER I = Cawlly f Frarme: R-18 £ 2x10
+ [naide Finish: Gypeuwn Bosnd
= Cavlly S Frama: R-11 7 2xd
+ Roof Deck: Wood Sicng/sheathing/decking
R-11 Rioof Attic Cathedral Cellings | Wood Framed Calling 2w @ 24 In. 0.0, RN 0.085 + Roafing: Light Roof (Asphall Shingls)
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Project Mame: Bellevue AddiAlt Revised 4 Caleulation Date/Time: 18:00, Thuy, Feb 27, 2020
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Ballevueshd ribd 16

CF1R-PRF-01
Page 8 of 12
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12465 VIA D
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@

= [nside Fnish: Gypsum Bosd
R 19 n 5-1/2 in. = Cawily / Fravne: R-18 in 5172 in. (R-18) / 2x6
R=19 Wall Exlesior Walls Wiaad Frarmed Wall 2xbi @ 16 in, O.C. cavity (R-18) 0074 = Extevior Finigh: 3 Coal Stucta
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
L1} o2 03 04
Quality Insulation Installation (Qi1) Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Ar Leakage CFMS0
Mol Reguined Mot Faguired Mot Reguined nia
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
0 oz 03 04 as 06 ar o8
Salar
Murmiser of Fraction Varified Existing
Mame Syslem Type Distribution Typs Waler Heater Heaters (%) Status Condition
DHW Sys 1 DHW Standand DHW Heabar 1 1 1] Albared Yes
WATER HEATERS
" 02 a3 04 0 - 0B oT ag ag 10 1 12
inpat Rating | Tank Standby
Haatar Tank Unifarm Enargy Pllot | Insalation Loss i First Hour Tank Location
Elamant Humbar | Voluma | Factor | Enangy Tharnmal R-valua Racovary Rating/ | MEEA Heat Pump | or Amblant
Nama Typa Tank Typa of Units | {gal} - | Factor f Efficlency | Efflclency Int/Ext} Eff Flover Rate Brand | Modal Ciondition
- Small z =
DHW Haater 1 Gas Ineatnt 1 0. 300000 0.81EF <= 20 kBbuhr LH nig e nia n'a
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
o4 oz a3 04 o5 1] oF oo
Distribution Verified Existing
5C Sys Namo Systam Type Heating Unit Name Cooling Unit Name Fan Namao Hama Status Condition
Gither Heating and Cooling . Air Digtribution
Mew FALN Lipper Systam Haating Component 1 Cooling Componant 1 HWAL: Fan 1 Systam 1 Mienw Mo
Oiher Hea d Cooll Air Digtribubio
Mew FAL Lower2 o mw.___lwusﬂ " | Heating Component 2 Cooling Componant 2 HWAL Fan 2 qw_asa o Altarad Yeg
HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES
" az o3 04
Hame System Type Humber of Units Efficiency
Haating Componend 1 CnifFurnaca 1 a2 AFUE
Haating Componant 2 CnarFurnaca 1 a2 AFUE
Registration NUmBer 4§ .po10327481 0-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Diate Tima: H0-02-28 08:16:23 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMAKNCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Bellevue AddiAlt Revised 4 Calculation Date/Time: 18:00, Thu, Feb 27, 2020 Page 9 of 12
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Ballevueshd ribd 16
HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES
o1 oz 03 o4 | 08 06 07 08
Efficiency
Marme Syatem Type Mumber of Units EER SEER Zonally Controlled Compressor Type HERS Verification
Coaling Companent 1 MoCooling 1 nfa L] nia nia nfi
Cooling Component 2 MoCooling 1 nia m'a nia nia nia
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
g 0z a3 o4 a5 o6 ar o8 121 1@
Insulstion Supply Duct Return Duct Verified Existing HERS
Mame Type Duct Leakage R-value Location Location Bypass Duct Status Condition Verification
Alr Distribution nﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂi Sealed and lested 8.0 Condiioned Condiiianed None Mew Mo hn_..M.__m__u___h_”.__u_”...._;__".._
Systam 1 {except < 12 neal i Zarwe Zona g
Hir Disiribution nﬁﬁﬁmﬁ“ﬁ Sealed and leslad 8.0 Candaned Carditionad Mone Mew Mo A Syatem
System 2 jexcept < 12 Fneal 11 ; Sane Lo 2-hers-isd
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
i 0z 03 04 1] 05 06 o7 1]
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Werified Duct Verified Duct "Buried Desply Buried Lovw-leakage
Mame Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Ducts Alr Handler
Air Distribution System 1-hers-dist Reguired &.0 Required Mot Required Mot Required Mot Requined nia
Air Distribution System 2-hers-dist Reguired 5.0 Raquired Mot Regquirad Mot Required Mot Requirad na
HVALC - FAN SYSTEMS & HERS VERIFICATION
0 0z 03 04
Mame Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) HERS Verification
HWAL Fan 1 Single Speed PSC Fumace Fan .54
HWALC Fan 2 Singhe Speed PSC Fumace Fan .58 -
IAQ (Indoor Alr Quality) FANS
o 02 ik 04 L] Lo
A0 Recovery
Dwelling Linit LA CFM lAQ Watts/CFM LA Fan Type Effectiveness(%) HERS Verification
SFam [AQVenRp 87 025 Default i Required
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Bellevue AcdiAlt Revised 4 Calculation Date/Time: 18:00, Thu, Fab 27, 2020 Page 10 of 12
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Ballevueshd ribd 16
HERS RATER VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
OPACQUE SURFACES - VERIFIED & ALTERED
L o2 a3 a4 05
Nama Zone Existing Construction Surface Typa Total Cavity R-valua
Right Wall Alt Existing R-D Wall Wood Framed wan | ~ N Insulation (vartical)
Back Wall Al Existing R-0 Wall Wood Framed wal | - "° Insulation {vartical)
Left Wall Alt Existing R-0 Wall Wood Framed wan | ~ NP insulation (vertical)
Foal Ex All Exisling R-11 Rool Atlic Wood Framed Ceding R 11
Raised Floor Ex Exisling R0 Floor Crawlspace Wood Frasmed Floor - i insulation -
FENESTRATION | GLAZING - VERIFIED & ALTERED
o1 ! az 03 i 05 06 o7 il 0
Hama Side of Building Width (ft) | Height (ff) | Multiplier | Area (ft%) U-factor SHGC Exterior Shading
Window Alt {2) 210 x 6 Right Wall A% - - 1 M0 1.28 080 Insact Scraan (defmu)
%I Dipor Alt 14 % 8 Back Wall Alt e e 1 1120 1.28 0.60 Insect Screan [defau)
Windaw All{2) 3 % 5 (R) Back Wail Alt —— e | 30.0 1.28 0.80 Insecd Screan [delail)
Windcow Al (3) 3 x 1 Laxf Wall Al saas amas 1 a0 1.28 0.8 Insecd Sorean (defaull)
HVAL S5YSTEMS - VERIFIED & ALTERED
[ 0z 03 04 0% né& o7
Heating System Cooling System
Minumum
Nama Systam Type Hama Efficlancy Hama EER SEER | Duct Insulation Fan System Alr Flow (CFB)
thar Heating and
Wew FALI Lowers GCooling Syst Heating Comgonant 3 TEAFUE | Cooling Componant 3 1.3 13 R-2.1 0.58 Walta/CFM 350
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS - VERIFIED & ALTERED
o1 02 03 04
Hama Distribution Type Humber of Heatars Solar Fraction (%)
DOHW Sys 2 Standard 1 0%
Registration NUmBer 4§ .po10327481 0-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Diate Tima: H0-02-28 08:16:23 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANMCE COMPLIAMCE METHOD
Project Mame: Bellevue Add/All Revised 4 Caleulation Date/Time: 18:00, Thuy, Feb 27, 2020
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Ballevueshd ribd 16
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DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1, | cardify that this Cerificate of Compliance documentation is accurata and complate,

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL FERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Ballevue AddAll Revised 4 Calculation Date/Time: 168:00, Thu, Feb 27, 2020 Page 11 of 12
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: BellevuaAnd. ribd16x
WATER HEATERS - VERIFIED & ALTERED
a1 i) ik o4 L] e[ ar ]
Tank Voluma Enargy Factor or Tank Extarlor Standby Loss
Hama Haatar Elamant Type Tank Typa {gal) Efficiency Input Rating Insulation R-valus (Fraction)
DHW Heater 2 Gas Samall Slorage il 0.58 T3,000-Baw'hr 1] a

PROJECT NOTES

Energy Pro uses ASHRAE for HVAC sizing. Revised Noor area and glass area. Revised Curtain wall glass to dual glazing. Revised 3: Altered floor area and glass area. Revised 4: Altered
Glass area at Kitchen & FamilyiGreat
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RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under panalty of pegjury, under tha lews of ihe State of Califomia;
1. 1 am efgitde under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accapt responsibility for the buildng design idantified on this Cartificate of Compliance.

2 1 cartify that the energy feabures and pediormance specifications idantified on this Cartificate of Compliance conform o the requiremants of Tile 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the Caldomia Code of
Regulations,

3. The building design features or system design fashures identified on this Cenificate of Compliance are consstent wilh the infsrmation provided on alher sppBcable sorplisnce docurments,
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9 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 9 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 9 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary M :

§ 150001134 Clearances, Instaled air conditiorer and heal pure ouldoor condensing units must have a clearancs ol &1 least 5 feed Tram the culiel of any Duct Sysbem Sizing and Air Filler Grille Sizing. Space concilioring syslems hal use loroed air ducts 10 supply cosling o an oscuptable .

MNOTE: Low-rise resigendial bulldings subjiect ko the Energy Slandands must compdy with s appicable mandafory measunes, regavoless of e compdiance approach ' dryar wenl space must have a hole for the placement of @ stalic pressura probe [HSPP), or & parmanantly inslalled static pressune probe (PSPP] in tha _—

ugad, Reviaw the respective saction for mons information, *Exceptions may apoly. 150.0(h38: Liguid Ling Drier. Installed sir conditionar and heat pump systems must be equipped with liguid e fikar driers if requirad, as specified by § 150.0{mi}13: supply plenum. Thi: spacs condiioning syslem must Ao demaonsirate srflow = 350 CFM per lon of nominal cosling capacity through the retum -

{Original DA2016) 5 . manufaciurer's instrucsions., " griles, and &n air-handling uni fan efficacy = 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with A 2

Building Envelope Measures: § 150.00)1: Storage Tank Imsulation. Unfined hot water tanks, such gs storage tanks and backup slorage fanks for solar waler-haating systems, must hawve Referance Residential Appendix RA3.3. This epplies to bath single zone cantral forced sir sysfems end every zona for zoraly controlled cantral =

- - . - : — . R-12 axtemnal insulafion or R-16 intemal insulation wheare the infamal insulation R-value is indicated on fhe exdarior of the fank. forcad air syslames. -

§ 110.6(a)1: hl_.EE!ggi%ﬁi:ﬂg.mﬂngigai-i”gﬁa.m%ﬂﬁmggﬂﬂ Water plping and cooling system line Insulatlon. For domessic hot waler system piping, whesher buried or unburied, all of the Tellowing must Wentilation for Indoor Alr Gueallity. All dwaling units must mest the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Nelher window operation nor W = m = e

_i"mﬂ...Ea;m_.:.mmmuﬂ_Fﬂ..!...._E...u.ﬁﬁpE____.m..m______fb.mn:.._. be iresulied acoonding to fhe requiremants of TABLE 120.3-4: the first 5 feet of hol and cald water pipes from the slorage tank: all piping wish a &15000(o): confinuaus oparation of ceniral forced air system air handlars used in cendral fan inkagrated wantilation systems are pamissible mathods of W~ .,..w M »

& 11006(=)5: Labeling. Fenesfration products must have a lebal mesting the requiremants of § 10-111{a) § 150.00)24: norinal diameler of 304 inch or kanger, all piping associabed with a domesic hol waler recirculalion sysbem regardiess of the pipe diamuber, praviding whole-building wenlitation. a M ~ N O

. Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heal gain coeficient (SHGE) values from TABLES piping from the heating source ko slorage lank or between lanks; piping buried below grade; and all hot waler pipes from the healing source o § 150.0(c)1A: Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-building vendilation aifiow must be confirmed through fiald veriicafion and diagnostic 05 ™ o

5 THAR 110.6-A and 110.6-8 for comphiance and must be caulked andior weaherstipped. kitchen fitures. _____ tesling, in accordance with Referance Residenial Appendix RA3.T ST =

i Air Leakage. Al joirts, penelrations, and ofher openings in B building envelape that ane polential sources of air leakage must be caulked, ) Waer piping and cooling system ling insulation. AN domesic hal waler pipes Sal ane buried below grade mus! be nstalied in @ waler proal Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures: >anes

S, gasketed, o weaher stripped. 3 1O0PIPE and non-crushabe casing or seeve Certification by Manufacturers, Ay pocl o spa healing Syslem of equpment must be certlied fo have all of the following: 8 thermal elicency 222”5

§ 110.8(a): Insulation Certificaion by Manufacturers. Insulation specified or installed must meet Standards for Insulating Malerial. § 150.0(12C: “_.-E ﬂuﬁpi hﬂ!ﬁaﬁ.ﬂ lina sﬁﬂuﬁrﬁﬂ codling ﬁ%ﬁiﬂuﬂin_ﬂ ﬂm_ﬁ%.ﬁ_gﬁ Dislribratian . that comelies with the Eﬁﬂ.manxﬁ Riegulafians; an an-off swiich mounted cutside of e hesler that allows gi.a.n_:i healer 52 m =

- . __u m_m m_% = _E_E _E k. ¥ ' ' ¥ ! » . . - .

§ 110.8(g) Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated siab ficors must be nsulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g) § 150.00)3: _%1! .....“.._.“E;.__.._u_“i“nﬂ aiiiﬁﬂatﬁ damage ﬂz___n_asnn_:“:s_.__i.__ moisture, egupmert maintenance, and wind A gﬁ._ﬁa::n_}in_s. the thermastat setling: a permanent weatherproof plate or card with aperating instructions; and must nof use elecrc —o=—=

§ 190.8(): E_E_,nahﬂajhﬁhg%_r_Inﬁ*ﬂgﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂ_wﬁ;ﬂ o m__iﬁuﬂﬁnﬂrﬂﬁaaﬁw%ﬁﬁﬂ vales of the rocfing Insulation Protection. Insulation axposed i weather must be instaled with a cover suitable for oubdoor senvice. For example, protected by — Piping. Any poal or spa haating aquipment must be installed with &t laast 36 inches of pipe between the fiter and e haater, or dedicated
: : § 150.0()3A: alumirum, sheet metal, painbsd canvas, of plastic cover. The cover mist be waber retardant and provide shiskding from solar radiation that can § 1104(p)1: suction and retum lines, or buillin o buil-up connecBians to aliow for fulure solar hesting.

§ 110.8(): Radiant Barrior. A radiant barrier must have an emittancs of 0.05 or less and be cerlified to the Depariment of Consumer Affars, cause degradation of the maberial

& 110.4(b)2: Covers, Ouidoor pools or spas that have a haat pump or ges heater must have 8 cover,

Cailing and Rafter Roof Insulation. Nirimum F-22 insulaion in wood-frame caiing; o ihe weighied U-factor must nof axpaed 0.043. . :
na = e o e i T e, of 8 WEGTIE SVeragE Directional inlets and time switches for poals. Pools maus! have direchonal ilels (el adequately mix (e pocl waber, and a lme swilch [hal

Insulation Profection. Insulation cavaring chiled walar piping and refrigerant suction piping located oufsida the conditioned spaca must have a

§ 150.0()38:

Minimum R-18 or waighted averags U-factor of 0.054 or less in & raflar roof alberalion. Alic access doors must have pamanently attachad Clags | of Class || vapar netarder. & 1104[b)3
§ 150.0(al: insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atc acoess must be gaskeled 1o prevent air lsakage. Insulaticn must be installed in Gas or Propane Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to sarve indwidual dwaling units must include al of the following: 2 willallow a8 pumps o be set or programmed o run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
direct contact with a continuous: roof or caling which is seated to limit infiltration and exdiliration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited ASOLDEM: 120V electrical receptacie within 3 feet of the water heater; a Category 11| or [V vent, or & Type B vent with straight pipe betwesen the outside § 1105 Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heabers must not hawe a conBinuously buming pilat light £
1o placing insulation aither above or below the roof deck or on fop of a drywall caling.” § (A: {erminafion and the space whene the waber heater |8 nstalled: a condangate drain that s no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the § 150.0p} Pool Systems and Equipment Instaliation. Rasidantial pool sysiems or equipmeant must mast e specified requirements for pump sizing, flow (P TN =
& 150000} Loose-fill Insulation, Locss il insulabon must mesl the manulaciunar's requined density Tor the labeled R-value. waler heatar, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; end & gas supply line with a capecity of at least 200,000 Btwhr, raig, _Hi.m. filiers, and vahwas.” m W ) % % w
Wall Insulaticn. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or hawe a U-factar of 010 or less (R-19 in 246 or U-factor of 0.074 or § 150.0(n)2: Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving muliple dweling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5. Lighting Measures: <0 S D 28
& 150.00c): less). Opaque non-framed assembies must kave an overall assembly U-facior nol exceeding 0,102, equivalent 1o an installed valie of R-13 ina ) Bolar Water-heating Systems. Solar walar-heating systerns and colleciors must ba cerfiied and rated by the Sclar Rating and CerSicafion L Cantrols and Components. Al lighti tral devices and systams, hallasts, and luminaires must meat the cabl F— < ™Y ﬂa
woad feamed assambly, 5 150.00m)3: Corparation (SRCC) or by 4 sting agency that i approved By the Executive Director, 1108 zﬂ.__ﬁm.. e A A umineires st mest e spefcatie m z<9 M O
& 150.0{d}): Raisad-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed loor or 0,037 maximum U-facor.” Ducts and Fans Measures: § 110.9(e} Fﬂﬁj—ﬂ&mﬂﬂﬂ _.i;wwﬂu_.? Ta ___i.%_ En_._.___m high ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁnﬂ%ﬂﬂisﬁ with & 160,00k}, a residential light source must A 0 m T 50
. Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meat all of the foliowing: hawe a waler abeorpdion rate, for the insulation malerial alane without e migsion accord Reference . 0O °
150.001): Duets, Insulation ingtaled on an existing space-ponditioning duct must comply with § 6040 of the Calfomia Mechanical Code Jfa >
5 1a0.0m Mﬂﬁ..m ﬁ_._ ﬂ”n_.uq .ﬁ. __U._.ww._ HH mﬂ .__m% u___%ﬂ Eﬂ_ﬁnﬁ_ﬂ:ﬁmﬁ ﬂ,___...__m_,_”__m wn aﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ h,ﬁa from physical damage and UV light § 110.8(d)3: contractor installs the inslation. EE@E&EE Eﬁs%pﬁiqﬂ_ g.!mm. ihat the insulation mests this Eaaamnﬁ.__ © § 150.0(Kk)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. Al installed huminaires must be igh efficacy in acoordance with TABLE 150.0-A. ANm ) W % @ W
PTG, TN, /THEN T hiitbend 2 ; i CMC Compliance. A1 ar-dsirbution system cucts and plenums must be installed, sealed, and insulaled 1o meet the requirements of CMC Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electical boxes that are mare than § faet above the Snished floor end do nof contsin a luminaire or <t = c =3
§ 150.0(g)1: :Jﬂﬁﬂ_ﬂ I nﬁmwgh_whaiﬁiﬂﬁ. a.ﬁ.ﬁﬁhﬁ tpece aigﬂ._ﬁﬂa ﬁhﬂﬁm@ﬁ Il vapar refardar. This 5 601.0, B02.0, G020, £04.0, B05.0 and ANSUSMACNA-008-2006 HVAC Duct Consinuction Standerds Metal end Flexible 3rd Ediion, Portions §1500001B:  olher devica must be no grester than the number of badrooms. These elecrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor contral, or n-% ==
: control space for buidings comphying with the excepticn 1o § 150, : of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulstad to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 {or higher & required by CMC § 505.0) or fan speed control,
§ 150.0(g2: Vapor Retarder. In Cimale Zones 14 and 16, a Cless | or Class || vapor retarder must be installed on the condiioned space side of all a mirirnum instabied level of R-8.2 when enfirely in condoned saace as confimed Siraugh fekd werication and diagnostic iesting Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceflings. Luminaires recessed info calings must meet all of e requirements for. nsulation comact (IC)
FE;E..EF&-&H: walls, ;aﬂ attics, and urvenled atlics with air-permeable insulaion. ~ § 150.0(mi: (RA3.1.4,3.8). Connextions of metal ducts and inner core of flexibie ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with § 150.0(K)1C: labeling: air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and fight source as described in § 150.0(1C. A JAS-2016-E light source rated for
§ 150.0(a: nestration . Fanestration, inchuding skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned spacs or outdoors must have : mesfic, tape, or ather duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL 181, UL 1814, or UL 1818 or asnosol sealant that alpvabed e must be installed by final ing in all recessed hurninaires in ceilings.
= :ﬁah!ihu?ﬂﬂiinh”““ﬁhiﬁi%rﬁﬁ&iiﬁﬁagaiﬂ_mﬁﬂaag ﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂﬂhrmﬁlgﬂﬁﬁ_mﬂ&ﬁﬂﬁ:ﬁ“ﬂ“ﬁlﬂdﬁ&jﬁ_ggmgzﬁﬁﬂaﬁﬂﬂﬁmﬁinq § 150.00010; Mnﬂd:ﬁu-_lﬂ.mlrmw#;:uﬂnﬂ;rﬁmi&ﬁiﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂdﬂﬂaﬁilwﬂinﬂnaﬁzgm:%gaazz
-n—!-._. Decorative Gas pliances, an Measures: mis] L cay .m=_.-+..ﬁ__.n _u__.m_”_n-__m. air ¥ a&aﬁﬂﬂqﬂu:manﬁﬁnf materia ) zadlad I
: : , , - shest mistal, duct board or fisxdble duct must not be used for comaying conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain Night Lights. Permananly installed night lights and night lights infegral 1o installed luminaires or axhaust fans must be rated to consume no
§1500(sfiA:  Closable Doars. Masonry or factary-bult fireplaces musl have a closable metal or glass door covering the entine apening of the Braba. ducts. Ducts installed in cavitss and suppert piatiors must nf be compressed 1o cause reductions in the cross-sactonal area of the ducts. §1G00KIE:  mone than 5 watts of powsr per luminaire or sxhaust kan as debermined in accordance with § 130.0(c). Night lights do nol need o be controlled
§1500(je; Cominmiion kriska. Maconry or facory-bulk firsplaces st hers @ combustion oulsida sir inkske, which s =t loant sk squers inchee inara Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems, Faciory-labricaled duct syslems must comply with appicable requinements for duct constructon, by VacEncCy SEnsors.
and s equipped with a readily acoessi and lighl-fitting damper or combusion-air control devics. § 150.0(m)2: connections, end closures; joints and seams of duct systems and fheir companenis must not be sealed with cioth back rubber adhasive duct 1S0.0KIE: Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral o exhaus! fans (excepl when instalied by the manufaciuner in kachen exbaust hooss)
& 150L0(=1C: Flue Damper. Mazonny or faciony-built Sreplaces must hava a fua demper with & readily sccessible confrol” tapas unless such fape is usad in combinafion with mastic end draw bands. § (K1F: miss] meed the applicable requiremends of & 150.07k)."
§ 150.0(e)2: Pilat Light. Continucus burning pilcr lights and the use of indoor air for cocling @ firebex jacket, when thal indoor air is verted 1o the oulside of § 150.0(m)3: Fleld-Fabricated Duct Systems. Fielo-fabricated duct systems must comply with sppicabls requirements for. pressure-sansiive tapes, Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaines musl nol be recessed downlighl luminaires in ceilings and must conbain lamps Bl comply
: the bullding, are prohibited. masfics, sealants, and oihar requirements specified for duct consiruction. : B 1500015 with ,n.tEEE._n_i Appendix JAS. Ingtalled lamps mist be marked with “MA8-2016" or “MAB-2016-E” as spaciied in Reference Joinl Appencix
Space Conditioning, Wator Hoafing, and Plumbing Systom Maasures: § 150.0(m)7: %ghﬁaE_u___agauﬁq_ﬁﬁi!EEE?EEQEEEEEE&?EEE:EEE%E T mﬂﬂirﬁi _ = e ey i — e RE
§ 110,04 1103 Cartification. Haating, wentilation and air conditioning {HVAL) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all ofher ragulated Gravity Ventilation Dampers, Gravity ventilating systems serang concibionaed space mUs! have either aLIaman: o readily acoasaible, S 150.001H: nalres. Light sources instaled I - P st - Rk an ety - il !
& 110.2(a) HWAL EMiciency. Equipment must meet the applicable eficlency requirements in TAZLE 110.2-A through TABLE 110.2-K, Protection of ingulstion, Irsutation must be protected from damage, incuding that due o sunlight, malsiure, equipment malnlerance, and & 150.0[k]28: Inberior Switches and Controls. Exhausd fang must b sailched separately from lighling systems,”
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplemantary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heal pumps with supplementary elecric resistance heaters § 150.0(m)2: wind. Insulafion exposad to weather must be sutable for outdoor service. For example. protected by sluminum, sheet metal, peinted canvas, or Interior Switches and Contrals. Luminaires must ba switched with readily accessinls condrols thal permit S8 [uminaires o be manually
1102 mus! have controls that prevent supplementary healer operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump slone; and in which the Wik plastic cover. Calular foam insuiafion must be profected as above o painted with & coaling that is water retardant and provides shisiding from STS0OKEC: o itched ON and OFF.
§ 11020p) uanlmparshrefor compressin hetin s ighs an e cukon ﬁﬂﬁ“E for supplementary heating, and the cut-aff tamperature for ST EEE_uE,.nu S — P E— - — — — §150.0020: Interior Switches and Controls. Contrals and equipment must be installed in accordance with manuiaciurer's instructions.
Eqﬂmamﬁ._—__mi.mﬁ ig n ni femparature for supplameantany heating.” mjid: Porous Inmer Core Porous inner cara must have & non-parous bebween the inner core oirer vapor bamiar. _ m _ — 5
§1102(c): ._.#qu“ul!_£_E.Hmi_.__m.mn:nﬂﬁﬁ_qﬁqﬁmqﬁ-ﬁnﬂﬁn-w“_Ewﬁa_mﬁﬁﬂgngﬂgaﬂmﬁmuqﬁﬂﬁm Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space condilioning sysiems use forced aF duc! Sy=iems bo supply condiianed ar to an § 150.0(K)2E: mﬂﬂﬂ?lng o control must bypass & dimmer or vacancy sensor funclion if the control is installed to comply with
58 emmostat. 150.0{m}11: occupishle space, fhe ducts must be sealed and duct laskaga tested, es confimmad Shrough field verficafion and disgnostic testing, in ;
Water Heating Recirculation Loops ml_.l_.ﬁ Multiple _u_l.ul_.ﬁ =1_F..r.___ﬂm-._..m.m.=_.ﬁ _._wu_.ﬂ._E._E__._ loops serving E.ul.m_ __.._.-_.m____.__n units mist § () b.n.ﬂh““m!_.r.m 160.0¢m) 1 1and Referencs Residential Appendix RAZ. ugh - & 150.00K)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply wilh the appicable requirements of § ._._n_..m.. . _
§ 110.3(c)s5: mest the air releasa valve, backfiow prevertion, pump priming, pump isalafian valve, and recirculfion loop cannaction raquiremants of § Air Filtration. Mechanical sysiems fat supply air to an ocoupiable space through ductwork exceading 10 feet in length and frough a themal Interior Switches and Contrals. An energy managament control system [EMCS) may be used ko comply with dimmer requirements if it
110.3{215. § 150.0(m}12: conditioning componant, except evaporative coolers, must be provided with air fifer davicas that mest the design, installation, efficiancy, & 1500(K2G: funciions as a dmmes according to § 110.9; meals the Instaliation Carficabe requinements of § 130.4; mests e EMCS requinsments of §
§ 110.3(7: Isolation Vabves. Instantaneous water heatars with an inpul rafing greater then 6.8 &ETLUr (2 kW) must have isclefion valvas with hose bibbs i i and labali {5 of § 150.0(m12. 130.5{T and mests all alher reguiremants in § 150.0(k)2
Hr or other on both cold water and hof water lines of water heati I allow for waabir bank flushing whien the vahwes are closed. Interior Switches and Controls. An EMCS may ba used Io comply with vacancy sensar requirements in § 150.00k) if it mests all of the
. Piliof Lights. Continuously burning piliod ights are prohibited for nafural gas: fan-type ceniral fumaces; household cooking applisnces (eppl- & 150000kp2H: following: it funclions a5 & vacancy sengor acconding Io § 110.9; the Instalkation Cerificate requiremenits of § 130.4; e EMCS requirements ol &
§1105: ances without an slactrical supply volage connection with pilet lights that corsume less than 150 Bsu/hr are xsmpé); and pool and spa heaters 130.5(f)c and all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2.
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating andior cooling loads are calculsied in accordance with ASHRAE Hancbook, Equipment § 150.0(K2k: Ivterior Switches and Controls. A mulliscens programmable controlier may be used lo comply wilth dimmes requiremeants in § 150,00k} if it
§ 1500(k)1: Volumea, ApplicaBions Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; SMACNA Residential Comfort System Irstallafion Standards Manual; or ACCA . provides the funclionality of & dimmer according to § 110.8, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0{k)2.
. i i ed in § 150.00K)2.
9 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
ez T ihes d ool oo ot Wy o, o, T e oo T sk s HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY _ HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY _
' beé conlroled by a vacancy sereor. Project Project
— _a_-..___:m:;hﬂ! and n.ﬂ:wnr Dimmers ar vacancy sensors must control all luminsires raquired &0 have light sources compliant wilh Bellevue Add/Alt Revised 4 2/27/2020 Bellevue Add/Alt Revised 4 2/27/2020
§ Tej2k: Referance Joind Appandix JAB, axcapt luminaines in closels less than T1 square fieat end luminaires in hallways.” Systam Mame Floor Araa Systam Mame Floor Araa
§1500020 Imterior Switches and Controls. Undercabinet lighting must be swilched separatety from other lighting sysiems. New FAU Upper 1,208 New FAU Lower 1,775 Ll
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family resicential buildings, outsoor ighting permanently meunted o a residential building, o 1o other ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD ENGIMEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD
D et st i 150 B SAA] e o e e B el e cock o Mumber of Systems _ 1 COIL COOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK Mumber of Systems _ 1 COIL COOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK )
wFBE. 5 ghing Foror e e . e Heating System CFM | Sensible Latent = CFM | Sensible Heating System CFM | Sensible Latent = CFM | Sensible N
Idential Outdoor ng. For koe-rise multifamily res ngs, oubdoor lighting for privete pafios, enfrances, belconies, 5 354 | 1, J S21 626
§ 150.0(k)38: el povches anid outdons Bhling for sesidanilial perking kot and residantial t5 with lass then eight vehicles per sl must wih Output per System 35,0001 Total Room Loads B54 18364 1,035 14 466 Output per System 53,0001 Total Room Loads L 35,857 1,52 24,785
aither § 150.0(k)34 ar with the apphcabie requirements in 85 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0. Total Output (Btuh) H_._m.n__u.u__ Raturn Vented Lighting 0 Total Output (Btuh) mw.n__s__ Raturn Vented Lighting 0 _ ] _
. Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings wish four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting not reguiséed by | Output (Btuhisgf) 9.0 18% 158 | Output (EBtuhisqft) 29.0] 50 2T
§ 150.00K/3C: § 150.0(k)38 or § 150.0{k}3D must camply with the applicable requiremans in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0. Bin ! Return Alr Ducts Bt Rutum Alr Ducte D <
§1500jan; Residential Outdoor Lighting. Cukdoor ighiing for resicential parking lots and residental carpars with  to!of eight or more Cooling Systam Return Fan ul ) 0 Cooling Systam Raturn Fan ul ) 0 Z
. requirements in §§ 110.6, 130.0, 130.2, 1304, 140.7, and 141.0. Output per System o Ventilation _ o ] (] 0 0 Output per System of Ventilation _ o ] (] 0 0 —_— 5
§ 150.00)8: E'!r_dﬂu Eniﬂ.ﬁﬂ&.&&m#:!:—iﬁ addrass signs misst comply with § 14008; or must consume no more fhan 5 watts of Total (Bituh) n__ Supply Fan n_. 0 Total (Bituh) o Supply Fan n_. 0 S W
150.00K)5: Residential Garsges for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residantial parking garages for eight or mare vehicles must comply with the Tatal Output [Tons) 0. Supply Alr Ducts 183 158 Tatal Output [Tons) 0. Supply Alr Ducts 358 2 _ _ _ M
§ appiicable requiraments for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 1301, 1304, 1406, and 141.0. . Total Output (Btuhisgf _"__n__ Total Output (Btuhisqh) _"__n__ -
Intericr Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-riza mulifamily residential building where the total interiar | | R M
§150.00)8A°  common anea in a singls buikding squats 20 percent or bess of the floor area, permanantly installed lighing for the interior commean areas in that Total Output (sgftTon) 0.0 TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD 18,629 1.035 14,782 Total Output (sgftTon) 0.0 TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD 36,574 1521 25,337 =
building must b high el luminaires and controlled by an ootu SRNSGT, Air Svstem Air Svstem =
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise mullifamily residential building where tha total intariar ¥E P ¥E 000 D% Ll _ <
common ansa in a single building equals mare than 20 percent of the floor arsa, permanently installed lighting in that bullding must: CFM per System HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION CFM per System | HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION e 4
§ 150.0(k)68: |, Comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.8, 130,0, 130.1, 1406 and 141.0; and Airflow {ehm) BES| Bryant Haating & Cool 31 1JAVIR4045 0 0 35,000 Airflow efm) 800{ Bryant Heating & Cool 311JAVI24070 ] 0 53,000 = U L
iL. Lighting instalkad in comidors and steireedls must be controlied by cooupant sansors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least ©) )
0 parcant. The accupant sersars must be capabla of fuming the light fully on and off &om all designed paths of ingrass and agress. Airflow (efmisgft) o . Airflow (efmisgft) 051 = =
Solar Ready Bulldings: Airflow {chmiTon) | Airflow {chmiTon) 6.00 w V 9
Single Family Residences. Singie family rescences ocaked in sUbdhsIons wilh ben or mans Sngke amily resKIEnces and wher he Outside Air (%) 0.0%| Total Adjusted System Output 0 o 35,000 Outside Air (%) 0.0%| Total Adjusted System Output 0 0 83,000 < LL| <
& 110010(a)1: application for a terdative subdivisian map for the residences hag been deemed complete by the enforcement agency must comply wish the Outsids Air o.00| (Adusted for Peak Design conditions) Outsids Air o.00| (Adusted for Peak Design conditions) =) %
requirements of § 110.10{b) through § 110.10(z). cimisqh) | apard] | ———y cimisqh) | mgarw| | ey pd | >
§11010{a)2:  Low-rise Multi-family Buildings. Low-rise multi-Gamily buildings must comgly with the requiraments of § 110.10(b) through § 110.100d). | Note: values above given at ARI conditions TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK g | Note: values above given at ARI conditions TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK g < w
Minimum Area. The solar zone must have & minimum Iofal area a5 descrbed below, The salar zane must comply wih ooy, smoke HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS {Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Peak) HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Peak) 0 | -
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specfied in Tide 24, Part 9 or other Faris of Titke 24 or in any reguiremants adopted by a local - m _ _ _ m
o
aach for buidings with roaf areas less than or equal o 10,000 squane feet or no less than 160 square feet sach for buidings with roaf areas — W NS
& 110.1000)1: grester than 10,000 square feel. o B ~

For gingle family residences the solar zone must be located on fhe roof or gverhang of the bulding and have a total area no less than 250

jurisdicion. The solar zona total area must be comprised of araas that have no dimension less than 5 feat and ane no less than 80 square faet 38°F B8 °F 68 °F 105°F 38°F
Ou
a

squara fesl. For low-nise multi-family buildings the salar zone must ba located on e roof or ovedhang of the building, or on the roof or cverhang 0 elm

=11 F Haating Coil
of anather structure located wiiin 250 feet of the buiding, or on coverad parking installed wih the building project, and have a toéal arsa no less Pply Fan . 108 °F

Supply Fen  Haaling Coil REVISIONS

oy}
=<

B8 °F 68 *F
= J NN
i A —_— s
clm
& G0 ofm _

than 15 percent of Be talal roof area of e bulding excludi | drea & BES ofm
& 11001070)2: Oriantation. Al secions of tha solar zons located on steap-sioped roofs must be onended babwaen 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true nard.

§ 110.10(513A: Shading. The solar 2one mis nof conbain any obetruciions, including but nol limiled to: vents, chimneys, archibeclural features, and ral

rguried equipment.” 68 °F 68 *F 68 °F

Shading. Any abstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least wice the —pe . m ﬁ |_!Hlﬂ.._ | - « m ﬁ |_!HI@1
§190.10(b)38:  distance, measured in the horizontal plan, of the height differance batwaen the highes point of the cbstruction and the harizoral projection of : :

it rotsreesil poind of the solar 2ome, measured in Se vertical plars.”
Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For amas of the mof designated as solar zone, the sinactural dasign loads for roof

& 110010(0: dear ead and roof live load must be ciearly indicabed on the constncion docaments. COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS [Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peak) COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peak)
Inferconnection Pathways. The construcion documents mist indicate: a location for imvartars and matering equipmant and a paffway for

§ 110.10{g) rousing of conduit rom the salar zone to the point of interconnection with S eiscrical serdce (for single kamily residences the point of s R FRIETE SSIsE s R fRIEETE SSISATE

ingerconnecton will be the main serdce panel); and a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone (o Se water-healing sysiem. ® m = St ® m = St
§ 110.101d): Documentation. A copy of the construction documants of a comparable document indicating T infamation fram § 110010(b) through —r— ﬁ T = * _ ﬁy m F —r— ﬁ T = * _ ﬁy m F
: J=—] e Oulside Adr J=—] e

& 10,1 00e) rust b provided b e gecupant Olulside Air

§110.10(e)1:  Main Electrical Sarvice Panel. The main slectrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. 0 cfm Supply Fan - ing Coll 55/ 54 °F 0 cfm Supply Fan - ing Coll 55/ 54 °F DATE: 04 /15 /20
Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical senvica penal must have a resarved spece io allow for the installation of & double pole circuit 855 cfm L e 800 cfm L e

§110.10(ak2:  breaker for a fudure solar electric installation. The reserved space must be: posilionad al fe opposite load) end from the input Seedar locaion or 46.7% DRAWN BY: AP

rain circuit location; and pemmanenty marked as For Future Solar Elecinc”
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Page 2 of 2 City of San Diego * Development Services Department « “Minor” Water Pollution Contral Plan (MWPCP) City of San Diego » Development Services Department « “Minor” Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCF) Page 3 of 3 2
Gity of San Diego amme ve . FORM TABLE 1 3
09 © x %
o P e Minor” Water Pollution DS-570 STEP 2: IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER BMPs MINIMUM REQUIRED STANDARD CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER BEMPs 0SS e
San Diego, CA 92101 L . . . . (8o CALTRANS Sterm Water Quality Handbooks) HS oo 2
*m_mﬁnmmm_ucn nﬂ—.__n—.n.— v_m—.- Agi vo ﬁ_v A 2018 Unprotected construction gites have the potential to discharge sediment and other pollutants into local waterways. e o~=228
HGusT All eonstruction projects are required to reduce pollution to the maximum extent practicable by implementing best <20
management practices (BMPg). Part 2 of the Storm Water Standards Manual outlines the requirements Minimum Required Best Minimum | CALTRANS | Check at least one | If your project requires no BMP from Sulgs
MWPCP REQUIREMENTS for Construction Stormwater BMPa, There are five categories: Required Best Management Stormwater | BMP from each any of the sections helow, please oo E
Practices Handbook Detail gection below explain within space provided ©u =g m
The City requires a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP), a Minor Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCP) or a 1. Erosion control practices A, Belect Erosion Control Method NIl
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), for all construction projects that have potential for storm water 2. Velocity reduction . - Hion Stabilization Pl -ae2s
pollution. Some construction project types, such as interior plumbing, electrical and mechanieal work, may be con- 4. Bediment control practices ﬂ._%sn_mnn ) ation Flanting 85.2, 854 ]
sidered exempt. The appropriate plan is determined by the following guidelines: 4. Offsite sediment tracking control o
&, General site and materials management Hydraulic Stabilization Hydroseeding e
1. Any project subject to the Construction General Permit (CGP) (typically projects with 1 acre or more of ground {Bummer) 4 J
disturbance) requires a SWFPPP and may not utilize a WPCP or MWPCE. If coverage under the CGF (Permit BMPs from each of the five categories must be used together as a system in order to prevent potential discharges. Bonded Fiber Matrix or Stabilized
which requires a SWFPP) is not required for the project, see below: Fiber Matrix (Winter) 88-3 J
2. The following approval types (see Form DS-3032) require a WPCP: _..ww_w__&...ﬂ_ Public Right-of-Way, and Demoli- If you answer “Yes" to any of the questions below, your project is subject to Table 1 on the following page (Minimum - ——
tion/Removal. Exceptions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor warl. Required Standard Construction Stormwater BMPs). As noted in the table, please select at least the minimum number Mrﬁ..nn_nmrpwuﬁﬁran Wi 887 2
3. The following approval types (see Form DS-3042) require a WPCP whenever a submittal for Drainage and Grades of required BMPs, or as many as are feasible for your project. If no BMP is selected, an explanation must be given rosion Control Blanket (Winter)
review is required: Exceplions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor work. in the box provided. The following questions are intended to aid in determining construction BMP requirements for Lot Perimeter Protection Detail B2 [ |
4. This MWPCP may be utilized for projects that create leas than 5,000sf of ground disturbance and have lesa than your project, please check box either “Yes™ or “No”. - -
a 5ft elevation differential over the entire project area. ﬁﬂ-ﬁrﬂﬁ%ﬁ Woodchips, Soil 856, 858 ¥
ﬂhﬁﬁ It th.__s Hﬂﬂﬁ_ﬁz_ﬁ of .m..m project owner to ensure that 1_ E.ﬁ..:a?.. qﬂﬁﬁwnn Eu.im 1. Will there be soil disturbing activities that will result in exposed soil areas? (This includes minor grading and B. If Runoff or Dewatering Operation is concentrated, velocity must be controlled using an energy dissipater
template provided here is for the u_m.ﬂ._.nn.in. E...:qnnmn:nn and ...__n not alleviate Hﬂqm.aﬂm..i_;w on part of Emm :mﬂrpﬂﬂw Table i A Pl ves [ No Energy Dissipater Outlet Protection | $5-10 |
the project owner to determine the appropriate level of BMP planning and implementation to prevent tems C. Belort Bodiment Control methed for all disturbed L
pollutant discharges.
2. Will there be asphalt paving, including patching? Silt Fence 8C-1 J
STEP 1. IDENTIFY ot TION Reference Table 1 items C and E dYes ENo P . a
Applicant Name: .unu."mﬂ._m. Z___HE%" ol Project Number: 3. Will there be slurries from mortar mixing, coring, or conerete saw cutting? _ Gravel Bags SC-6,5C-8 .
nm_.._m_.. McDonnell : an vicLon Reference Table 1 items C and E ¥l Yes (A No Dewatering Filtration NS-2 0
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip Code: 4. Will there be solid wastes from concrete demolition and removal, wall construction, or form work? mﬂ_..-: Drain Inlet P o i i SE-10 J
5610 Bellevue Ave La Jolla CA 92037 Reference Table 1 items C and E ¥l Yes [ No 1. Select method for preventing offsite tracking of sediment ichoose at loast one)
Telephone No.: E-mail Address: Stahilized Construction Entrance TC-1 [}
(T60) 843-6777 Briani@IFCMortgage.com 6.  Will there be stockpiling (soil, compost, asphalt, concrete, solid waste) for over 24 hours? -
Project Information: Reference Table 1 items C and E 2l e dNo Entrance/Exit Tire Wash e -
Address: City: State: Zip Code: 6 Will there be dewater ot Street Sweeping & Vacuuming SeT B
. ill there Ewa NE OPEratlons; E. Belect the General Site t BMPs for h waste that will he mite
ﬁ.zmm._.u._mm__mém - === Permit Applicati n_pz ber: = nce Table 1 items B and © Yes EINe Materis] Delivery & S !Enmiﬂé 1 = v -
© 357-443-22-00 rmit Application Number: 660208 ter ivery & Storage - ¥
7.  Will there be temporary on-site storage of construction materials, including mortar mix, raw landscaping Spill Prevention & Control WM-4 1
and soil stabilization materials, treated lumber, rebar, and plated metal fencing materials? _ oo
Build new 773 sf first floor addition to existing 1,002 sf single family detached residence. Build new Reference Table 1 items D and E 4 Yes [ No nerete Wasta Management WhiE -
1208 second floor addition. demo existing 371 sf garage. build new 250 sf 1 car garage. Build Solid Waste Management WM-5 0
naw 213 sf carport 8. Will trash or solid waste product be generated from this project? . -
Reference Table 1 item E ¥l Ves [ Mo Samitary Waste Management WM 9
Improvements (overall square footage): Estimate Project Start Date: Estimate Project Finish Date: Hazardous Waste Management W6 B
i 8. Will construction equipment be stored on site (e.g.: fuels, oils, trucks, ete.?
. Estimated Hwaﬁﬁ of Disturbed Eﬁams%m._ﬁw.ﬁ Reference Table 1 item E <% MINo
iza i : : . L i The applicant must print and sign the FEE%E:??&HHE#EEEE
Total Lot Size in ft2 Differential Acreage: Differential over Project Area: [ have read and understand that the City of San Diego has adopted minimum requirements for EEE.«:M E.-Ehﬂ.uﬁum.,pn&:mﬁm
0TSt 2194 51 2 feet 10. Will Prtabie Senitary Services (‘Porta-potty”) be used on the ite? ; lorm watar, rom conatction and and Covelopmentaciviies. 1 rty ha the EMPsseleced o th fem will b mplementac
" .-.1._
Reference Table 1 item E 9 Yes dNo further agres to install, E.MEEH. maintain, or revi cted BMPs to ensure their effectivensess, 1 also understand n_unﬁ.w.ﬂnu
S = e complianee with the City's Storm Wa & MAY Eﬂ.uw_#.pﬂﬁamuﬁun by the City, including flnes, cease and desist orders,
on recycled paper. our wab 5 i 5 or other sctions. . e |
Upen reguesl, this information is available in aller _.am.u _____:.._E far v__...E_.m with disabilities, — % 41152020
DS-570 (08-18) o e Clear Page 2 Signature: : Date:
) - En
Clear Page 3
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